
PARTS BOOK 

BAS-341 E/342E 

r .. ~ 
I 

I I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A 1 . ::l::fi.$:~1* (BAS-341 E) I Machine body (BAS-341 E) I Maschinenghause (BAS-341 E) 
I Corps de Ia machine (BAS-341 E) I Cuerpo de Ia maquina (BAS-341 E) 

44 

38 

n 
10 1211 

• 

• 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



+ 
I 
; 

A 1 . :i:1J.I>~ii\'i (BAS-341 E) I Machine body (BAS-341 E) I Maschinengehause (BAS-341 E) 
1 Corps de Ia machine (BAS-341 E) I Cuerpo de Ia maquina (BAS-341 E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:: ;o< 1' NAME OF PARTS 

2 S24675001 1 ;</1'$1'7~ FACF PI ATF ASSY 
2-1 S25154009 1 .:</1'$1 FACE PLATE 
2-2 525155000 1 .:< / 1' $1 1\'Y "f :..- PACKING 
5 117934009 2 :f,ld! /13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
6 062711412 2 1"-"':14.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14 
7 062711012 1 :I--"':1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
8 510029209 1 7'/t'/:IJI\- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
q 062670812 1 ?--"' ·n.s7-~oxa SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
10 510030002 1 ototn<:IJI\-·:n SHUTTLE RACE COVERASSY 
11 153718001 2 ,;;f/:l-'/5.95 STUD SCREW 5.95 
12 109239002 2 :1-~1\;?-if:lj;). WASHER, WAVE SPRING 
17 140392009 1 ;t1'1v7$1 OIL CAP 
18 117936009 5 :j'Ld! /9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
20 544494001 1 7'1'1i I'? H EYE GUARD ASSY, B 
20 1 544483001 1 :r~?l'\./7~ HINGEASSY 
20-1-1 544484001 1 7'1':1i-i'l::/'/ HINGE, EYE GUARD 
20-1-2 537619001 1 ~7'1'$17"'1?1\/$11' HINGE 
20-1-3 119255000 1 ~7'1'$17"'1'71\/l::'/ PIN 
20-1-4 537113001 1 7'1' -jj- i"i\;?- SPRING, EYE GUARD 
20-2 544485001 1 7'1'1i-l' EYE GUARD 
20-3 061660806 2 1j' 7 ::1 318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT 5M3. 18-40X8 
20-4 021660102 2 -r·v r-1 ;,:23.1s NUT, 1 SM3.18 
20-5 025030232 2 1::7 if:li'.t- 7-'- '} 3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
20-6 S44487001 1 7'1''/J-I'>t.Jv$'-B EYE GUARD HOLDER, B 
20-7 062670512 2 ?-X=!357 40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
21 062670812 2 :l-r<:l3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
22 517800001 1 ~'J;f./'}77JJ\- INSIDE COVER 
23 $17801000 1 ')7:1JI(-/('~"i/ COVER PACKING 
24 062710812 4 :l--"'::1 476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4. 76-32X8 
27 517803001 1 :IJ /'r'Y tJ!\- STEPPING COVER 
2B 107321003 1 11/;). '/4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
29 107017002 1 ) ~''*')if* WASHER., WAVE SPR.ING 6.45 
30 129986001 1 •y 7 ~ * '/3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
31 547177009 1 Y:t? 1) 7' /1- 1' '/ 7 :IJ I(- COVER, Y-FEED GUIDE SHAFT 
32 062680612 4 1--"'::1 4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4 37-40X6 
33 025680232 4 1::71J':Ii;t7::t?437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
34 s 17951109 1 ')7.:</:IJ/(- FRAME SIDE COVER 
35 062711212 2 :l-r<:l476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76·32X12 
36 518538000 'I ~7 /. /:IJII-1\':J"f/ PACKING, FRAME SIDE COVER 
37 517952009 1 r<Jve:IJI\-u BELT COVER, U 
38 547069009 1 r<Jve:IJI\-D BELTCOVER, D 
39 062711012 1.1 '7-r>..:':::J476 3~X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
43 S47071009 1 YP$'1' 71---.4 7$1 FRAME COVER, YP BRACKET 
44 547072000 1 YP7 1--- .L.i\'Y "I/ PACKING, YP FRAME 
45 002501002 6 +:l-r<:l5X10 SCREW, PAN MSX10 
46 025050232 6 1::71f:li:t7::t?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
112 517802001 4 r<Jv e :!ill- ;,7-'-7 STUD, BELT COVER 
113 025710232 4 1::71f:li;?-7::t?4.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
920 S44629000 1 E'?" -1' LABEL, E 

151-V41-050 

Rill 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2 . ::E/' f;4;;fl,!ifW\ (BAS-341 E) I M . 
Corps de 

1 
achme b d a machine (BAS-341 o y (BAS-341 E) I Mas . E) I Cuerpo de Ia maqui~~n(~nAgShause (BAS-341 E) -341 E) 

94 

~ Gj1~1103104 106 

102 -~· ...-'~J) 

3 

84 

85 

r121 
___ _j"-122 

151-V41·050 

• 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2 . 3::1;<t;fl.!11i\'i (BAS-341 E) I Machine body (BAS-341 E) I Maschinengehause (BAS-341 E) 
I Corps de Ia machine (BAS-341 E) I Cuerpo de Ia maquina (BAS-341 E) 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY 1:: :o< 1 NAME OF PARTS 

40 S47070001 1 r:..--.r.-r:;·.,:tJ;\-R COVER, R GUIDE SHAFT 
41 062400616 4 7 r<::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4Xb 
42 025040236 4 1::7-ifii;]o.:F::t-?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
50 547074001 3 71 c!t-1 I) IDLE PULLEY 
51 070638800 3 5<-, V :7 7 'rG30ZZ BALL BEARING, 638ZZ 
52 048280242 6 c>''77737oa RETAINING RING, C28 
53 503487001 3 717-L COLLAR, L 
54 018082022 2 77>i'Jv I-8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
55 547176001 1 7'Y 1-8 NUT, M8 
56 547073001 1 71 r'JL-7'-'J~-1 IDLE PULLEY BRACKET 
57 017091606 2 ;JUt-c8X16 BOLT, M8X16 
60 547075001 1 Y? 1''7V7:tl-l'' Y-DRIVING SHAFT GUARD 
61 018501222 2 7:1";JtJL- I- 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET MSX12 
62 028050242 2 !l;jo.<j'jj;]o.2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
6~ 547076009 1 -r '"' tf -tr '.'1 :i24 s RIJBBER CAP. 24.8 
66 517956001 1 )\ 1) 1 $1 * :/3 1 " AUXILIARY PLATE 
67 517957001 1 J\1)1$1$:/31$1-lt"tiL AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, L 
68 517958001 1 J\1)1$1;j(:/31$1"t"tiR AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, R 
69 017761212 4 ;F!v c 5.95X12 BOLT, 5M5.95X12 
70 025060232 4 1::'3<fii*7-::t'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
71 106629002 8 ;; ''* :.0"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
72 517959001 1 r77L::.-:: HEAD HINGE 
73 S17960000 2 c:J L. "J ·:; ;; ::t RUBBER BUSH 
74 018123522 2 77;FJL- r 12X35 BOLT, SOCKET M 12X35 
75 547077001 1 r'7"JI::;..,>:.o? HINGE SHAFT, HEAD 
76 014760622 1 77 r" * :;·s.95 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
77 S17962100 4 ?'Y;;3;_,j"L. CUSHIONING WASHER 
78 047502242 8 :;z"J'IJ;_,'ft;..,Aws PIN, SPRING ROLLAWS 
79 ~1/963001 1 7'77'7'7'?~ OILPANASSY 
80 018061022 4 77*!" r6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 10 
81 028060242 4 ,, * ·tf :ti * 2·6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
82 025060232 4 " :; it' ;; " "' ::t ry 6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
83 114486002 1 *' 1) ;;j" 17- :ll1 OILER 
84 S17965001 1 f.ojj'-tj-ij-II/J{- HEAD SUPPORT LEVER 
85 S17966101 1 "'7/"t"t:r: ""''-''* SPRING 
86 517967001 1 -tt"tivJI- r-111 SUPPORT LEVER BASI: 
87 018082022 2 77;J(Jv '8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
88 S17968001 1 "tiJ'IvJI-;;-r;..,:/7 SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT 
89 517969001 1 I· 7 :i-<t"t:t: '/" 7 HEAD SUPPORT SHAFT 
90 014760622 2 7:1" ' "* :/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
91 547078001 1 7-/"Jvoj;;CI71JI- TABLE COVER, BACK 
92 002501003 4 +T"<"=15X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
93 025050233 4 1::7-IJ'":Ii";l'.7-::t'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
94 S17971000 1 fi ::Z A "J' IJ ;_, ?' SHOCK ABSOBER, GAS 
95 S17972001 1 ;lj':;z:;z j" 1) ;_,'j-tj-"t:r: HOLDER, ABSOBER 
96 517973001 1 ti::Z::Z7 1J;..,-;r:;;-;ru SHAFT, U 
97 014760622 1 7'7 '" ;f, :/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
98 018081622 2 77>~'JL- f.8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X 16 
99 028080242 2 J'< :j!: -It' :n· :t- .2-B WASH FR. SPRING 2-8 
100 025080232 2 1::7+f:IJ"*"'::t'78 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
101 517974001 1 jj:;<,:;<,"JIJ;_,'f:/?D SHAFT, D 
102 517975100 2 GS:/'7717- SHAFT COLLAR, GAS 
103 025080132 2 1::7"f:ti;t.;;3?8 WASHER, PLAINS 8 
104 048060342 2 i->''7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
105 S40417151 1 Cl- :r: 'Y :/VAC!v r M BELT, VM 
106 502445001 1 7-(;..,;/f-;/1-l'" FINGER GUARD 
107 025350332 2 1:: 7 -lj" jj * 11 13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
108 S18039000 1 /\1)1:$1$:.031'$1;;-' AUXILIARY PLATE SHEET 
10Q 547079101 1 :,0"-\' /(',;? ~ BELLOWASSY 

151·V41-050 

RM 

4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2 . :i:i*!'Mlf>fi (BAS-341 E) I Machine body (BAS-341 E) I Maschinenghause (BAS-341 E) 
I Corps de Ia machine (BAS-341 E) I Cuerpo de Ia maquina (BAS-341 E) 

108 115 

67 

94 

95 

'!-----85 

106 
101103104 

102 
-~ ~Jj 

5 

• 

151-V41-050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2. ::Ei*~f;fi 1 Machine body (BAS-341 E) I Maschinengehause (BAS-341 E) 
1 Corps de Ia machine (BAS-341 E) I Cuerpo de Ia maquina {BAS-341 E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY <:;;,-;<-( NAME OF PARTS 

110 062680612 2 :T«::i4.37-40X6 SCREW. PAN SM4.37-40X6 
111 521118001 1 7':1- ;j( II- "8X90 BOLT, M8X90 
114 S47083009 1 X;t? 1) :Sf1tJ/'-R X-FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
115 547084009 1 X;t? 1J$f1:1JJ'-L X-FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
116 106629002 4 ";< 1\:/4.37 SCREW, 511114.3/ 
117 028080242 1 i\;'f.'\l':tl';'f.2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
118 ' 025080232 1 t7-if:ii;'f.:J'.:J.78 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
120 $47085001 1 5'- -:f Jl ... .., ~.~n;, ''-o TABLE COVER, D 
121 062400616 2 :I-«::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
122 025040236 2 t7'tl':tl;'f.'l'-.:J.74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
130 547163001 1 l-?7t:--Ci1:\' HINGE PLATE, HEAD 
131 018061622 2 7':1->Fit- 1- 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
132 028060242 2 l';'f.-if;lj';'f-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
133 025060232 2 1::7'tl'7i;'f.7-.:J.?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
140 547170001 1 if- r GUARD 
141 018063036 2 7':1-iflt- r 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 
142 028060246 4 i\;'f.-ifti;'f-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
143 025060236 4 1::7-if:tl;l-7.:1.'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
144 021060106 2 1 ).:J.j-';11-6 NUT, 1 11116 
150 018082522 1 7':1-iflt- rax2s BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 

151-V41-050 

RM 

6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A3 . ::l:Jt~f* (BAS-342E) I Machine body (BAS-342E) I Maschinenghii.use (BAS-342E) 
I Corps de Ia machine (BAS-342E) I Cuerpo de Ia maquina (BAS-342E) 

22 23 

10 1211 

7 

• 

151-V42-050 · 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A3. 3::1;f;~i~ (BAS-342E) I Machine body (BAS-342E) I Maschinengeh1luse (BAS-342E) 
I Corps de Ia machine (BAS-342E) I Cuerpo de Ia maquina (BAS-342E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::.-;<1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

2 524675001 1 ;<:.-1~'7~ FACE PLATE A5SY 
2·1 525154009 1 ;<;.-1~ FACE PLATE 
2-2 525155000 1 ;< :.-1~H''l~;.- PACKING 

i 5 117934009 2 ::i"Ld! :.-13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
! 6 062711412 2 j--.."{:J4.7G~32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76 32X14 
I 7 062711012 1 j-"(::J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
I 8 510029209 1 7:.-1::';.-;I)J\- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
I 9 062670812 1 :I-«::J3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 

f 
10 S10030002 1 :t:t7l<:IJJ\-'J~ SHUTTLE RACE COVERASSY 

I 11 153718001 2 :!i:.--t-S-''5.95 STUD SCREW 5.95 
I \ 12 109239002 2 j-~J\f/--if:;lj-'1- WASHER, WAVE SPRING I 

I 

17 140392009 1 'l'1' Jv7:)! OIL CAP 
18 117936009 5 j'"' -1! :.-9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 

I 20 544494001 17'1ti-F7H EYE GUARD ASSY, 8 
I 20-1 5~~~83001 1 7-=1 r;J\.'J? ~ HINGEASSY 

I 
20-1-1 544484001 1 7'1ti- FI:::.-:'J HINGE, EYE GUARD 
20-1-2 S37619001 1 'J7'1~7-3'7H:.-~1 HINGE 

' 
20-1-3 119255000 1 'J7'1?173'711:.-I::'> PIN 
20-1-4 S37113001 1 7'1 fi- ~-"''* SPRING, EYE GUARD 
20-2 544485001 17'1:1l-f' EYE GUARD 
20-3 061660806 2 "':I-5::J31B-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8 

I 20-4 021660102 2 J ·;; r 1 /"-3.16 NUT, 1 SM3.1 8 

1 

20-5 025030232 2 1::5-if:;lj.'l-7::!.'73 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
20-6 544487001 1 7'1 ;lj t';J;JH;f -B EYE GUARD HOLDER, B 

I 
20-7 062670512 2 j-"(::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
21 062670812 2 1-« ::J 3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 

t 22 517800001 1 'J'J:J.:.-":i77lH- INSIDE COVER 
23 S17801000 1 ']7:1Ji\-J\-;J~;.- COVER PACKING 
l4 06Z71081Z 4 :I-«::J476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8 
27 517803001 1 n:.-'r·:JnH- STEPPING COVER 
28 107321003 1 $1':.-.'1-:/4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4. 76 
29 107017002 1 :1-';l<iit't/';IJ;jt WASHFR, WAVF ~PRING 6.45 
30 129986001 1 ·;1 < ~ '1- Y'3.57 SCREW, 5M3. 57 
31 547177009 1 Y:t'J 1)7'/:I-1:/'J'IJI\ COVER, Y-FEED GUIDE SHAFT 
32 062680612 4 :i-"'"::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
33 025680232 4 t:5-tf:;lj.'I-7::I.'74.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
34 S47277009 1 ')'J" :.-n1~-342 FRAME SIDE COVER, 342 
35 062711212 2 :i-"''::J476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4. 76-32X12 
36 518538000 1 './ ·7 ~ :..- 1)1"1-Ji'';/-f::.,... PACKING, FRAME SIDE COVER 
37 517952009 1 «lvr;/JII-U BELT COVER, U 
38 $47069009 1 «!v r;, ~~ D BELT COVER, D 
39 062711012 4 7-«::J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X1 0 
43 547071009 1 YP$1'17v-h7~ FRAME COVER, YP BRACKET 
44 S47072000 1 YP7v-i.H•:;*;.- PACKING, YP FRAME 
45 002501002 6 +:I-«::J5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
46 025050232 6 1::5'if;lj:;t7.:>'?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
47 S30932001 4 "':1-"':1-I SUPPORT 
112 517802001 4 -xJH· 'IJ/\- ,7::!.'7 STUD, BELT COVER 
113 025710232 4 e.-;;·t;f:f.f:]tT' r?4.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 76 
920 S44629000 1 E< 'J LABEL, E 

150 151-V42-050 

8 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A4 . .::l:Jt:~f;fi (BAS-342E) I Machine body (BAS-342E) I Maschinenghause (BAS-342E) 
I Corps de Ia machine (BAS-342E) I Cuerpo de Ia maquina (BAS-342E) 

107 u ' 
95~ 

106 
~18(/ii)_ . 101103104 v--· "'~J ) 
102 ,; 

9 

;---41 
-42 

~ l4o \r92 
' 93 

141-y 
142- 140 

143~¥ 
........----·~ ~II 

--J 
~j121 

122 

84 

151-V42-050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
;o 

050 

A4. :i:ii.f;:~iWi (BAS-342E) I Machine body (BAS-342E) I Maschinengehause (BAS-342E) 
1 Corps de Ia machine (BAS-342E) I Cuerpo de Ia maquina (BAS-342E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::o<1' NAME OF PARTS 

40 S47070001 1 7'/-J-1';/'Jili~-R COVER, R GUIDE SHAFT 
41 Ubl400b1b 4 7"<'=14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
42 025040236 4 1::7-l:f:il'i''f.::L'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
50 547074001 3 7'1' I'Jvf-'J IDLE PULLEY 
51 070638800 3 $> '<'0:'? 7'r63SZZ BALL BEARING, 638ZZ 
52 048280242 6 r-" '7 J?:l''" ?Gs RETAINING RING, C28 
53 503487001 3 7>7-L COLLAR, L 
54 018082022 2 7':1' * ~~ 1- sx2o BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
55 547176001 1 :I''Y l-8 NUT, M8 
56 547073001 1 J?1' l'lt-7'-'J !l1' IDLE PULLEY BRACKET 
57 017091606 2 oF I~ r8X16 BOLT, M8X16 
60 547075001 1 Y'i I"''/ !f'l )]- t"' Y-DRIVING SHAFT GUARD 
61 018501222 2 7':/'<f-lt. 1- sx12 BOLT, SOCKET MSX12 
62 028050242 2 ;\;)ctf'#'l'2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
64 547076009 1 :fL.~-I''Y7'74R RIJRRFR CAP, /4 R 

66 547317001 1 /\ 1)1':$1;1;';/'31'5< AUXILIARY PLATE 
67 S47295001 1 /\1)-(5<;1;';/'C:H:l'<t'J'IL AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, L 
68 S47296001 1 J\1) 1' 5< ;j; :;· =l 1' 5< <t<t I R AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, R 
69 017761212 4 <f-Jv r5.95X12 BOLT, SM5.9SX12 
70 025060232 4 t:7-lf:ij';?-7-.::L'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
71 106629002 12 :; ;I * :; 4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
72 $17959001 1 f 7-::fl::>~' HEAD HINGE 
73 S17960000 2 -:J L. •:f ·:; :; .::1. RUBBER BUSH 
74 018123522 2 7:/'<f-Jv 1- 12x35 BOLT, SOCKET M 12X35 
75 S47077001 1 1-?71::/01';/7 HINGE SHAFT, HEAD 
76 014760622 1 7:1' r ;1. * :;s.9s SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
77 S17962100 4 ?'Y0/3/::fL. CUSHIONING WASHER 
78 047502242 8 7. 7'J :-? f:::,Aws PIN, SPRING ROLLAW5 
79 517963001 1 -r--7"7') 1} 7 ~ OILPANASSY 
80 018061022 4 7':hlilt- r Gx1o BOLT, SOCKET M6X1 0 
81 028060242 41\;?--tf:ii-'7-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
82 025060232 4 1::5-+f:li':i\'f.::J.".l6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 

83 114486002 1 -t''J;t17-"'1 OILER 
84 S17965001 1 1-.; :1'':1"-<ti l.-1( HEAD SUPPORT LEVER 
85 S17966101 1 1-7 7'tttti l--1'-''* SPRING 
86 5179b7001 1 't':i"Iv/\-I':SI1 SUPPORT LEVER BASE 
87 018082022 2 7':/'<f-Jv rsx2o BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
88 S17968001 1 ttttiv'' :;T:..-:.1?' SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT 
89 $17969001 1 f 7 ;;1'-<t->t:r: :Oi? HEAD SUPPORT SHAFT 
90 014760622 2 7' :1- 1- ;1. * :; 5 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
91 S47078001 1 7-7'!v70/D7ll\- TABLE COVER, BACK 
92 002501003 4 +:I--"=15X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
93 025050233 4 t:7'!fn-?-'f.:~.7s WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
94 517971000 1 #:<.7.--;fi):_,'j SHOCK ABSOBER, GAS 
95 S17972001 1 ;lj'7,7,f1)/'j<j'tj'I HOLDER, ABSOBER 
96 517973001 1 tJAAf 1

) /'/;/"'/U SHAFT, U 
97 014760622 1 7':1'1-;l;iOJ5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
98 018081622 2 J?:l'>t-Jv I-8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16 
99 028080242 2 1\;lvtf:IJ':?-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
100 025080232 2 1::7-tftl-'7-'f.::L'?S WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
101 517974001 1 n7.:<. 7 1! /?0!'7D SHAFT, D 
102 517975100 2 GS0!'7717- SHAFT COLLAR, GAS 
103 025080132 2 1::7tt':ii'-'7-0/'l?8 WASHER, PLAINS 8 
104 048060342 2 1-" '7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
105 S40417151 1 D- I ':I '.i'V-"1\.. I- M BELT, VM 
106 502445001 1 7--!>Ti-·'!:i'. f" FINGER GUARD 
107 025350332 2 t:?tf';lj';?-;11'3.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
108 S47318000 1 l\l)-(5<;j;OJ'l1'5<0/-" AUXILIARY SHEET, NEEDLE PLATE 
109 S47278101 1 ';/-\'1~73427~ BELLOW ASSY, 342 

151-V42-050 

RM 

! 

10 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A4 . ::l::(?ffJ.!li¥ (BAS-342E) I Machine body (BAS-342E) I Maschinenghause (BAS-342E) 
I Corps de Ia machine (BAS-342E) I Cuerpo de Ia maquina (BAS-342E) 

11 

108 

94 

107 u 
95~ 

~~I 101103104 v@_·- ~~I J 
102 ®fi 

106 

1-------85 

151-V42-050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A4. ::6:1<$:1~%fi (BAS-342E) I Machine body (BAS-342E) I Maschinengehause (BAS-342E) 
1 Corps de Ia machine (BAS-342E) I Cuerpo de Ia maquina (BAS-342E) 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;<1 NAME OF PARTS 

110 062680612 2 ?-«:J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
111 S21118001 1 77;f,J" e 8X90 BOLT, MllX90 
114 547281009 1 X:t7 1}$11:1JJ~-342L X-FEED BRACKET COVER, 342 L 
115 547282009 1 X::f7') $11:1Jii-342R X-FEED BRACKET COVER, 342 R 
116 106629002 2 :,.. ,)( * :/'4.37 SCREW,SM~.37 

117 028080242 1 '~*+Y:i:i:?-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
118 025080232 1 t7+f:ii;?.7-.:J.':78 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
120 547085001 1 :r-·;fJv'];,-Q;IJ;t-D TABLE COVER, D 
121 062400616 2 7«:14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
122 025040236 2 t7+Y:IJ*7-.:J.':74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
130 547163001 1 "?:::rt;.,.o/1>' HINGE PLATE, HEAD 
131 011l061b22 2 7::t"ll<!v t-6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16 
132 028060242 2 ;q_-+f:IJ*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
133 025060232 2 t::?+Y:IJ*'T"-'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
140 547178001 1 7i'- I'" (;JJARD 
141 018063036 2 7'7;f.!v "6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 
142 028060246 4 Jl;'f--+:f:lf:?-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
143 025060236 4 t::7"\f:IJ:?-7-.:J.':76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
144 021060106 2 1:,-.:o.?-'/ "6 NUT, 1 M6 
145 117160001 2 -tt?:?-0!4.37 SCREW, FLATSM4.37 
146 547319001 1 f\1)1>';J<V'119-+t"'tiM AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, M 
147 547297001 2 1\ 1) ·(:;. * -:.::::J f? "+t"'ti. AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 
148 062680812 2 7«:J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
149 062771012 2 7«:J635-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10 
150 018082522 1 7?-;f.Jo "sxzs BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 

' 

) 151-V42-050 

R:!V 

12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B ... U~ · it"*'~f;fi I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism I Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung 

I Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille I Mecanisme del eje superior y Ia barra de aguaja 

44 45 

23 

D-26 

13 

36-2 

_l_, 
136-2-z I 
I ~36-z-11 

13 

151-V41-123 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B ... Uiil · ~t~l!.llffi I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism I Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung 

I M•kanisme de arbre superi€'ur "t h~rr~;, aiguill<'! I M<'!cani~mo del eje superior y Ia barra de aguaja 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:::/>'1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 5~7086001 1 '7?''~ UPPER SHAFT 
2 S10036001 1 77/'7CI'~~7~ CRANK ROD ASSY 
2-1 144712001 2:---"*'-'4.76 SCREW, SM4.76 
3 510038001 1 ?'70J7;<~M UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F 
4 014760622 1 7'7 ";1. * 0'5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
5 101482001 1 v :.- iJ :.- '·"~'- 1) 1 ~ CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE 
6 147763101 1 12·~ cn7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
7 014770622 2 7':1· t-"' * V'6.35'7 ,j( ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
8 140726000 1 ?'7'-''7;1.~JvM UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M 
9 072630260 1 «7' 1)/16302VV BALL BEARING, 6302VV 
11 048150142 1 c-"'7V?3?ct5 RETAINING RING. C15 
13 S38035109 1 7'- 1)'7~ PULLEY ASSY 
14 014760622 2 7'7 c-" :l'- V5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
15 S37064001 1 'Y I) 7'17 7/7 7 ~ THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY 
15-1 510040001 1 7/l::::.-?7;:...-? THREAD TAKt-Uf' LKANK 
15-2 014770622 1 7'7 c ;<;?. V6.357 ;f.~ SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
15-3 101706001 1 ";1. * 0'6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35 
15-4 014770622 1 7'7c;t.:i'-VG.3s?;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
16 100250001 1 ;,- ;1. * :J7.14 SCREW, SM7.14 

---------- ---------- ---~---------------------- -------------------------------------
<'i'ilj['io/J,Jli!'WJ!'Ii > <For M"dium & Heavy·weighl rnalerials> 

20 S47087001 1 "'!*7~>:.-n:.-A?~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, A 
20-1 547088001 1 T/t:'::.-'7~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERASSY 
20-2 547091001 1 7-./t:::':..--it-ttis;? THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
20·3 152237101 1 f\l);f-']?7/? NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
20-4 145465001 1 :_, >' ;j'. 'i3.57L SCREW, SM3.57 L 
20-5 $47092001 1 f\l)f:Fr:/1/:..-73~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD 
20-6 $02268001 1 f\l);f.']~'o\' NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
20-7 062680812 1 7 ''<' ::1 437 ·40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
20-8 116735000 2 ::-I'Ji.-«7'1)/1 NEEDLE BEARING 

"?!"7'~3./ffB~., "OPTION PARTS" 

<HJJli!!llli!ll> <For Extra heavy-weight materials> 
20 547093001 1 "'Jil''?v:.-n:.-a?~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, B 
20-1 $47088001 1 7/C:';:....?.:: THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
20·2 547091001 1 7/t:::"/-<t-+t:t::.;? THREAD TAKE· UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
Z0·3 1 546.24'10'1 I /\I);:J-J??7/?8 NEEDLE BAR CRANK, B 
20-4 145465001 1 ;,- ;1. ;j'. 'i3.57L SCREW, SM3.57 L 
20-5 547092001 1 "'!;f.? v/il :.- NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD 
20-6 S0226S001 1 !\I)*.,"'~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
20-7 062680812 1 7 r< ::1 437 -40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
20-8 116735000 2 =- f'Jv«7'•J:.-?· NEEDLE BEARING 

21 014.760622 1 7':1" ",<;?. V5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
22 142211001 1 il7:J<' SLIDE BLOCK 
23 S02269001 1 f\ 1)tFrJ NEEDLE BAR 
24 144458001 1 7'~ <'':J"' ";< * :J3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
25 S10044001 1 "'! *? :< ~JvU NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U 
26 152243001 1 "'J;f.?><~JvD NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D 

------------------·----- ------------------- -- ------------------------------------
<<l'Jll!!llll!ll> <For Medium-weight materials> 

27 107415016 1 ~ 0//11 1) DPXS NEEDLE, DPXS (#16) 

<llil!llll!ll> <For Heavy-weight materials> 
27 145646021 1 :;_ ::,;/!\ 1) DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#21) 

123 151-V41·123 

RM 

--

--

14 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8 . J:.i¥ih • it*fll.!Jj;j\ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism I Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung 

I Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille I Mecanisme del eje superior y Ia barra de aguaja 

,.---------' 

15 

13 

151-V41-123 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B. J:.ill!l ·llt*'~{;fi I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism I Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung 

I Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille I Mecanismo del eje superior y Ia barra de aguaja 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:--;<1 NAME OF PARTS 

30 $23839001 1 /'-E) PULLEY 
31 014760622 2 7'7 1- ;1. * 0'5.95 SET SCREW, ~UCKt I SIVI5.95 
32 S23840001 1 7-EJ:J'J PULLEY SHAFT 
33 048060342 2 1- ;1. '7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
34 140651001 1 A ~·'YI-.;~::_...;\* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
35 524593001 1 l~;j\'1''\'';17 SPRING CAP 
36-1 183816001 1 ? '7 ;:; 'J ««Jv 'I''\' 'J "- UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY 
36-1-1 140379001 1 ? '7:/'J««Jv'l''\' UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR 
36-1-2 014770622 2 7'7 1- ;< ;j\ V6.35'7 >f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
36-2 183305001 1 ? '7 fi 't ?I 7' :;· 'J "i '\' 'l " VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY 
36-2-1 140380001 1 ?17':/'J««Jv"i'\'U VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR, U 
36·2·2 014//062.2 2 FT I'- X ;f. :/6.35? ~ ~ SET SC~EW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
38 154596000 1 1 !-'i'EJ:IJhvJI-'J'Y0/01:/ CUSHION 
41 157829001 1 :A 1-'JI< STOPPER 
~2 523841001 1 ."1.1-'.'lJX:::;-';1 q()PPFR SHAFT 
43 014760622 1 7'7 ";1. * './5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
44 048060342 1 1- :1. '7 E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
45 159947001 1 fi. I-'Y7vll-i;t':IJ.jt WASHER, PLAIN 8 
46 157828001 1 1\;j\ SPRING 
47 $03611001 1 :JJ?-s COLLAR, S 
48 S08967001 1 "" :i-:/4.76 SCREW, SM4.76 

";:t"f;....s/iR~" "OPTION PARTS" 
<liliffi!'!mffl > <For Extra heavy-weight materials> 

27 145646025 1 :;_ "///\ 1)DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#25) 
50 154623000 1 ')E)7'1'l7~'JB COUNTER WEIGHT, B 
51 014770622 1 7'7 I-;<;J\;/6,35'l>F~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
52 123006001 1 ",, * ''6.35?'"" SET SCRFW, (CP) 'iM6 35 
53 014770622 1 7'7" "" * :/6.35'7 * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ---------------------~ -------------
27 107415009 1 ::::; ::_,~I\ 1) DPX~ NEEDLE, DPX:i (#9) 
27 107415011 1 ~ :;_,,:....;\l)DPXS NEEDLE, DPXS (#11} 
27 107415014 1 '!; :_, //\ E) DPX5 NEEDLE, DPXS (#14) 
27 107415018 1 ~ 'Y>/\ IJ DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#18) 
27 107415019 1 ~ :'! ':/ !\ l) DPXS NEEDLE, DPXS (#19) 
27 107415021 1 ~ ~ -.,.,, 1) DPX5 NEEDLE, DPXS (#21) 
27 107415023 1 ~ :_., ':,..-/\ 1) DPX5 NEEDLE, DPXS (#23) 
27 154763010 1 ~ :/:/ J\1) DPX5KN NEEDLE DPX~KN (#1 0) 
27 537929009 1 ~ :_, :/ J \ E) DPX5NY NEEDLE, DPX5NY (#9) 
27 537929016 1 ~ :_,/I\ E) DPXSNY NEEDLE, DPX5NY (#16) 
27 145646011 1 ~ S,.·>I\ 1)DrX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#11) 
27 145646014 1 ~ y/1\I)DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17(#14) 
27 145646016 1 E:. ~//\ 1)DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17(#16) 
27 145646018 1 ~ :_,~1\ E) DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#18) 
27 145646019 1 ii. :/:/1\E)DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#19) 
27 145646024 1 ~ ~//\ 1)DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#24} 
27 S37928019 1 ~:;,/I\ E) DPX17NY NEEDLE,DPX17NY(#1~ 
27 524511007 1 ~:,.-;_.../\1)3355-0lMR NEEDLE, 3355·01 MR (#7) 

3 151-V41-123 

RM 

--

16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C 1 . m 1) l'lJli* (BAS-341 E) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E) I Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E) 
I Mecanisme de I' entra1nement (BAS-341 E) I Mecanisme de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E) 

17 

1-16 
r _l, ~ 

11-16-11 

0 

155-V41-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Cl . *I) ~i*i (BAS-341 E) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E) ITransportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E) 
I Mecanisme de l'entralnement (BAS-341 E) I Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:;/;<{ NAME OF PARTS Rrv 

1 $47096001 1 :t'ti'77'e!'77~ WORK CLAMP ARM SET 
1-1 S47097001 1 :t'ti'77''7~ WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY 
1-2 S23443000 2 'J="I'::f•:Jy.:I.12.7 BUSH, 12.7 
1-3 014680422 2 7'7r.><;j'.V43771F~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-4 518038101 2 IF";./ 1)/~ AIR CYLINDER 
1-5 S18539000 4 I)v,r-MS-05 ELBOW, MS-05 
1·6. 517811001 1 IJ'yiJ/$'iJ"-+TIV7 AIR CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT 
1-7 146354001 2 if;l:i';j'. WASHER, PLAIN 5 
1-8 048040342 2 r-"'7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
1·9 503801101 2 y1J/!ii''Y'f7 CYLINDER JOINT 
1·1 0 110168001 2 :::~o;;·? ROLLER SHAFT 
1·11 517812001 2 :t-+TI J''f vii-U KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, U 
1-12 S17813001 2 ;f-tfi 7''! 1/1~-D KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, D 
1-13 517814001 1 :t-+TIJ''f'-'7/V? KNEE LIFTER LIFTING SHAFT 
1-14 048050342 1 ]·;o('7ES ReTAINING RING,[~ 
1-15 143591001 1 A 5 A r IJ /'j THRUST RING 
1-16 S21775001 1 t·Y r:n7-7~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
1·16-1 014680422 2 7'7f..><;j'.V43771F~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-17 014760622 1 7'7 f.;Lt-VS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
1·18 018400832 2 7'7*Jvr4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
1-19 025040132 2 t:5"f:ii;j'.y3'74 WASHER, PLAINS 4 
1·20 517816001 1 A71'~ 't'ti;/7 SUPPORT SHAFT, SLIDER 
1-21 S18636101 1 ;<7{$1'-;tyJI;j'. SPRING 
1-22 014760622 1 7'7f.;<:?-V5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
1-23 S17817009 2 ;t"-ij-IJ7~.J/;J 2. WORK CLAMP ASSY 
1·24 S17809009 2 :t'ti:P::.-7'/71'7~ WORK CLAMP GUIDE ASSY 
1-25 S17823100 4 :t'\1"1:7':; 1)5'"-77 ~ WORK CLAMP RETAINERASSY 
1-26 018501622 4 7':hf.Jo r sx16 BOLT, SOCKET MSX16 
2 517825001 1 :tiJ"I7'::.-SEL WORK CLAMP, 5EL 
3 517826001 1 :t-tt:r:P::.-SER WORK CLAMP, SER 
4 018501222 2 7':hiOv r sx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
7 548617001 2 341?t"t::tC7 ~ WORK CLAMPASSY, C 341 
7-1 S48618001 2 341:t-+r:rc WORK CLAMP, C 341 
7-2 548619000 2 341:t-+TI7'Yy3/ CUSHION, 341 WORK CLAMP 
9 153057002 4 :t7 1J1'51y;<;j'.V SCREW. BUTTON HEAD SM4.37 
10 025680232 4 t 5-tf:li ;j'.:f.:I.-:74.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
12 S17840001 1 :t't:I:'77'-+r-+r:r1$1 SUPPORT PLATE, WORK CLAMP ARM 
13 149482001 4 1'7'Y~-+r5,r-!HM6X15 BOLT, M6X15 
14 547106101 'I V41:t71J~1'7~ ri:I:UilKALM1 A))Y, V41 
14-1 S47107001 1 Y:t7 1J$'1'341 FEED BRACKET, 341 
14·2 062300612 14 7~:::!3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
14-3 004300513 2 +tf'? 13X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5 
14-4 S47108000 2 341 1) = J' fl { f' Y LINER GUIDE, Y 341 
14-5 018300622 14 ?'71FJv r 3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6 
14-6 $47109101 1 341:t7 1J?f1'X FEED BRACKET, X 341 
14-7 547326001 2 X:iJI~;t.r.; "t341 SPACER, 341 X-COVER 
14-8 004300513 4 + '!"5 :::i3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5 
15 062300512 14 7~:::!3XS SCREW, PAN M3X5 
16 061300616 2 4f7=13X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
17 539110001 2 ;j(Jv r S95·2BX14 BOLT, W/SOCKETSM5.95-28X14 
18 025060232 2 1::5<;f':!J';?-7.:I.'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
19 547110000 1 X:t7 IJ V7-+T-+TI341 X-FEED SHAFT SUPPORT, 341 
20 $24590001 1 x:t7 IJ V? X-FEED SHAFT 
21 014760622 2 7'7 r "* vs.9s SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
22 547165000 1 1) )'";}''Y Y.:l.A IJ -;;i' LINEAR BUSH 
23 547111101 1 Y7 r' '?;.. 7 7 ~ Y·LJKIVING 5HAr I AS5Y 
26 018501022 2 :P71f!v r sx1o BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
27 S03677001 2 <j'jj;j'. WASHER 
28 547112000 2 I) - Y ·;i'•';l ~~, 16 LINEAR BUSH, 16 

!02 151-V41-202 

18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . ~ IH~1~ (BAS-341 E) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E) /lransportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E) 
I Mecanisme de l'entrainement (BAS-341 E) I Mecanisme de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-34"\E) 

19 

1-16 
,.. - l. ... 
11-16-11 

14-7 

155-V41 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . * IJ ~1Ki (BAS-341 E) 1 Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E) ITransportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E) 
1 Mecanisme de l'entraTnement (BAS-341 E) I Mecanisme de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.-;<1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

29 014680422 2 7'7- 0 ;1. ;'(. '/4.37'7 ;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
30 S47113001 1 Y-7 1'''77'/7-1'/'7 Y-DRIVING GUIDE SHAF 
31 018501022 2 7'7->f.Jv f. sx1o BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 
32 S03677001 2 tffj ;'(. WASHER 
33 510103001 2 "" 

)[.. ?'•)! '/:l.. BALL BUSH 
35 547114001 1 v? f'?'/'7>t-Jv:'l Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER 
37 018062022 1 7':i">f.J>I-6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
39 S10078001 2 T«Jv "7.«--tt SPACER, TIMING BELT 
40 S47115001 1 v«Jv "* Jv ';I Y-BELT HOLDER 
41 018680822 2 7'7->f.Jv e4.37XS BOLT, SOCKET 5M4.37X8 
42 547116001 1 Y-7 f'oJP'E-,;z:f7-7'/ 1- P-MOTOR BRACKET, Y-DRIVING 
43 018082022 3 7'/>T-Jv ~sxzo BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
45 S47119001 1 Y7'-IJ:J'JF Y-PULLEY SHAFT, F 
46 076000850 2 ,;z '7 '/ '7 '7 .j" 6000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
47 048080342 1 f-. :X r:7 E8 RFTAINING RIN!3, EB 
48 S47118001 1 91~/?7- 1JD TIMING PULLEY, D 
49 014770622 2 7'/ 1-;C]\:/6.35'7>1<2: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
50 156070002 1 ;:zr<--tj- SPACER 
51 S47120001 1 912:/?7- 1JA TIMING PULLEY, A 
52 014770622 2 7'7 1- ";j'. '/6.35'7 * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
53 S47121000 1 y,;z-(2::.-?«J>f-A Y-TIMING BELT, A 
54 547117001 1 ~(lt~~·7 ') c TIMING PULLEY, C 
55 014770622 2 7'7 r";;.. '/6.35? * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
56 547122000 1 Y7'- 1) 511 Y-PULLEY BRACKET 
57 018502522 2 7'7-;tJ> r5X25 BOLT, SOCKET MSX25 
58 025050232 2 t:7tfii:t.7~?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
59 018503022 1 7'7->f.Jv rsx3o BOLT, SOCKET MSX30 
60 S47123001 1 Y:i-IJ:J?R Y-PULLEY SHAFT, R 
61 076000850 2 5I < :J 7 '7 ')" bOUULLNK BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
62 048080342 2 e)'7Es RETAINING RING, E8 
63 547120001 1 912: /?7'- 1)A TIMING PULLEY, A 
64 014770622 2 Y:t- ~ 'i. * ;'/6.35-.'7 m ~. SFT SCRFW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
65 S47124000 1 YO< 1-" /? «Jv 1- B Y-TIMING BELT, B 
66 547125001 1 Y-1!/"7 r'!'Y-7151 Y-SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
67 062680812 2 7-«::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
68 025680232 2 t:7<:Y:i:1;?.7'~?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
113 S47173001 1 Y.T«Jv c 7 3 ') -1! ';t 19 Y-TIMING BELT ADJUSTING PLATE 
114 018501022 2 7'7->f.JH· 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X1 0 
116 018502522 1 7'j--1·Utr I· :;tX2::i BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
131 517815000 1 7.7151- SLIDER 
132 025100132 1 t:7tf:i:1;?.~3'710 WASHER, PLAINS 10 

• 

2 151-V41-202 

20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 . * 1) !'Mlff- (BAS-341 E) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E) I Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E) 
I Mecanisme de I" entrain em en! (BAS-341 E) I Mecanisme de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E) 

106---<r 
~! 

J. 105 

~ 
112=-. 

' 

9596 

~ 

ll;t?'!-'3::1$~ 91 
I OPTION PARTS " Ill 

155-V41 

21 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2. * IJ ~i~ (BAS-341 E) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E) I Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E) 
I Mecanisme de l'entralnement (BAS-341 E) I Mecanisme de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b: :n< 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

69 S10091101 4 11')1:$!lJ;:/31:$l'lj"'ij';r; AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 
70 062680812 4 7"'::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
72 S47126000 2 XI)=- 'Pti11' X-LINEAR GUIDE 
73 018401036 9 "P:t-;J\Jv ~ 4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
75 547172001 1 'I I' '? '\' '1' lU DRIVING GEAR, 20 
76 014760622 2 J':t-1'-;l;f:/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
77. 547127100 1 X::f-1J:$!'1L X-PULLEY BRACKET, L 
78 018S01622 4 Y+mJ~J J.. .:;x1n ROI T, SOCKFT M5X16 
79 547129001 1 X::f-IJV?L X-PULLEY SHAFT, L 
80 076000850 2 :!l < ;/? 7 'T6000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
81 048080342 1 " " '7E8 RETAINING RING, E8 
82 547128001 1 "P11''Jv~·'l'32 IDLE GEAR, 32 
83 014770622 2 J':t- "" * :/6.35? ;ji" SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
84 547120001 1 :l!·n;..-?7'-'JA TIMING PULLEY, A 
85 014770622 2 7'7- ~ ;'. :r. -::.~6.35~ * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
87 530945000 1 x:l! 1 ~ ;..-?."'!" o X-TIMING BELT 
88 547130100 1 X7'-IJ:$!'1R X-PULLEY BRACKET, R 
89 018501622 4 J'T;J\iv e 5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
90 025050232 4 t71fti:t7~7s WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
91 018502522 1 7':1->f>'Jv c sx2s BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
92 $47131001 1 X::f-IJ:J?R X-PULLEY SHAFT, R 
93 076000850 2 :)l '< V '/ ''; 11 6000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZN R 
94 048080342 2 c P7 E8 RETAINING RING, E8 
95 547120001 1 :$! 1 ~ / -1 :1- 1) A TIMING PULLEY, A 
96 014770622 2 7'7-1-;t.*-Y6_3S?:if,:~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6 35 
97 547325001 1 X.T.-.;:Jv c ;J\Jv:$!'U X. TIMING BELT HOLDE, U 
98 S47132001 1 x.-.;:Jv ~ ;J\iv:$1' X-BELT HOLDER 
99 062681012 2 :t-«::J4.37-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
100 S49042001 1 Xif/7/ I'? X-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG 
101 060680712 2 1\1 / I' 437·40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37·40X7 
102 549043001 1 X-t!/'iJ' e ') 'Y'i-151 SETTING PLATE, X-SENSOR 
103 062680812 2 :1- '' ::J 437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
104 025680232 1 t:7'fzi:t"3'7437 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37 
105 547135101 1 XY:t? 1J:$!'1':1JJ\-L XY·FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
106 106629002 4 "" * 'i4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
107 547136101 1 XY:t? 1J:$!'1:1JJ\-R XY-FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
108 106629002 4 ";I * :/'4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
110 547137001 1 :t? ') 1 :$!A FEED PLATE, A 
112 510352101 2 ;f 'l lJ 1. $I !.-' ;t. .f. v SCREW, W!SOC:KET SM4.37 

,. :t'1~ 3 ;....~s~" "OPTION PARTS" 
111 S47138001 1 :t? I) 1 :H FEED PLATE, C 

02 151-V41-202 

22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3 . * 1J Iilli* (BAS-341 E ; ::t / ~ 3 /gM~) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E ; Option parts) 
I Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E ; Sonderzubehi:ir) 
I Mecanisme de l'entrainernent (BAS-341 E ; Pitlr.:es en option) 
I Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E ; Piezas opcionales) 

< li\111!I'JJ"250X150mm I Sewing area" 250X150mm "> 

11-1-11 

< lillll!IIJJ"180X100mm I Sewing area" 180X100mm "> 

5·2·1 

I 

151 

23 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3. ~ 'J ~iii\ (BAS-341 E; ;;t '1'::,. 3 ./ J:\B.f~:~) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E; Option parts) 
/Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E; Sonderzubehor) 
I Mecanisme de l'entraTnement (BAS-341 E; Pieces en option) 
I Mecanisme de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E; Piezas opcionales) -

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY !:::>:l-( NAME OF PARTS RIV 

":r 77-~-1*~ " "Pneumatic type" 

<I'UI::t: 'J 7'250X150mm > <Sewing area"250X150mm" > 
5-1 51Yb09009 1 'f' -tt J,: Jr :,..> UNL 'l ~ WORK CLAMP ASSY, UNL 
5-1-1 519610009 1 :t-ttJ: 7' V"UNL WORK CLAMP, UNL 
5·1·2 S17829001 2 <;:,-;/:;?"ij--I)"J: SHAFT SUPPORT 
5 1 3 062681412 4 7<""<J437~40X14 SCREW. PAN SM4.37-40X14 
5·1·4 100645003 4 ..Y:If;'f WASHER 
5-1-5 104832009 2 :j'L, t! / 10.7 RUBBER CAP, 10.7 
11-1 547102101 1 341:t"'t::t:19UNL?~ WORK CLAMP PLATE A55Y, UNL 341 
11-1-1 548620001 1 :t"'J'J:1'9UNL WORK CLAMP PLATE, UNL 
11·1-2 S17836001 2 ;f"'J'J:191::/:; HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE 
11·1-3 062681612 4 7"':J437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16 
11-1-4 517837001 1 >t"ti1?!::>~'':i'7L HINGE SHAFT, L W-CI AMP PLATE 
11-1·5 518014001 1 ;f-lj"I-f$11::/:;y?R HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE 
11-1-6 014710522 2 7'7 t- .><;): V4.76? ;J( ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4. 76 
11·1-7 S47103001 1 OT';.-'/1::":..-r.><?'L STOPPER, LOT-SUPPORT PIN 

t 11-1-8 547104001 1 OT ';.- V" 1::' / t- .>< 7 R STOPPER, ROT-SUPPORT PIN 
11-1·9 159269001 2 " $1 1 t- '-\' 1) I) / 'J ')I'/ ;f, '/" SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
11-1-10 107017002 2 -;1-~ll;):-lj"":lj";j: WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45 
11-1·11 !>19626000 1 ;:f1j.L1.9UNL..,./':J~::l/ CUSHION, UNL WORK CLAMP PLATE 
11·1-12 $18026001 1 7-"l')t!•Y-f$1 ADJUSTING PLATE 
11·1·13 025680232 1 1::7"f:ti;):7-:J.'74.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
11-1-14 062680512 1 :t-N:::J437-40X5 SCREW. PAN SM4.37-40X5 

"liliiill~B.f,!ll " " For Supply parts" 

<I!UU IJ r180X100mm> <Sewing area"180X100mm"> 
5-2 519620009 1 ;f -tt J: 7' V" UNS? ~ WORK CLAMPASSY, UNS 
5-2·1 519621009 1 ;f -tt I 7' '-' UNS WORK CLAMP, UNS 
5-2-2 517829001 2 L:;;..·::/:;;'7"':1-~:t: SHAFT SUPPORT 
5-2-3 062681412 4 7"':J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
5-2-4 100645003 4 ..Y:I!:l> WASHER 
5-2-5 104832009 2 :::I'Ld?/10.7 RUBBER CAP, 10.7 
11-2 547105001 1 341:t"'TI1-j!UNS'J~ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, UN5 341 

• 11-2-1 S19612001 1 :t"'ti1$1UNS WORK CLAMP PLATE, UNS 
11-2-2 $17836001 2 :t"'ti-f-jll::/:/ HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE 

' 11-2-3 UbLb!l1612 4 :I"":J4j"/-4UXlb SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16 
11-2-4 S17837001 1 ;t"'J'I1'$1 t;;.-:;:J?L HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE 
11-2-5 518014001 1 :t-tti19 t/';.-:/?R HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE 

. 11 2 6 014710522 2 7'7-' "*';4.76-7ll15 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM4. 76 

. 11·2-7 $47103001 1 OTV"V"t'> r .>< ?'L STOPPER, LOT-SUPPORT PIN 
11·2·8 547104001 1 OT:; :/to/ r .>< ~· R STOPPER, ROT-SUPPORT PIN 
11·2·9 159269001 2 >-91r'I"- 1J 1J>?.;I>;i.V SHOULDER SCREW, SM07 
11-2-10 107017002 2 -;1-~J\;):-+f:i:f;). WASHcK, WAVE SPRING 6.45 
11-2-11 S19613000 1 ;t-I)"I1$1UNS?'Y';.-3:-- CUSHION, UNS WORK CLAMP PLATE 
11-2-12 518026001 1 7-3'7tl'Y1$1 ADJUSTING PLATE 

"11-2-13 025680232 1 L::7~'jj'*-1-.:t.'/4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 37 

' 11-2-14 062680512 1 7« ::J 437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X5 
' 
§. .. 
! . 

1 .. 

'~ f'!l 

-
202 · .. 151·V41-202 

24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4 . * 1) ~,{ifi (BAS-341 E ; ;;f -;1 ':/ :::J /'€15~:~~) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E ; Option parts) 
I Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E ; Sonderzubehor) 
1 Mecanisme de l·entrainement (BAS-341 E ; 1-'1eces en option) 
I Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E ; Piezas opcionales) 

20 -1 201-2 

202-3 

.AA1C 0.6 

-·· ~ 

~--------------------------------------------------~~ 151-V41 

25 

• 

. . 

1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4. * 1) ~1~ (BAS-341 E; :t 7' :/:;, /fiB~:~~) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E; Option parts) 
/Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E; Sonderzubehor) 
1 Mecanisme de l'entrainement (BAS-341 E; Pieces en option) 
I Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E; Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. 

201-1 
201-2 

CODE Q'TY NAME OF PARTS 

547612001 
547613001 

<ll!i •J i&Jll7' $1 ·y 7 ~ ;, 1- > <For Feed plate attchment > 
1 ;t7 1J1'$1';i'7/7A ... t=t.O FEEDPLATEBLANK,AT=1.0 ........ t-1.0 
1 1"?1J1'1'7'7>?c ... t-1.0 FEEDPLATEBLANK,C .............. t~1.0 

RIV 

--------------------~--- ---------------------- ---------------------------------------
202·1 
202-2 
202-3 
202-4 
202-5 
202-6 

203-1 
203-1-1 
203-1-2 
203-1-3 

203-1 
203-1-1 
203-1-2 
203-1-3 

517979001 
$17981001 
519599001 
519600001 
521723001 
521724001 

547168001 
517983000 
547169001 
501696001 

547170001 
519593000 
547169001 
501696001 

<l~:C)ll :f7;, ?*t > <The blank for work clamp> 
1 ~ 'J:r:-;f:;:r/E-1 ...... t=3.2 WORKCLAMPBLANK,E-1T=3.2 .... t=3.2 
1 ;t'ti77/?E-4 ...... 1=6.0 WORKCLAMPBLANK,E-4T=6.0 .... t=6.0 
1 ;t'ti7'7/7L ........ 1=4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, L T=4.0 ...... t=4.0 
1 ;t'ti7'7/-7R ........ 1=4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK. RT:4.0 ...... t=4.0 
1 ;t'ti77/7UN-1 .... t=3.2 WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN-1 T=3.2 .. t=3.2 
1 ;t't:c7'7/-7UN-2 .... 1=4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN-2T=4.0 .. t=4.0 

<!ill:! I 'J 7'250X150mm> 
1 OT;t-lJ'I47 ~ .. ....... t•4.0 
1 OT;t-lJ'I4 

2 "t? ;?- :/3.57X6 

<II;:! I IJ 1'250X150mm> 
1 OT;t'ti3'7 ~ .. . . .. .. 1=3.0 
1 OT;t <t I 3 
2 OT:'t'ti 19 7/:/ ~/ 
2 <t 7 ;J: :/3.57X6 

" For One-touch wo.rk clamp assy" 

<Sewing area"250X150mm" > 
OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 4 .••••.••••• 
OT-WORK CLAMP, 4 
PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
SCREW, FLATSM3.57X6 

<Sewing area"250X150mm" > 
OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 3 •••.•...•.. 
OT-WORK CLAMP, 3 
PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
SCREW, FLAT 5M3.57X6 

<!ill:! I 'J 7'250X150mm> <Sewing area"250X150mm" > 

t" 4.0 

t= 3.0 

203-1 547171001 1 OT;t'ti2-7 ~ 1=2.0 OT-WORK CLAMPASSY, 2 ........... t = 2.0 
203-1-1 519595000 1 OT;t'ti2 OT-WORK CLAMP, 2 
203-1-2 547169001 2 OT;t'ti-1'$1 7/ilt'/ PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
203 1-3 SO 1696001 2 "7'7 'i< 5''3.57XG SCRCW,rLAT SMJ.57X6 

--------------------~--- ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
203-2 
203-2-1 
203-2-2 
203-2-3 

203·2 
203-2-1 
203-2-2 
203-2-3 

203-2 
203-2-1 
203-2-2 
203-2-3 

547614001 
519615000 
547169001 
501696001 

547615001 
519617000 
547169001 
501696001 

547616001 
519619000 
547169001 
501696001 

<!ili:!I 'J 1'180X100mm> <Sewing area"180X100mm" > 
1 OT;t'tiS4-7 ~ ..... ... 1=4.0 OT-WORK CLAMPASSY, 54 .......... t = 4.0 
1 OT;t'tiS4 OT-WORK CLAMP, 54 
2 OT;t't:C1'$17/0-''t''/ PIN,ONE-TOUCH 
2 't 7 ;?- :/3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6 

<lii!l:c 'J 1'180X100mm> <Sewing area"180X100mm"> 
1 OT;t<tiS3'7~ ....... 1=3.0 OT-WORKCLAMPASSY,S3 ........ , t=3.0 
1 OT;t <t I 53 OT-WORK CLAMP, 53 
2 or-1 ~:r:1':l' :.-::>t:.':..- PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
2 't7;1-:/3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT5M3.57X6 

<Iii\! I 1J 7'180X100mm> <Sewing area"180X100mm"> 
1 OT>t'!t:r:sz/ ~ t=2.0 OT-WORKCLAMPASSY, 52 ,, , , ,, , ••. t•2.0 
1 OT;t-lJ'IS2 OT-WORKCLAMP,$2 
2 OT;t-<ti-f$17/:/t'/ PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
2 't7;1-V'3.57X6 SCREW, FLATSM3.57X6 

-------------------- ---~---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
203-3 
203-3 
203-3 

509378001 
509379001 
509380001 

<!i~:X: 'J 7'150X100mm> <Sewing area"150X100mm"> 
1 OU"ti 1' $1 A-7 ~ 150 OT-CA5SETTE PLATE ASSY, A 150 
1 OT;t"ti151B-7~150 0T-CAS5ETTEPLATEAS5Y,B150 
1 OT:t't:X:1':i:C7~150 OT-CASSETTEPLATEASSY,C150 

-------------------- ---~---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
203·4 
203-4 

: 203-4 

151·V41·202 

513695001 
513697001 
513698001 

<li~I 'J 1'180X100mm> <Sewing area"180X100mm"> 
1 OT;t'ti1'$<A-7~180 OT-CASSETTEPLATEASSY,A180 
1 OT;t<ti 1' :1: B? ~ 180 OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, 8180 
1 oU'ti1'9C7~180 OT-CASSETTEPLATEASSY,C180 

26 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C5 . JiS 1) ~i* (BAS-341 E ; :t -:1;:., 3 /f§B£) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E ; Option parts) 
I Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E ; Sonderzubehor) 
I Mecanisme de I' entralnement (BAS-341 E ; Pieces en option) 
I Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E ; Piezas opcionales) 

151N41 

27 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



'02 

CS .l! 1) 1?.!]1~ (BAS-341 E; :::t "1:;, ::~ / €~~&" .. ) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E; Option parts) 
/Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E; Sonderzubehor) 
1 Mecanisme de l'entraTnement (BAS-341 E; Pieces en option) 
I Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E; Piezas opcionales) 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TV 1--:..-:.o!-( NAME OF PARTS 

< BAS·302Jll > <For BAS·302 > 
204·1 S47617001 1 7J17'Y I-V0'1'$!7~ CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE ASSY 
'04-1-1 ~47fi1R001 1 oi117'Y f. '-'0'1' '$! HOLDER PLATE. CASSETTE 
204·1·2 519629001 2 7J -\z ·;; f. " v r::;., PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER 

< BAS·326Jll > <For BAS-326 > 
204-2 547619001 1 7Jt•:; 1- >-0'1' $1326? ~ C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY. 326 
204·2·1 S47620001 1 7.117':1 f.V'l1':$1326 HOLDER PLATE, 326 CASSETTE 
204·2·2 513007001 2 nt·;; t- vvr:::..- PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER 
204·2·3 021660306 2 3V::L-t-'Y l-318-40 NUT, 3 SM3.18-40 

< BAS·341Jll > <For BAS·341 > 
204-3 S47621001 1 !J17'Y 1- V'l1':$1341L? ~ C-HOLDRE PLATE ASSY, 341 L 
204·3·1 547622001 1 7J17':1f.VV1':$1341L HOLDER PLATE, 341 L CASSETTE 
204-3-2 519629001 2 ::t.li2'/ r-:;.;-:.::t:·:;.... PIN, CASSETTE HOLDE~ 

--------------------f---- ,---------------------- ----------------~-------------------
205-1 519630001 1 7Jt•Jf.;j;/$11' CASSETTE PLATE 
205-2 $20755001 1 7J t '/ f. ;j; ;., $1 1'340L CASSETTE PLATE, 340L 
206 S19631000 1 7Jt'Y 1-V$11':$1 LOWER PLATE, CASSETTE 
207 $19632000 1 7.1-\z'Y f.-t-7.11':$1-2 ... 1=2.0 INNER PLATE, 2 T = 2.0 CASSETTE .... t= 2.0 
208 519644000 1 !r\: ·:; r '7 :J: ·( " - 1 ... t= 1.0 UPPCR PLATC, 1 T- 1.0 CASSETTE .... t ~ 1.0 

208 $19633000 1 :tJ17'Y I-'7I1':$!-2 ... 1=2.0 UPPER PLATE, 2 T= 2.0 CASSETTE .... t=2.0 
207 519643000 1 7.117'/ 1--t-7.11'$1 1 .. I 1.0 INNER PLATE, 1 T 1.0 CASSETTE .... t = 1.0 
209 152632001 1 7:0'71~/7~~'1' HINGEASSY,R 
210 152633001 1 7:0'71~/7U::$t'') HINGE ASSY, L 

211-1 $19634001 1 >j--<;1-I 1' "C·1 WORK CLAMP PLATE, C-1 
212-1 S021l53001 1 ;t-ttiii;f-1 ............ t=0.4 SPRING, PLATE 1 C-1 ................ t=0.4 
212-2 502854001 1 :f-tj-I/I'f-2 ............ 1=0.6 SPRING, PLATE 2 C-1 ................ t=0.6 
212-3 502855001 1 ;tij-III;f-3 ............ 1=0.8 SPRING, PLATE 3 C-1 ................ t=O.S 
213 107419002 1 "j. * 94.37 SCREW, SM4.37 

, T. 7'-~-i*;f.!!, "PnAumatic type " 

<llli!WI ') i'200X100mm> <Sewing area"200X1 OOmm" > 
211-2 519914001 1 ;t-tti 1 $1C-2? ~ WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, C-2 
?11-7-1 ~19'l1~001 1 ;t-tti.-f12l-? WORK CLAMP PLATE. C-2 
211-2-2 517836001 2 ;f-lj-I-(:$1 1::/:/ HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE 
211-2-3 062681612 4 :I-~:::J437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16 
211-2-4 517837001 1 ;f-lj-I-(:$1 t::/:/0'7L HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE 
211·2·5 518014001 1 ;t<ti1':llt:..-v::>7R HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE 
211-2-6 014710522 2 7':1- f. ;1. * '/4.767 * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4. 76 

151-V41-202 

RM 

--

28 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C6 . ~. IJ ~1* (BAS-341 E ; :>]- 7' 'Y 3 /$£)I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E ; Option parts) 
I Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E ; Sonderzubehtir) 
I Mecanisme de l'entralnernent (BAS-341 E ; Piece:; en OfJlion) 
I Mecanisme de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E ; Piezas opcionales) 

215 
216 

151-V41-202 

29 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C6. ~ 1) ~iWi (BAS-341 E ; :;:t 7 '/ :3 / ~B~) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E ; Option parts) 
1 Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E ; Sonderzubehor) 
I Mecanisme de l'entraTnement (BAS-341 E; Pieces en option) 
I Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E; Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I_:;,... _I.·( NAME OF PAil.TS 

<IIIli IJ 7'250X150mm> <Sewing are "250X150mm" > 
214 S47623001 1 ;;!""'tiSEU250X1507 ~ WORK CLAMP ASSY, SEU 250X150 
214 1 519636001 1 ::t-+tiSt:U2JOX1JO WORK CLAMP, SEU 2!JOX1 !JO 
214-2 547103001 1 OT'-''-'1::';_, ~;<-:iL STOPPER, LOT-SUPPORT PIN 
214-3 547104001 1 OT:/:'JI:;';_, ~.><7R STOPPER, ROT-SUPPORT PIN 
214-4 159269001 2 :/:$111-o\'1) 1):--?:t:--;?-:; SHOULDER SCREW. SM4.37 
214-5 107017002 2 j-~J~:l'-iffi* WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45 
214-6 518026001 1 7'l'7-t!'Y1:Sl ADJUSTING PLATE 
214-7 025680232 1 1:: 7 if ;li * 7::). '} 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
214-6 062660512 1 T''-'43/-4UX> SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 

<l;ti:JI IJ 7'180X100mm > <Sewing are "180X100mm"> 
215 S19637001 1 :t "'t I SEU180X100 WORKCLAMP,SEU 180X100 

<l;ti:JI I) 7'150X100mm> <Sewing are "150X100mm" > 
216 519638001 1 :>t"'TISEU150X100 WORKCLAMP,SEU 150X100 

__ .,..,. ..... ____ ---------- --- ---------------------- -------------------------------------
218 520756001 1 ;j" "'t I 7' '-'SEU WORK CLAMP, SEU 

<7' o;aB"" > <For Gauge parts> 
225 S32035001 1 if;_,'T/o\':'J.::I.:--1:$17~ H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY 

232 547624001 1 ;;t?IJ1:SI 1-IJ'Y'T;t1 FEED PLATE SEETING BRACKET 
233 S34156001 1 ;f"ij-I 7' :/SEL-326 WORK CLAMP, SEL-326 
234 534157001 1 ;j""ij-I 7' :/SER-326 WORK CLAMP, SER-326 
235 534158001 1 Ori''I;I':J: 7' YSEL? ~ OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, SEL 
235-1 534159001 1 OT;f"'tiJ':/SEL OT-WORK CLAMP, SEL 
235-2 520282001 1 ;;1"-t:tiJ''-';J;Jv$'-L WORK CLAMP HOLDER, L 
235-3 018680822 2 7'7->fiJv e4.37XS BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
235-4 520283001 1 '1;1'1e7'L---c SIDE PLATE 
235-5 S20284001 1 17-'1'.>< 1::'/ POSITIONING PIN 
235-6 048030342 1 ~ ;< 7 E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
235-7 047140850 1 A 7 1; >- 1' e ~ 1.4:xe PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X6 
235-8 520285001 1 17-'f';< 1:::/J~:l'- SPRING 
235-9 062300612 2 :t-«::nxs SCREW, PAN M3X6 
236 S34160001 1 OT;f "'t I 7' '-'SER? ~ OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, SER 

236-1 S34161001 1 OT;t -t:t I 7' 0/SER OT-WORK CLAMP, SER 
236-2 520288001 1 ;j""ij-I;J;iv:'t-R WORK CLAMP HOLDER, R 
236-3 018680822 2 7':t->fi'Jv o4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
236-4 520283001 1 "'t1 t'7'l---l- SIDE PLATE 
236-5 520284001 1 17'1:'.>< 1::/ POSITIONING PIN 
236-6 048030342 1 1- ;< 7 E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
236-7 047140850 1 :1. 71) ,,-:; l::"o-1.4XS PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4XS 
236-8 520285001 1 1'Ti!f;< t'::-.1~;?- SPRING 
236-9 062300612 2 7'«::13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

151.V41-202 

F\M 

--

* 

'1r Parts which have an asterisk (W) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should 
never be disassembled. 

'{{Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asterisk us OR) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher pr.llizision zusammengebautund ~~g~dr.!lltword~n 
Aus diesem Grunde dO:rfen diese Teile niemals zerlegtwerden. * Les pi~ces designees par un asterisque (*)dans Ia colonne RM sont des pieces qui ont et~ assem blees et reg lees avec une grande precision. 
II ne faut en aucun cas dE! poser ces pieces. 

~ '(;:Las partes que t1enen un astensco (.*.}en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta predsi6n. 

Estas partes nunca debe ran ser desarmadas. 

30 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C7 . * 1) ~1:ft (BAS-341 E ; ;;f 7' :..- 3 /:goB~) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E ; Option parts) 
I Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E ; Sonderzubehor) 
I Meccmisme de I' entralrrernent (BAS-341 E , Pi!:oces en option) 
I Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E ; Piezas opcionales) 

r 
' ; 

151-V41·20 .-1 
31 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



; ' 

C7. *I) ~i~ (BAS-341 E; ;;t 7' ~ ::3 /liB&'~:!) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 E; Option parts) 
1 Transportvorrichtung (BAS-341 E ; Sonderzubehor) 
1 Mecanisme de l'entralnement (BAS-341 E; Pieces en option) 
1 Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-341 E ; Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ~>-"1 NAME OF PARTS 

237 534162001 1 LOT:t-tti J70-oL'7 ~ (L) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, L 
237-1 S34163001 1 LOT:t-t7IJ70-oL (L) OT-WORK CLAMP, L 
237-2 53~166001 1 LOTi-itT <t- JI.§-L (L) OT-WORK ClAMP HOLDER, L 
237-3 018501222 2 :V;t-'.1\JI- I-5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
237-4 534169001 1 -tt1' 1"71---" SIDE PLATE 
237-5 534168001 1 1'7~;< 1::'::.- POSITIONING PIN 
237-6 048030342 1 I-1-'?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
237-7 047140850 1 ;;<,:;IIJ;.-',fi:;';.-1.4X8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8 
237-8 S20285001 11'7~;<1::':..-ll;t- SPRING 
237-9 062300612 2 -j---"{:J 3X(i SCREW, PAN M3X6 
238 S34164001 1 LOT:t -tt I J' Y R'7 ~ (L) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, R 
238-1 534165001 1 LOT:t-t7IJ7YR (L) OT -WORK CLAMP, R 
238-2 534167001 1 LOT:t -tt I ;J; !Hf- R (L) OT-WORK CLMAP HOLDER, R 
238-3 018501222 2 :V;t-'.1\JI- 1- 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET MSX12 
238-4 534169001 1-tt1'1"7v-l- SIDE PLATE 
238-5 534168001 117'¥'1-l::'/ POSITIONING PIN 
238-6 048030342 1 "I-"7E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
238-7 047140850 1 ;;z 71) ;.-? I::'/1.4X8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8 
238-8 520285001 1 1'7-"f;< 1:':..-1\;'f. SPRING 
238-9 062300612 2 ?- "'-nxG SCRFW, PAN MqXfi 
239 S34170001 1 LOT:/'';t;J;Ji-5-L';t~ (L) OT-HOLDER ASSY, L 
239-1 534172001 1 LOT:/'7;J;!Hf-L (L) OT-HOLDER, L 
239-2 534174001 1 1'7"1';<:/'7 POSITIONING STUD 
239-3 534175001 1 fi1F:J'7 GUIDE SHAFT 
239-4 523651001 2 J77 t 76X6;J;•J ;< SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
239-5 S33722001 1 ::<.'r773'/t!'Y19 ADJUSTTING PLATE 
239-6 025350134 1 tc 7 ~':iii<' 5 '/3.5 WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 
239-7 062670616 1 ;t-X:::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
240 S34171001 1 LOT:/'7;J;JJ,?f-R7 ~ (L) OT-HOLDER ASSY, R 
240-1 S34173001 1 LOT:J?*JI-5-R (L) OT-HOLDER, R 
240-2 534174001 1 17".'>'"/'7 POSITIONING STUD 
240-3 534175001 1 :li1 F:/'7 GUIDE SHAFT 
240-4 523651001 2 "P 7 t 7 6X6;J; "J ;< SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
240-5 533722001 1 ""'"'~""~"1!'/1 $1 ADJUSTTING PLATE 
240-6 025350134 1 t7-if:li:l'Y3'/3.5 WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 
240-7 062670616 1 ;t- X:::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
250 5~7139009 1 "t?l)-{$1:1:11{- FEED PI ATF C'OVFR 

• 260 547601001 1 1:: ;- V-tt-tt IV? -7 ~ 41 HINGE SUPPORT JIG ASSY, 341 
260-1 547602001 1 1::/V-tt-tti:/741 HINGE SUPPORT JIG, 341 
260-2 S17836001 2 :t-tti1$' 1::::.-:; HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE 
260-3 062681612 4 ;t-X:::J437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16 
260-4 S17837001 1 :t-ttJ:191::/V:J'7L HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE 
260-5 518014001 1 :t-tti19 t/:J:J';tR HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE 

. 260-6 014710522 2 ?1· r,: * :/4.76·7 * ~ SCT SCRCW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
261 547603001 1 :t-ttiUN'/?'7~41 JIG ASSY, WORK CLAMP (UN) 341 
261-1 547604000 1 ;t-ttJ:UN:/'.;1'41 JIG, WORK CLAMP (UN) 341 
262 S47606001 1 :IJt!'YI-':i:/19:/1'41 JIG, CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 341 

. 

. 
• 

!02 151-V41-202 

Rill 

32 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C8 . * 1) ~fit\ (BAS-342E) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342E) I Transportvorrichtung (BAS-342E) 
I Mecanisme de l'entraTnement (BAS-342E) I Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-342E) 

14-12 14-9 

L 
14-6 

~-

155-V42-202 

33 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8 

' . 
i' 
l . 

CS. )!I) ~fifi (BAS-342E) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342E) ITransportvorrichtung (BAS-342E) 
I M~canisme de l'entralnement (BAS-342E) I Mecanisme de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-342E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::--;11' NAME OF PARTS 

1 547283001 1 ;J-1J'J:?7'342:nj?~ WORK CLAMP ARM SET. 342 
1-1 547284001 1 ;j"'lj'J:']7'3427~ WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY 
1-2 523443000 2 IJ =-t:f•y ""-12.7 BUSH, 12.7 
1-3 014680422 2 :P:i- r" * ::14.37? * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1·4 530950000 2 77'/ e'l'J/:51 FLAT CYLINDER 
1-5 518539000 4 J: !v;f-MS-05 ELBOW, M5-05 
1-6 530948001 1 :r: :P :.- •J :-- 51 1J' 1J' :r: :.t 7 AIR CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT 
1-7 146354001 2 if:lj;j\ WASHER, PLAIN 5 
1-8 048040342 2 r P7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
1-9 S30951001 2 y I)/ 1/'Y "!'7 CYLINDER JOINT 
1-10 018401622 2 :P:i- ,Y, !v f-. 4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
1-11 110168001 2 :JCIV'7 ROLLER SHAFT 
1-12 517812001 2 >t1J':t:V'tvl~-u KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, U 
1-13 S17813001 2 ;j"'lj'J: :V.;'L.-1\-D KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, D 
1-14 517814001 1 ;:t""T.:t:.T-'f'/7/V'? KNCC LlrTCil LIFTING SIIArT 
1-15 048050342 1 r" ns RETAINING RING, E5 
1-16 143591001 1 ::Z7::Z [-.I)/'} THRUST RING 
1-17 S21775001 1 -u·;; t-n7-7~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
1-17-1 014680422 2 J77- [-." ;t. ::1'4.377 * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-18 014760622 1 J77- 1- ;J. * ::15,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
1-19 018400832 2 J7j-;j(';t, f-.4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
1-20 02~040132 2 t:7if1l;j\>-3'i4 WASHtR,I'LAIN S 4 
1-21 S17816001 1 ::Z 71' 5I -1J'-ot :r: ::17 SUPPORT SHAFT, SLIDER 
1·22 $18636101 1 ::Z71':!f-;J->-II;j\ SPRING 
1-23 014760622 1 7?- "':'- :t. s;s.9s SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
1-24 517817009 2 ;f-oj-J::Py7~ WORK CLAMP ASSY 
1-25 517809009 2 ;;t-ttiJ7~Y/T1?~ WORK CLAMP GUIDE ASSY 
1-26 517823100 4 ;j"-oj-J: J7" ') 7-77 ~ WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY 
1-27 018501622 4 J77>f-!v r-- 5X16 BOLT, SOCKET MSX16 
2 S17825001 1 ;J--ot:r:?:,SEL WORK CLAMP, SE L 
3 S17826001 1 ;J-->J-:tJ7ySER WORK CLAMP, SE R 
4 018501222 2 T J >J<Iv I· sx1z OOLT, SOCI<CT M5X12 
6 018502522 2 J7j-;f-)[, [-. 5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X2S 
7 S48621001 2 342;J-1J'J:C7 ~ WORK CLAMPASSY, C 342 
7-1 S48622001 2 342>t1J':r:c WORKCLAMP.C342 
7-2 548623000 2 342>t->J-J:7'~y:l/ CUSHION, 342 WORK CLAMP 
9 153057002 4 :f?')1':$1:,;<;j\::l SCREW, BUTTON HEAD SM4.37 
10 025680232 4 I: 7 tf ;ij * 7' .:L ., 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
12 530967001 1 :f 1J' :r: '? 7' 1J' 1J' :r: 1 ?' SUPPORT PLATE, WORK CLAMP ARM 
13 149482001 4 J77'1'1'1J'7l'f,)t, rM6X15 BOLT, M6X15 
14 S47290101 1 V42;J-71J511'?~ FEED BRACKET ASSY, V42 
1 ~-1 5~9~ 18001 1 YoJ'?IJ:lf1'?~ l~2 Y-FEED BRACKET ASSY, 342 
14-2 547307001 14 :, ,< ;j\ ::1 3X4 SCREW, M3X4 
14-3 004300513 2 + 1J'7 :J 3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3XS 
14-4 S47292000 2 342'J="P711' rY LINEAR GUIDE, Y342 
14-5 018300622 18 "P7*;" c3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6 
14·6 S47293001 1 342;J-7 ') ?i1'X FEED BRACKET, S 342 
14-7 547327101 2 X:IJJ\- ::Z"<-->J-342 COVER SPACER, X-COVER 
14-6 062300412 4 )-«~ 3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
14-9 S47311 000 1 *" ::;:--,.<Jv c CONCEAL BELT 
14-10 547321001 2 ,-.;;~, r :f-ot:r19 BELT SUPPORT PLARE 
14-11 018400532 4 J77*;" t-4xs BOLT, SOCKET M4XS 
14-12 S47312001 1 «Jv f-. CI-7F BELT ROLLER, F 
14-13 S47313001 1 «!vf-.CI-7::17F SHAFT, F BELT ROLLER 
14-14 048030342 2 r" '7E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
14-15 547314001 1 «;t, r CJ-7R BtL I ROLLtK, R 
14-16 S47315001 1 «Jv r-- CJ 7::17R SHAFT, R BELT ROLLER 
14-17 048030342 2 r P7E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
1~-18 $~7316001 1 t:l-?>'?R<;i'<;i'::O: SUPPORTER, SHAFT (R) 

:~ 02 A 151-V42-202 

RN 

34 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ca . ~ 1) ~]j;f (BAS-342E) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342E) I Transportvorrichtung (BAS-342E) 
I Mecanisme de I' entralnement (BAS-342E) I Mecanisme de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-342E) 

~ 
120121 ~· 

12 

1-3 

14-12 14-9 

35 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C8. *. 1) 001ifi (BAS-342E) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342E) I Transportvorrichtung (BAS-342E) 
1 Mecanisme de l'entrainement (BAS-342E) I Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-342E) 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY 1::::.-;<1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

14·19 018400822 2 7'7:tJv f-.4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
. 

14-20 025040132 2 1::7<:f7J";t-'l374 WASHER, PLAINS 4 
15 062300512 14 1">"< ::J 3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
16 061300616 2 tt7 ::J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
17 018601622 27J~JVI·6X1Ci BOLT, SOCKET MGX 16 
18 025060232 2 1::7-tf:tJ;t-7::1.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
19 547299000 1 X'!t? 1)0/?tttt:C342 SUPPORTER, 342 X-FEED SHAFT 
20 530944001 1X'!t?I)O/'J X-FEED SHAFT 
21 014760622 2 ]' -j- " " * :;; 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
22 S47165000 1 1)-J':;f•;J;_.::J.;>:I) 7 LINEAR BUSH 
23 $47111101 1 v? c'7V'l?~ Y-DRIVING SHAFT ASSY 
26 018~01022 2 J':Til'iv e 5X1U BOLT, SOCKET MSX1 0 
27 S03677001 2 <:Y:tJ;t- WASHER 
28 S47112000 2 1)-J'7'•;J;,::J.16 LINEAR BUSH, 16 
29 OH680422 2 '"P-:T [.. .:K :?- :';4.37-:'7 * :::. ~FT ~CREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
30 S47113001 1 Y?l-'?7'::.-710/? Y·DRIVING GUIDE SHAF 
31 018501022 2 7':!-:f,Jio I- SX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X1 0 
32 025050232 2 1::7tt:fi';t-?'::J.75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
33 510103001 2 :t-Jv7·;J 'l::J. BALL BUSH 
34 014680422 2 J':T I-.>< ;t- i/4.37? ;JC~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
35 S47114001 1 Y? F7:.>?:tJv:$1 Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER 
37 018062022 1 J'J ;¥iv l·oXZO BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
39 S10078001 2 T«Jio e ::>:"<-tt SPACER, TIMING BELT 
40 547115001 1 Y-"'1'- 1- ;t-Jv$1 Y·BELT HOLDER 
41 018680822 2 J':J-;j(JJ, f-.4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
42 547116001 1 Y? 1"'7P'I'-977Jr';J I- P-MOTOR BRACKET, Y-DRIVING 
43 018082022 3 J':l-;f-Jv 1- sxzo BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
45 S47119001 1 Y7'- ') iJ? F Y-PULLEY SHAFT, F 
4b U/6000850 Z 9 'i':J? ')JrbOOOZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
47 048080342 1 I-J.'7E8 RETAINING RING, E8 
48 547118001 1 91 ~ ;... ? :1- 1) D TIMING PULLEY, D 
~9 014770622 2 yj- '·" ~ ';6.35? * 3. ~FT SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
50 156070002 1 ::>:«-tt SPACER 
51 547120001 1 91 ".::.-?':7-I)A TIMING PULLEY, A 
52 014770622 2 F:T 1- "* 0/6.35? -r- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
53 547121000 1 Y91 ~ /?«Jio eA Y-TIMING BELT, A 
54 $47117001 1 91 ". ;_,:'f7-IJ ( TIMING PULLEY, C 
55 014770622 2 7':!- 1- J. ;t. :.>6.35? * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
56 547122000 1 Y7- ') ':/·( Y-PULLEY BRACKET 
57 018502522 2 r:J--r-;~o rsxzs BOLT, SOCKET MSX25 
58 025050232 2 1::7if':li;t-7::J.'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
sq 018503022 1 F:T-r-IL- r sx3o BOLT, SOCKET M5X30 
60 $47123001 1 v-f- 1) V''lR Y-PULLEY SHAFT, R 
61 076000850 2 9 7 :;-? 7 Q-6000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
62 048080342 2 1-" '7E8 RETAINING RING, E8 
63 547120001 1 91 < ;_,? 7- I) A TIMING PULLEY, A 

·. 64 014770622 2 F:T 1- "* :.>6.35? -r- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
65 547124000 1 Y91~::.-7«Jvf-.B Y-TIMING BELT, B 
66 $47125001 1 v-tz>'\1'- 1- u '"lr1:> Y-SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
67 062680812 2 -;)- « :J 437 -40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
68 0256B0232 2 1::7 if:tJ * :f.:t ') 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
113 S47173001 1 Y.T«JL- I- 73 7-t!'Y 1 ';! Y-TIMING BELT ADJUSTING PLATE 
114 018501022 2 J''j-;J(Jt. HX10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 
116 018502522 1 7':1-;tJ~oesxzs BOLT, SOCKET MSX25 
120 530941002 1 7-.:t-7<ttt:c TUBE HOLDER 

•. 121 060400616 2 1"\1' /" ~4X6 SCREW, BIND M4XS 
: 131 517815000 1 ::>:71:$1- SLIDER 

·;r . 132 025100132 1 1::7if:li;t-'l:J?10 WASHER, PLAINS 10 

W2 ·' , 151-V42-202 

36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C9 . ~ 1) !iilf;fi (BAS-342E) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342E) I Transportvorrichtung (BAS-342E) 
I Mecanisme de l'entralnement (BAS-342E) I Mecanisme de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-342E) 

9596 

"::t:1Va::.tg51ffi/ OPTION PARTS" 

91 

' 
' 

·,., 

~------------------------------------------------------~~· 
37 

155-v 42-202!'· r 
~~' 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C9. * 1J ~1~ (BAS-342E) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342E) ITransportvorrichtung (BAS-342E) 
I Mecanisme de l'entralnement (BAS-342E) I Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-342E) 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/~1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

69 S10091101 4 !\I) 1 :;> * :/=r 1 :;>"t-it I AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 
70 062680812 4 :l-r<:J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
72 547298000 2 X1) = 'Pii1 1'342 X-LINEAR GUIDE, 342 
73 018401036 9 7':1-;:I<Jv c4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
75 547172001 1 ? 1"?'1''1'20 DRIVING GEAR, 20 
76 014760622 2 7':1- f.~ :f. VS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
77 $47127000 1 X7- 1) Of 1 L X-PULLEY BRACKET, L 
78 018501622 4 7'7* Jl, f. 5X16 BOLT, SOCKET MSX16 
79 547129001 1 X7'- 1)V?L X-PULLEY SHAFT, L 
80 076000850 2 :;>"V??"T6000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
81 048080342 1 1- :1- 'J ES RETAINING RING, E8 
82 S47128001 1 7'11'!"~''1'32 IDLE GEAR, 32 
83 014770622 2 7':1-I-:J.:tV63S?;:t<~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
84 S47120001 1 :$11~/?'7 ')A TIMING PULLEY, A 
85 014770622 2 7'7-l·~'i\/6.357>l<~ SCT SCRCW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.3!; 
87 S30945000 1 X:;! 1 ~ / 'f r<J" 1- X-TIMING BELT 
88 S47130100 1 X7- 1)'J.'1R X-PULLEY BRACKET, R 
89 018501622 4 7':1-;:I<Jv I-SX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
90 025050232 4 1::7'\l''ii:tf<:c?s WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
91 018502522 1 7':1-<i<J" HX25 BOLT, SOCKET MSX25 
92 S47131001 1 x7- 1J:/'?R X-PULLEY SHAFT, R 
~3 0/bUUU!l~U L :;> 7 V? '? "T 6000ZZNR BALL BI:ARING, bOOUZZNR 
94 048080342 2 1-:J.'JES RETAINING Rl NG, E8 
95 547120001 1 :;> 1' ~ / 'f 7"- 1) A TIMING PULLEY, A 
96 014770622 2 7'7 1- x * V'6.35? * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM6,35 
98 S47132001 1 X"-'Jv r ~uvor X-BELT HOLDER 
99 062681012 2 ·;h''<':J4.37X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37X10 
100 549042001 1 X!f/7/ I'?' X-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG 
101 060680712 2 I~ 1 / r 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
102 549043001 1 X'l!/"t-l- 1)';t'r1:;! SETTING PLATE, X-SENSOR 
103 062680812 2 :1-X::J437·40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
104 025680232 1 L: '/ <fti * / o; 74.37 WASIICR, PLAINS 4.37 
105 $47300101 1 XY;t? ') :iJJi-342L XY-FEED COVER, 342 L 
106 106629002 4 :, ;< * :/4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
107 $47301101 1 XY;t? I):!JJI-342R XY-FEED COVER. 342 R 
108 106629002 4 5--:J.:i<V437 SCREW, SM4.37 
110 S48625001 1 342ot? 1) 1:s>A FEED PLATE, A 342 
112 510352101 2 ;t? 1) 1 :;> y ;< * :; SCREW, W/SOCKET 5M4.37 
113 547173001 1 Y.T«Jv r '1-:1 '7'1!'/ 19 Y·TIMING BELT ADJUSIIN\l t'LAI ~ 
114 018501022 2 7':1-<I<Jv 1- sx1o BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
116 018502522 1 7':1- <I< Jv 1- sx2s BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
122 5~90~~001 1 i'?I);JJ/i-L FEED COVER, L 
123 106629002 2 ::,. ;1. * :/4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
124 549045001 1 ;J-?I):!J/~-R FEED COVER, R 
125 106629002 2 y"' * :/4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
126 S47306101 2 <;'<;'J:1:;!BLR SUPPORT PLATE, BL R 
127 062680812 4 :I-X::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 

, ;;t?'~ 3 /il6~, " OPTION PARTS" 
111 S48626001 1 342ot? ') 1:7C FEED PLATE, C 342 

!-202 151-V42-202 

38 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C10. ~ 1) 001* (BAS-342E; ;:t 7'/ 3 /fl'BJl,) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342E; Option parts) 
I Transportvorrichtung (BAS-342E ; Sonderzubeh6r) 

39 

I Mecanisme de l'entrainement (BAS-342E ; Pieces en option) 
I Mecanisme de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-342E ; Piezas opcionales) 

~11-9 
-11-10 

201·2 

~6 

151-V42·202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C10. ~ IJ ~iifi (BAS-342E; :;t 7' ~ :3 / flBti'~:~) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342E; Option parts) 
ITransportvorrichtung (BAS-342E; Sonderzubehor) 
1 Mecanisme de l'entralnement (BAS-342E; Pieces en option) 
I Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-342E; Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TV 1--''..-X..f NAME OF PARTS 

":r.Jf-~-1*~" "Pneumatic type" 
5 S31164009 1 ;t "'t I)';_, UN3007 ~ WORKCLAMPASSY, UN 300 
5-1 S3116S009 1 ;t "'t I r :/ UN300 WORK CLAMP, UN 300 
5-2 517829001 2 1::/'/'/'l"'t"'ti SHAFT SUPPORT 
5·3 062681412 4 :i""{::J437·40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X14 
5·4 100645003 4 if:li'#- WASHER 
5~5 10483200!) 2 :l'.4-lz>10.7 RURRFR CAP, 10.7 
11 547289101 1 342;t"'ti { :ll UNL7-'. W-CLAMP PLATEASSY, UN L 342 
11-1 S31167001 1 342;t "'t I { :ll UN WORK CLAMP PLATE, UN 342 
11 ·2 517836001 2 ;t"'ti1':ll 1::/'/ HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE 
11-3 062b8161.2 4 T "< ::J 437 ·4UX 1 b SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16 
11-4 S17837001 1 ;t"'ti{jlt/'/"'/'lL HINGE SHAFT, L W·CLAMP PLATE 
11·5 518014001 1 ;t1;ti{:llt/'/'/7R HINGE SHAFT, R W·CLAMP PLATE 
11-6 014710522 2 Y:i" ~ ;< t '/4.767 >F-'. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
11-7 S47103001 1 OT'/:/"t/ ~ .)( 7L STOPPER, L OT-SUPPUK I PIN 
11·8 S47104001 1 OT:/:/1::'/ c ;< 7R STOPPER, ROT-SUPPORT PIN 
11·9 159269001 2 ;_, :ll { ~ 0'\- 1) I) / 7 ;f / #- :/ SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
11-10 107017002 2 :1"-'.ll;j\if;lj;j\ WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45 
11-11 531168000 1 ;t"'ti { :ll UN3007"Y :/3/ CUSHION, W-CLAMP PLATE UN 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------~-----
<iiii•Ji10J1l7'';! .. ,"f-;f./ "> <For Feed plate attchment> 

201-1 S31256001 1 ;;J-7 I) { :ll';f7 /? A300 I= 1.0 FEED PLATE BLANK, A-300 T = 1.0 ... t =1.0 
201-2 531257001 1 ;t 7 1) { :ll ~;i" 7 /7 C300 t= 1.0 FEED PLATE BLANK, C-300 .......... t = 1.0 

RM 

--

------------------------r---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<IU:!Il ":i7;, 7*1 > <The blank for work damp> 

202-1 531244001 1 ;;t<:ti:i7/7L ........ t=4.0 WORKCLAMPBLANK,L T=4.0 ...... t=4.0 
202-2 531245001 1 ?t":ti~i7/?R ........ t=4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, RT=4.0 ...... t=4.0 

------------------------r---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
" '7 ;..- :ll ·y 71~ I!ll " "For One-touch work clamp assy" 

203 547302001 
203-1 530995000 
203-2 547169001 
203·3 501696001 

203 547303001 
203-1 S30997000 
203-2 S47169001 
203-3 501696001 

203 547304001 
203-1 S30999000 
203-2 S47169001 
203-3 $01696001 

225 532035001 

151-V42-202 

<liUYI 1J r300X200mm> 
1 OT;;f":ti47 ~ ......... 1=4.0 
1 OT?!'":ti4(300) 
2 OT;t;;ti { :ll ';;'/ t'/ 
2 .f]" 7 :f. :/3.57XG 

<lit~ I IJ r300X200mm> 
1 OT;t"'ti37 <' ......... 1=3.0 
1 orot -1t :r <non) 
2 OT::f"'ti1':ll:/:/t'/ 
2 "'t 7 t v·3.57X6 

<lit~ I 1J r300X200mm> 
1 QT;;f":t:I2'7 ~ .... 1:2.0 
1 OT;t "'t I 2(300) 
2 OT;t"'ti1'$1:/;;t'/ 
2 "\!"? t ''3.S7X6 

<'t- 'l~B,!l, > 
1 if>T ~ ...... ~ ~-/'.:1.:.... -f 9'? 3 

<Sewing area"300X200mm" > 
OT-WORK CLAMP AS5Y, 4 . . . • • • . . . . . t • 4.0 
OT-WORK CLAMP, 4-300 
PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
SCREW, FLATSM3.57X6 

<Sewing area"300X200mm" > 
OT-WORK CLAMPASSY, 3 ........... t = 3.0 
OT-WORK CLAMP, 3-300 
PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
SCREW, FLATSM3.57X6 

<Sewing area"300X200mm" > 
OT-WORKCLAMPA~~Y.2 .•....••... t•2.0 
OT-WORK CLAMP, 2·300 
PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
SCREW, FLATSM3.57X6 

<For Gauge parts> 
H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE AS5Y 

, fs Parts which have an asterisk {:l:SO in the RM co\um are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should 
;::, never be disassembled. :· * Di~? in d(lr KolonnP RM mit ~in"'m Asterlskus (*) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher pr3zision zusammengebautund eigeste!ltworden. 

Aus diesem Grunde dOrfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden. 
·,it Les pieces designees par un asterisque {*}dans !a co!onne RM sont des pieces qui ont ete assemb!Eles et r6g!ees avec une grande precision. 

I! ne faut en QUcun cas deposer ces pieces. 
*Las partes que ti~nen un asterisco {*)en Ia columna RM son las partes que han sldo armQda::. y <~ju~tdtl<:~sa alta predsi6n. 

·202 . Estas partes nunca debenln ser desarmadas. 

* 

40 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. BAS-342E ; Option parts) - , "" "') I Feed mechanrsm ( E :t ~ /' 3 _..; ~""" ) * IJ l'l.!Jf;jli (BAS-342 ; E . Sonderzubehor . 
C11 . . rt orrichtung (BAS-342 , 2E. Pieces en option) 

ITransplo mve de l'entrafnement (BASS-~~2E'· Piezas opcionales) I Mecans I limentaci6n (BA - , 

41 

I Mecanisme de a a 

r 
I 
I 
I 

206 

I _; 
~--------

1260-4~1<1:.!?'1 
1260-2 

I 
I 
I 
l __ 

204-2 

.1 --, - - - -204-2.1 I 
r o-~204-2-2 . 1 I -r- _ I 
1 t:2o4-2-2l 
I 

204
-
3 -e-204-2-~ l ________ _ 

, 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l 
.: 

02 

C11 . l! IJ ~i~ (BAS-342E; :;t '1::,. :3 /fiB&) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342E; Option parts) 
ITransportvorrichtung (BAS-342E; Sonderzubehor) 
1 Mecanisme de l'entralnement (BAS-342E; Pieces en option) 
I Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n (BAS-342E; Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TV 1:::>;'-1' NAME OF PARTS 

204-1 S31259101 1 :IJ i2 •:; c 01 ;J 1 ll 342L? ~ C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY, 342 L 
204-1-1 531260101 1 :h-b'') f-. ~J7)1 ~342L HOLDER PLATE, 342L CASSETTE 
204-1·2 S19629001 2 :IJ-t•:; f. 0;;}1::'/ PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER 

---------- _______ ......... ----r---------------------- --·~-~------------------------------

204-2 533720001 1 :IJt·:; f. 0;;)1 llZ26? ~ C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY, 226 
204-2-1 S33721001 1 il i2 '/ f. 01;; 1 ll Z26 HOLDER PLATE, Z26 CASSETTE 
204-2-2 S13007001 2 nt·:; "OI:JI::':.- PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER 
204·2·3 021660306 2 3;;:::tj-•:; f. 318-40 NUT, 3 SM3. 18-40 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------205 1 S19630001 1 ;']t•:J f *>" 1' CASSETTE PLATE BODY 
205-2 S31261001 1 ilt"/ H</ll1342L CASSETTE PLATE, 342 L 
206 531262000 1 :~Jt·:; c::.-ll1ll LOWER PLATE, CASSETTE 
207 S31263000 1 nt·:; e7-11 19 2 ... 1=2.0 INNER PLATE, 2 T= 2.0 CASSETTE .... ta2.0 
207 $31264000 1 :I:Jt·:; e7111':J!-1 ... t= 1.0 INNER PLATE, 1 T= 1.0 CASSETTE .... t = 1.0 
208 S31265000 1 :I:Jt':J e ')I{jl 2 ... 1=2.0 UPPER PLATE, 2 T = 2.0 CASSETTE ... ' t=2.0 
208 S31266000 1 :I:Jt·:; e?Ifll-1 ... t= 1.0 UPPER PLATE, 1 T= 1.0 CASSETTE .... t •1.0 
209 152632001 1 T::;jf"JJ\;,? ~ ~ ::v-· HINGEASSY, R 
210 152633001 1 7 01 ')II/? ;; t ~ IJ HINGE ASSY, L 

211 S31273001 1 :j"1j"I 1' llC-1(300) WORK CLAMP PLATE, C-11300 
212-1 502853001 1 :j" 1j" I !I :jq ....... , .... t=0.4 SPRING, PLATE 1 C-1 ................ t=0.4 
212-2 S02854001 1 ;j" "i" I /I ::j. 2 ............ t=0.6 SPRING, PLATE 2 C-1 ................ t•0.6 
212-3 502855001 1 .::t-1]-::ct'~.:f·S ............ l=0.8 SPRING, PLATe 3 C-1 ................ t• 0.8 
213 107419002 1 ;; .>< * :J4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 

------------------------ ---------------------- -----~-~----------------------------
260 547607001 1 l:::/;;-tt"ti0/?7 "42 HINGE SUPPORT JIG ASSY, 342 
260-1 547608001 1 I::/;J1j-1j"I;;?42 HINGE SUPPORT JIG, 342 
260-2 517836001 2 i'"t=<1':1' 1::>>' HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE 
260-3 062681612 4 7"'':J437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16 
260-4 517837001 1 :t-tt:t1:1' e::.-;;;;n HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE 
260-5 518014001 1 :j"1j"I1ll 1:::/:J:J?R HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE 
260-6 014710522 27'7e-"*V476?#~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4. 76 
261 547609001 1 :t"i"IUN:/?? "42 JIG ASSY, WORK CLAMP (UN) 342 
261-1 547610000 1 :j" "i" I UN;;? 42 JIG, WORK CLAMP (UN) 342 
262 547611001 1 :n;z·:; r.::...-V1.::JCV•l4L JIG, CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 342 

151-V42·202 

RM 

--

--

--

42 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . ti'!IIJ::.lf~i* I Work clamp lifter mechanism I Stoffhalterheber I Releveur de pinceur 
I Mecanisme dellevantador del prensor 

15--
25 13 

r·~ 
27 ®1 
20-1 ~ 

" ;t:;t;;, 3 ;;S~Iiil/ OPTION PARTS " 

"'' 26-6~ 
30-1 

E 

26-3, 26-7-~ ~- pt -,.. 

"· 

"'~'··~ 
26-5~ 

" 
43 

18 

151-V41-204 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. :}I¥ I J::7~i~ /Work clamp lifter mechanism I Stoffhalterheber I Releveur de pinceur 
I Mecanismo dellevantador del prensor 

-
REF. NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;(1' NAME OF PARTS Rill' . 

1 547140001 1 :!J /''}' ';! :>f "'t I iJ 1. '7 ~ STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM ASSY 
1-1 547141001 1 :!J/'T';J:>j'fJ'I:!Jh STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM 
1-2 014760622 2 77 1- "* :/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
1-3 623033000 1 ~ 7 :/ '7 '7 'T6805VV BALL BEARING, 6805VV 
z 543693000 I :ll'-''T'/'I'tt.Lv;;.-:IJ;.- STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD 
4 150460001 1 U-UD:>J'7'J 1/JI-:/'7 U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT 
5 150461001 1 :>!' '7 1

) :JCl FEED ROLLER 
6 107453001 ) tf'fj""' WASHER 
7 021750102 1 ,,.,~:t-·;1 1-556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32 
8 S17871101 1 :!J/1)''/:>J'"'ti'J;'R STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R 
9 017751412 1 O:Jvl-s.s6X14 BOLT, SM556X 14 
10 517872101 1 :!J/'T';J:>J'"'ti'77'F STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F 
1 1 148196000 1 '7'7-";>;"1'1''7'77'-"~JvL SPREADER SHAFT BUSH, L 
12 148197000 1 <J'7;<;>;<ti''7'77'>'~JvR SPREADER SHAFT BUSH, R 
13 517673101 1 'h~T'/ 1J>77.:Z. STEPPING LINKASSY 
14 155167002 2 $1"/:\'.:/5.56 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56 
15 111466101 1 ;ttt:r:,Y.ry PRESSER BAR 
16 145472001 1 :t<r:r:Oi-7")! 1v PRESSER BAR BUSH 

t 17 S31012001 1 ;t-lJ'I701'7-iJ';I;f:/ PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW 
. 18 S31013001 1 701'7-IJ';I;f'J•;J<~:t-·;J 1- PRESSER ADJUSTING NUT 

19 S10111101 1 :t-lfiJ\;f SPRING 
lU 510112001 1 ;tttii\'l- 7' /71 SPRING GUIDE 
21 S48665001 1 ;ttt:r:,Y.ry$1~ PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET 
22 062681212 1 7A:::J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
23 $10371001 1 ,]-tfi;J;e,l)7>,<- PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
24 S10372100 1 :t-IJ'IO'<J$1"~7'/'-'3/ CUSHION 
25 048040342 1 i-P7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
26-1 S42843001 1 :t"'ti J' '-'A PRESSER FOOT, A 
27 513399001 1 y ;< ;f :/3.S7X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12 
28 503677001 1 -tfjj;f WASHER 

,. :t 7- :..-::9 /ftB~:~~" "OPTION PARTS" 
26-2 542844001 1 :>J'"'ti J' yB PRESSER FOOT, B 
26-3 542845001 1 :t"'tiJ'y( PRESSER FOOT, C 
26-4 542846001 1 :>f"'tJ:J'yD PRESSER FOOT, D 
26-5 542847001 1 ;t<ti 7':/E PRESSER FOOT, E 
26-6 158592001 1 :tftiJ'yG PRESSER FOOT, G 
26 7 157237001 1 :t~.:J:7'S•F PRESSER FOOT, F 
26-8 542848001 1 ;j'-IJ'I7'-'J PRE55ET FOOT, J 
30 533251001 1 :t"'tiJ~;f SPRING 

: 

-
1-204 151-V41-204 

44 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. ~H;JJ 1/~;I<Q~iifi I Thread breakage detector mechanism I Fadenbruch!Ohler 
I Mecanisme du detecteur de cassure du fill Mcanismo del sensor de cortes en el hilo 

6 
_L t ------------ -----------~ ~ 

( \ ' 

I f 
I t 

I t 
I ~·. 

i i 
I 
I . 
I . 

.. I 

6-1-4 "tt:~::~-5 J ~ 
, ________________________ J 

151-V41-219 

45 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·~ 
l E. *'W v®~l!o!l1~ /Thread breakage detector mechanism I Fadenbruchfuhler 

1 Mecanisme du detecteur de cassure du fil I Mecanismo del sensor de cortes en el hilo 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY t::/.><1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<7'-IJ;I:> <Rotary-type> 
1 543834109 1 CJ- $! 1

) -1' ""' "'1J ;-. 7? ~ TR. BREAKAGE DETECTORASSY, R 
i 1-1 518032001 1 1' r'l'"'1l/7'::i7?-'Y 1-'7-'. DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY 

1-2 144504001 2 1' l<J?/:I-1'if7 THREAD GUIDE DISC 
1-3 146206009 I 1'i'J'/:I-1'if7:t<t:t: THREAD GUIDE DISC PRESSER .. 
1-4 146058001 1 7"'r:--:.-:'l:--,ct PRE-TENSION SPRING 
1-5 146059001 1 "fv'T/Y:'l/:1-'Y 1- PRE-TENSION NUT 
1-6 146060000 1 :r•:J f.~!'l'* SPRING 
1-7 155510001 1 1 r73'l:.-:r·y r TENSION NUT 
1-8 1S7255100 1 "f-1) -A PULLEY, A 
1-9 025030135 1 t::7"}':ii;f,;,.:'J'}3 WASHER, PLAIN 53 
1-10 048020342 1 r" ? Ez RETAINING RING, E2 
1·11 543835100 1 1 r'l'"'7:tHz:--<t-?-'. 5ENSORA5SY 
1-12 S18037009 1 't!/"f-;/Ji\- SENSOR COVER 
1-13 062301616 1 ) ..-c:JM3XJCi SCREW, PAN M3X16 
4 062670612 1 :!-"(:I 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
5 146080000 1 :::1-l':i:,~ CORD BUSH 

, :;t •:f-;:.- )3 /!81:1~ II "OPTION PARTS" 

< t:''-l.'t!/<t->1:> <Beam-type> 
6 543836201 1 1 r'\'v:t.J/7~'l7't!'Y fF TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET, F 
6-1 S43977101 1 1 r'l'vn:--H?~ TR. BREAKAGE DETECTORA5SY, F .. 

' 
6-1-1 

'' 
S43279100 1 7'/7'~:::_·y" AMP UNIT 

6-1-2 062300612 2 7..-..t::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
6-1-3 025030232 2 t::7-+f:li;f.7'.:Z.c'J3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
6-1-4 529468100 1 7l'1'''.:z.=·y rN FIBER UNIT, N 
6-1-5 062300612 1 :i""(::i3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
6-2 152889001 1 ~·Y.><1r:JJ?- THREAD RETAINER 
6-3 117936009 1 :fL.'t!/9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
6-4 502657101 1 :::~- r-:t<t:t: CORD HOLDER 

' 

H 

!19 151-V41-219 

46 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . l'i!irlif!Jl1;fi I Lower shaft mechanism I Untere Welle I Mecanisme de l'arbre interieur 
I Mecanismo del eje inferior 

47 

II lifi~ffia~g 

I For Supply parts " 

31~ 
30·1 

( __ l __ '\ 
130-1-2 30-1-31 

!lr~l~ 
I I 32 
I I 
130-1-1 I 
......, ____ __,.., 

" ;;t:;r;:.- 3 ::l!~!ii! I OPTION PARTS " 

- _312_- '\ t) 
r30-2-2 30-2-3 I ~ 

IJ~~~I 
I 'f\(V I I 30_2_1 1 27-2 28-2 24-2 _____ ..,./ 

Q--14 
0 15 

4 jQ 

' ' l 
! 
l 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. "f!MI~H~ I Lower shaft mechanism I Untere Welle I Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur 
I Mecanismo del eje inferior 

-
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::.n< 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 141786001 1 ?7:--?o·:; c·:Sf:--:t:/ SHOULDER SCREW, CRANK ROD 
2 104689002 1 7'Y f-7.14 NUT,SM7.14 
3 014680622 1 J?f'e-":t-::437?*~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 S10145001 1 3?f'':'l'l'1' ROCKER GEAR 
5 511314101 1 "'] ') 1'7"f"r'/'? ROCKER GEAR SHAFT 
6 014760622 2 1'7 "" :j:. 95.95 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
7 521774001 1 i!'Y 1-:1.17-? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
7-1 123006001 2 "-"*-96.35?*~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35 
9 048080342 1 f.;< '7E8 RETAINING RING, E8 
10 110494001 1 +ffl:j:. WASHER, PLAIN 9.5 

' 
11 S17896001 1 '/':>9?? ~ LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
12 510149101 1 '/ ':> :; ? " ':> iv LOWER SHAFT BUSH 
13 014760622 1 1'7 ";1. :j:. 95.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
14 152678101 1 :1.1<73'7i!"Y9? SHUTTLE HOOK ADJUSTING STUD 
15 081003670 1 Ql) >?"PW3 0 RING, PW3 
16 503704002 1 -tz·y 1-:1.17-?~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
16·1 014770622 2 1'7 e :1- i- V6.35? * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
20·1 541644001 1 NV:t:t:l.l<:\!1?~ SHUTTLE RASE BASE ASSY, NV 

~ 
• 20-1-1 S40886001 1 NV:t:t:IJ<:\!1 SHUTTLE RASE BASE, NV 

20-1·2 502429101 1 :1.1<1 i-1'/71 SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE 
20-1-3 062660412 2 7 "'::J318·40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4 
20·1-4 152683001 2 ;t;t:IJ.,-1· ')'Y-';"Y;,' SHUTTLE RACE BODY SETTING CLAW 
20-1-5 152684101 2 ;t;t:IJ7 1- ')'Y'J'I\:j:. SPRING, COMPRESSION 
20-1-6 402887001 2 "'ffl i-3.2 WASHER, 3.2 
20-1-7 062660712 2 7K::J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
21 014760622 1 1'7 r :~- :t 95.9s SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
22 152678101 1 :1.1<7:1'7-t!'Y'/'? SHUTTLE HOOK ADJUSTING STUD 
23 081003670 1 OIJ/?PW3 0 RING,PW3 
24-1 1~2681201 1 I' 711\- DRIVER 
25 018501422 1 7'7>lflvrSX14 BOLT, SOCKET MSX14 
26 048080342 1 r" '7Es RETAINING RING, EB 
29 120438001 1 ~ './•~/ ~ ~v~.l PIN, OOWFI 
30-1 S15902401 1 >lft:>'J'-::>.1 HA BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LA 
30-1-1 S16074101 1 ?'-::>.73?'/lt:j:.A TENSION SPRING, A 
30-1-2 516492101 1 ;Jft:'/Q--::>.i\:j:.:j:.9 SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING 
30·1-3 515667001 1 ?'77/*?'/1\:j:. SPRING, ANTI-SPIN 
32 515665001 1 *t:'/LA BOBBIN, LA 

------ --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<'fl~!(1J)Jll> <For Medium-weight materials> 

27-1 152682101 1 :;f:;f:iJ<A SHUTTLE RACE BODY, A 
28-1 $15662991 1 77J:IJ<LA/\::J? ~ SHUTTLE HOOKASSY, LAW/BOX 

<~IU > <For Heavy-weight materials> 
27·1 152686101 1 :;f:;f1J<B SHUTTLE HOOK BASE, B 
28·1 515663991 1 7:iJ:iJ<LBI\:1? ~ SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, LB W/BOX 

":;t7'~ s ::..-tm~" "OPTION PARTS" 

<WP:z.:r ':.-' ~lJt1~Jfl > <For Wide perfect stitch device> 
20-2 540837001 1 Z11:;f:;t:IJ<:\l1WP1~ SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, WP 
20-2-1 S40838001 1 :;t:;t:IJ<1>1WP SHUTTLE RACE BASE, WP 
20-2·2 540839001 1 :1.1<1 c7'/71WP SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, WP 

4 20-2-3 062660412 2 7 K :l 318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4 

l 
. ' 20-2-4 152683001 2 :;j' :;j' :iJ 'Y r IJ •y 'J''Y" SHUTTLE RACE BODY SETTING CLAW 

20-2-5 152684101 2 :;j' :;j' :iJ 'Y c IJ •y 'J' 1\ :j:. SPRING, COMPRESSION 
! '. 20-2·6 402887001 2 •rJJ-f3.2 WASHER,3.2 

.. 20-2-7 062660712 2 7K::J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN 5M3. 18-40X7 
24·2 S40840001 1 1'711\-WP DRIVER, WP 

' 27-2 540841101 1 :;t:;f1J<WP SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP -305 151-V41-30S 

48 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . T~Bl~"~Wi I Lower shaft mechanism I Untere Welle I Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur 
I Mecanismo del eje inferior 

II JiljgfifUSB~ 

I For Supply parts " 

31~ 
30-1 

( __ l __ \ 
130-1-2 30-1-31 

l~r~~~ 
I I 32 
I I 
130-1·1 1 , ____ _,./ 11 

I"-\ 12 

-~-
\16-11 

16~ ~: 
I 

13 

Q 14 

e> 15 

4 10 

" :t::t!/3 ~l!l!lm I OPTION PARTS " 

_ _:r __ " ~ 
f30-2-2 30·2·3 I ~ 

:J~~~~ 
l 30_2_1 1 27-2 28-2 24-2 _____ ../ 

49 

151 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. T*Hiril1ifi I Lower shaft mechanism I Untere Welle I Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur 
I Mecanismo del eje inferior 

540842991 
540843001 
540845001 
516492101 
S15667001 

515667001 

:A'fa<;;.,li;f.WP 
1:::..-'; -;;<.;'"l·-1-V 

1 7 ?:T/;f-'7 "''* 
... .ffUSfoiHlB~" 

7 '7:7-/;f-'7 "''* 

"OPTION PARTS" 
SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, WP W/BOX 
BOBBIN CASE ASSY, WP 

NSION SPRING, WP 
SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRINl:i 
SPRING, ANTI-SPIN 

"For Supply parts " 
SPRING, ANTI-SPIN 

50 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G . *~)Eb)~)~~{:Wi I Lubrication I Schmierung I Lubrification I Lubricaci6n 

2~ 23 

!J 4 3 

+ 42 8·1 8·3 8·2 8-4 

i. 

l 
30 33 , 

2-4 r 

34 19 20 20 ~ 
36 

5 

155-V41· 

51 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G. ~iEilil'.!lntmli:* I Lubrication I Schmierung I Lubrification I Lubricaci6n 

152948001 2 ;f 1 Mti'~ f. 7 I'' OIL WINDOW 
510364001 1 7?~'7~.2.?~-!fifi WICK SUPPORT 
517901000 1 7 H:'E WICK, 4X4 (L = 460) 
510478000 1 o·~ r~.:t?.:t.7IJvf. FELT 
517902000 t' ;::)j,:J-.:1.-, OIL TUBE, L = 180 
142268001 ::J- F;tifiL CORD HOLDER, L 
062670612 j-r(::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
510155000 ."1 . ..t( J7Jt? T Jl~ f-. FELT 
510156000 7" I:: 'E4X4 WICK, 4X4 (L = 1 000) 
517903000 r:·=iv7.:~.- :;~· OIL TUBE, L = 530 
521527001 j'-/1::/~.:!.?.:t.ififi WICK SUPPORT 
152955001 1:::77~1:::'1' FLAT WICK, L=210 
517905000 7" I:: 'E4X4 WICK, 4X4 (L = 370) 
517906000 r;·;::JL-7-:J.-7' OIL TUBE, L = 320 
062680612 1 ) ..-...:::J4.37~40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40XG 

0 510162201 1 J\I);J'?J::'Ettifi WICK SUPPORT 
1 104567001 3 7" t:'Eififi WICK SUPPORT 
2 S17907001 1 :,.!;1~'74'.:t.?:L;t'ti LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT 
3 S17908000 1 :,. :;. ~ '7 4' .:t. '7 .:> 7 I'" f. LOWER SHAFT WICK FELT 
4 517910000 1 r:· Jv7.:t. 7 OIL TUBE, L= 130 

IS S17911000 '7 ~ I:: 'E4X4 WICK, 4X4 (L = 360) 
6 062680812 2 ::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.3/-40X8 

117150001 :0-l''t'ti:!J;t. CORD SUPPORT 
062670612 1 j-r(::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57·40X6 
510167000 1 <':J 3: ~ =eaxa WICK, 4X4 (L = 200) 
517906000 2 1:: _Jv7.:> j' OIL TUBE, L=320 
142268001 2 :0- l';f;tJ:L CORD HOLDER, L 
062670612 3 j-r(::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57·40X6 
047251640 1 :7. j'') ;..- '/ t:' /AW2.5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5 
142268001 1 ::J-I';f-tJ-IL CORD HOLDER, L 
107149001 1 7 IJv f. FELT 
113006001 7:I:Jv 1- FELT 
106436001 7 IJv f. FELT 
S17905000 ? ~ I::'E4X4 WICK, 4X4 (L = 370) 
340400001 $111(/J' BEAD BAND 
533252001 :,.5<~77IJvf.-tJ-ifi FELT SUPPORT 
062680612 ·:o4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
148847001 +fiit. WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
509043000 2 7J:Jv e FELT 
108802001 1 ? ~ t::'E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 250 
108802001 1 ? ~ I::'E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 250 

-350 

52 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H. '*lm. :/~1if: I Threading mechanism I FadenfOhrungsvorrichtung I Mecanisme de l'enfilage 
I Mecanisme del enhebrado 

14 
" ;t:;t;:J 3 ::125/iil/ OPTION PARTS " 15 

~ ~ 
32-3 32-2 

151-V41-401 

53 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H. -*li :/ ~iifi /Threading mechanism I Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung I Mecanisme de l'enfilage 
I Mecanisme del enhebrado 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::--.><1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 152869001 1 7'-Ldl<>r ARM TI-IR~Ar) GUIDE 
2 062710712 1 :;1- A: :I 476-32X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.76·32X7 
3 152870001 1 7'-idi-:IJ'r ARM THREAD GUIDE 
4 062670612 1 :;I-A::i357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57·40X6 
5 ll3316UU1 1 7'-1...1 1-7':--:;1-1 ARM THREAD GUIDE 
6 060670612 1 1\1 ;._. I' 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
7 159224001 1 7'-1...1 1-:IJ'r ARM THREAD GUIDE 
9 152872001 1 1 H>'·a?ldl'1 TENSION BRACKeT 
10 114294001 1 0 1) :.--~ ORING 

______ .,.. ___ ---------- --- ---------------------- -------------------------------------
<'1"10!1?1J~ > <For Medium-weight materals> 

11 145519001 1 1 "1-')1\:i(- SPRING 

<~!!Will> <Fro Heavy weight materials> 
11 144588001 1 1' t- "l)Jc.jq~ SPRING, B 
__ .., _______ 

----------1---- -------------~-------- ------------------------------------
12 150551000 1 1 r ~!In< 1:'> PIN 
13 116922001 1 1 r7'03'/onJ<? TENSION STUD 
14 S12441001 1 7'03'/yl\:i<ry:t:'if:li:i< WASHER 
15 S11182009 11t-73'7:.-:T·Yr7~ THREAD TENSION NUT ASSY 

--------------------- r---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------· 
< 'fl~!IW!Il > <For Medium-weight materals > 

16 104525001 1 11-703'7YI\cf TENSION SPRING 

<ii!!fl!i!ll > <Fro Heavy-weight materials> 
16 107606001 1 1 t-73'7:.-1'* TENSION SPRING 

------ ---- --- ---------------------- -------------------------------------
17 159805001 1 1 e73'7:--tJ-7>t-tJ-:r: TENSION DISC PRESSER 
18 145446001 2 1' 1-7'03'/y-tJ-7 TENSION DISC 
19 100402004 1 1- ;< * '-'3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
20 510469001 1 7'7- ";< * :/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
21 115186001 1 ~~1H'3'7:-;J('/ MAIN THREAD TENSION STUD 
22 100136001 11't-73?:.-:T'Yr TENSION NUT 
23 115166001 1 /.:Z.1' I'-'1":Jc);//\,.,.. TENSION SPRING 
24 145446001 2 1' H'3'/Y-!J"7 TENSION DISC 
25 152881001 1 I'!-l--1'5!1'7~ NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 
26 013760612 1 ";1. :i<:/5.957;)( ~ SET SCR~W. (CP) SM5.95 
27 152883000 1 7IJI- e8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5 
28 152884001 1 :r:'!-v1'1 rn?" NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE 
29 062670412 1 :;l-«:i357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57·40X4 
32-1 502438001 1 1\1);)('71' I-7:.--7-1'A NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A 
33 152891101 1 l11);f.'/f.5!!vD1 l-7'/::1-1' THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR BUSH 

II :;t'1Y3 ~:a:B~, "OPTION PARTS" 
32-2 502439001 1 1\I);F<j-j' r7':--7-1'B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B 
32-3 541222101 1 "'J>F'71 r7'/7-1'B NEDDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B 

151-V41-401 

RIV 

--

--

--

--

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ->*~Mf:Wi I Bobbin winder mechanism I Spuler I Mecanisme du bobineur 
I Mecanismo del devanador de Ia can ilia 

1-29 

!;b!l 1-16 
I 
' 
I 

55 

1-1 

151-V41-402 . 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. *~~i~ I Bobbin winder mechanism I Spuler I Mecanisme du bobineur 
I Mecanismo del devanador de Ia can ilia 

S17916001 TOP COVER 
S10172001 BOBBIN WINDER LEVER SHAFT 
152984052 BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
141550001 1;;, v''-''* 1l ?' SPRING HOOK 
152936001 1 Sl"fl.ING, I"LATE 
152937001 1 ER 
062670612 1 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
159486001 1 1f7J:t WASHER 
048050342 1 RETAINING RING, E5 
152940001 1 BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD 
510173001 1 BOBBIN PRESSER 

1-12 501998001 J"Jit '')"' " "1' '/3.57 SETSCREW, SM3.57 
1-13 142566001 1 1-<'I''Y;< BOBBIN WINDER CLAW 
1 "14 014680422 2 7'7 r" * >''4.37~ * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1 "15 S104~R001 1 1 f.'7'1''Y ~;).'.ii)JI;lc, SPRING, TWIST 
1-16 048050342 2 l-o''7E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-17 152933001 1 1 1-<-l':'/~ BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
1-18 154528001 1 1 f.<'I'~JI-7 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
1" 19 120448001 1 :1'4'7 RUBBER RING 
1-20 014680422 2 7 f. f. :t :/4.37~ ;f.~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1 ·21 510174000 1 ;);::]1)3?'1$1 DUST GUARD PLATE 
1 22 $10268001 1 1 ~· "?~ ":'J )I~'* SPRING 
·23 S10175001 1 A f.'YI<:/~ STOPPER SHAFT 
·24 157968001 1 f. A KNIFE 
-25 062680712 1 T-"::J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7 
·26 047201042 1 A 7' 1) :r'j t:: /AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW2 
·27 159574101 1 1 H'3'/:/>F'/ TENSION STUD 
·28 021680202 1 7-'Y 1- 25-.::!.4.37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
·29 100136001 1 1 e7=1'7:.--r·:; e TENSION NUT 
-30 144110001 1 5-$1 Ji--1<1 H'3 7 5-t\;). THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING 
·31 145446001 2 1 HF375-"t7 TENSION DISC 
.n 144105000 1 >;.'1'},,/(*')Tif:ij* FLANGE WASHER, TENSION SPRING 
·33 148294001 1 7'-;1- f. ;1. ;?. :/3.57~ * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57 

141590001 1 1 H:>t5->F'7 THREADING BAR, U 
150553003 1 7'Y 1-5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
062711212 6 7-":J476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12 
$47174000 1 1 f. 7-\'7'-1) BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY 
014760622 2 e I* :/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
115183101 TIIRCAD GUIDC 
062711012 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 

·402 

56 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . *W 1) ~f;fi I Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
I Mecanisme de coupe-Iii I Mecanisme de Ia cortadura de hiros 

~ 
r---------------------------------------------------------~1 

57 

g 4 

6~ 

~-~z) 
11 ~,-- _ _.-.. {~'<' 

18 ~ . ~~~···. 57- I ··r ~ 
12-1 12-4__ 1 . · " 

13--··--t!l ~-~ ~12-3 1-1 
~& l ~~ 

e_ -----r-~~===--~ 
~ ~~ 12-2 --f---::~~-----+1 : 

12-s 12-6 12-4 ~ ~~21-2-1 I 21-3 1 

L14 -~ CJJ!'--1 -~-@3--21-3 ../ I 
I I '--, 21-2 ) 
~ 1s 53 54 17 1 r- - -

li' 56~~~~1 I 21-1
1 

55-3-0 55-z Q f I 
42 . . ~ 21 -l I · 1 I I 

-· ~ 23 I I 
34 I I 
®-.. 6 27 1 1 

~ Jl"--l I I 
~ l'"@t "-~~ I 

<C <i&,.. so~ I . 1 22 
~ 34-=~~~~ -· I 

41--@, o--- ' 31 ~~~ ____ _,.___~ 

~- ~ 41~ 
43~.,~ j_ ~~ 
45~----"-w-___./9' 
44-1~ ' ~ 

49 ® ~- ~35 r---. 
I ~. 

50--~ 0 J 1 

":t7V3:t!Biffi/OPTION PARTS" 
-------\ 

( 51-2 44-2 I 

lb~t ______ __,/ 

44-3 

~ 
44-4 

~ 

55-1~ 55-4~ 55-5~ 

55-o~ 55-7~ 55-e~ 

55-9~ 55-10~ 

< BAS-342EIIl/ For " BAS-342E " > 

't 56 
55-3-0 55-2 

151.V41-403 

t 
i' 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. *W 1J ~1ifi /Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
I Mecanisme de coupe-fil I Mecanismo de Ia cortadura de hiros 

S37066001 1 1f-'\'IJ;I)b.7~ THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASSY 
-1 518653001 1 1 e ~ 1) ;I) b. THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
·2 014770622 2 7'71-;J.*:/6.3>7*~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

510178001 1 'Jr.,.; 11' t- 1J'~'T1:;z SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 
OG2G81012 2 :rn.:::.J437~40XW SCREW, PAN SM4.3/·4UX 10 
510179001 1 'Jv!11'vll-'7~ SOLENOID LEVERASSY 
062671012 1 7«::J35740X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57·40X10 
517918201 1 '71'c'Jv/l-7':.-+1''/? DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT 
231071001 1 ":;z J"SX15 BUSH, 8X15 
S18919001 1 7 i"?V7n7- DRIVING LEVER COLLAR 

10 014760622 2 7'7 1-" * :/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
II 0480/0342 2 1- ;J. ?E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
12-1 S30117101 1 1 t-'I''J-7 r?vll-7~ TH-TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
12-2 153597001 1 :.-:;z1r--tt''~;IJ7 LOWER THREAD RETAINER COLLAR ,_3 $30033001 1 ji' , •. t. >'3.57 SHOU LDCR SCREW, SM3.57 
12-4 148813001 2 "f;lj* WASHER 
2-5 106129002 1 7·~ H.57 NUT, SM3.57 
2-6 028350242 1 ''*"fn'*2-3.s WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
3 014770622 1 7'7 ";J. * :/6.357 ;f ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
4 159905001 1 c;J.x173?-tz·Y;t-V ADJUSTTING SCREW 
5 106147002 1 +·;; 1-7.94 NUT, SM7.94 
6 510189001 1 7 !"•/V'/'1: t'-'V!~.;fl. SPRING 

S02354001 1 :l'<''Y'\":i'?f/;j:V's SHOULDER SCREW, B 
S17922001 1 7r?vll-;1.c'YII DRIVING LEVER STOPPER 
107093002 2 -:,; ;(.:?. -/'4_37 SCREW, SM4.37 
025680232 2 t::?"f!i;f-7'.:1.?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
510267001 1 11-'\- 1

) CI'Y rS7 ~ THREAD TRIMMER RODASSY, S 
S10191001 1 11-~ I) Cl':l I'S THREAD TRIMMER ROD, S 
141492001 1 'J<'Y"f:r-7 ~ JOINT ASSY 
141493001 1 :l'<'Y"f:i':;z1 JOINT 
141331001 ~.:1..," :.--/~.:1. BUSH 
106588003 2 -r·:• f 5.95 NUT1 SM5.95 
510192001 1 ?f:, * :/4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
510193001 111-~'Jv'' D THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, D 
510194001 1 11-'1' ') v/1-U THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, U 
S10195001 11e~'Jvi\-V7 LEVER SHAFT 
110367001 1 -tf'1J;j: WASHER, PLAIN SPECIALS 
048060342 1 1- ;J. ?E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
014760622 ,.. ;/. ..f, v 5.9!) SET SCREW, SOC.K.I: I 5M5.95 
510196101 1 t-'I''Jv/1-t'\'II;J: SPRING, EXTENTION 
110146001 3 ?-1!'~'\'!(;j:;IJ'TS SPRING HOOK, S 
S17923001 1'f.,..IJCI'YI'I THREAD TRIMMER ROD, L 
S10192001 ;f:.-*:l4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
025680232 t7'if:t!*7.:1.?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
021680202 · r2'-'.:l.4.37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
51/924101 1 r.,.:.-:n:.-vl\- CONNECTING LEVER 
S17925000 1 r.,.:.-:n:.-r.,.;x--tt-tt:r CONNECTING LEVER SUPPORT 
018501222 2 'l'7<f.J" 1- 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET MSX12 
183827001 1 -b•,:J 1-tJ?----"'7~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
014770622 2 Y7 r-" * V6.3s7 <n SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
549059001 1 1 r>~''Jv:.-;IJ:.-7~ TH-TRIMMER CONNECTING RODASSY 
S18055001 2 11/;J::/4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 

------- ------------------~--- ---------------------------------~--
< BAS-341 Elll > <For "BAS-341 E" > 

517929001 1 '")19 NEEDLE f"LATC 

< BAS-342EIIl > <For "BAS-342E" > 
530957001 1/\1)1:;z NEEDLE PLATE 

-V41-403 

58 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. :JIH;I] ') ~1* I Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
I Mecanisme de coupe-til I Mecanisme de Ia cortadura de hiros 

" ;t-;JV 3 ;:.tl!iliil/ OPTION PARTS " 

~------, 
f s1-2 44-2 I 

lb~l 
~-----_./ 

44-3 

~ 
44-4 

~ 

55-1~ 55-4~ 55·5~ 

55-6~ 55-7~ 55-a-(§) 

' 
r 
t 

I 

55·9~ 55·10~ 

~============~----------~, 151·V41·403 .. 
59 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. 

K. *W IJ ~i;fi /Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
1 Mecanisme de coupe-fill Mecanismo de Ia cortadura de hiros 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY 1:;:..-.><1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

43 S10204101 1 1 r '~- 'J v :..- n :..- THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD 
44-1 510205001 1 1t'71\?~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY 
45 510208001 1 1 1''?1\il/-lf ......... t=OA SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T~ 0.4 ..... t=0.4 
45 S102080Q2 1 1 1'"71\il/<f ......... t=O.S SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T= 0.5 ..••• t•O.S 
45 51020800:'! I 11''7/\il/'f ......... t=U.b SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.6 .•... l•0.6 
49 500705001 1 i 1''7/\i:J"j- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR 
50 510209101 1 5-.><;i;V437 SCREW, SM4.37 
51-1 510210101 1 -:17"1'/\ FIXFD KNIFE 
52 111140002 2 5-.i<;i;V2.3B SCREW, SM2.38 
53 158384001 2 <:t7;j;V437 SCREW, FLATSM4.37 
54 106629002 2 5-" * 5!4.37 SCREW, 5M4.37 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- -----------~-~----~----------------- --
<!ii!'li'llll > <For Heavy-weight materials> 

55-2 510212101 1 l\i)'i':I'15E ........... 1212.6 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E .............. 1212.6 

< 'i'IJI:'Ii'llll > <For Medium-weight materials> 
55-3 510213001 1 /\ 1)'i':I'15F ........... 1212.2 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F .............. 1212.2 

t ---------- ---------- --- -~~------------------- ---------------------------~-------- --
56 100360003 2'f7;i;:'/2.38 SCREW, FLAT5M2.38 

, :;f 7' ~ 3 /iB~ II " OPTION PARTS" 
44-2 531612001 1 1r7"?~ MOVABLE KNIFEA55Y 
44-3 540934101 1 11"71\LOl ~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, L 
44-4 540846001 1 1' j-:' ') /\WP'i ~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP 
51-2 530128001 1 ::t711\'f'l7::t7 FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL 
55-1 510211001 1 I\ 1) 7':1'1 $!A .......... 1211.6 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A .............. 01.6 
SS-4 S25127001 1 I' I) "'PT-{ 1r L ........... 1213.3 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L .............. 03.3 
55-5 529997001 1 I\ I) 'i':l-1$< D .......... 02.6 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D ...... ·-· ...... 02.6 

' 
55-6 530450001 1 I\ 1) 'i'T 1 $! H .......... 02.6 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H •• 0 ••••••••••• 02.6 
55-7 530925001 1 1\l)i':J-1$ED ......... 1213.4 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, ED ............. 03.4 
55-8 530926001 1 I\IJ'i':I'19FD ......... 02.2 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD ............. 1212.2 
55·9 540217001 1 J\1)7':1'193tf?' 1J .... 1213.0 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, 3 .............. 03.0 
55·10 534348001 1 l'')'i':1'1:l<M .......... 04.0 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M .............. 04.0 

t 

,, 

" 

' 

',> 

. 
,C', ' ,, 
',V 

' -03 151-V41-403 

60 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. -*fi-1 ~H~ I Thread wiper mechanism I Fadenwischvorrichtung I Mecanisme de tire-til 

I Meoanismo del limpiador de hila 

1413 20 

151-V41-405 
M. 7Cl? 7 ¥-001;11 (;;t 7~ 3 /lilloc) /Programmer (Option parts) /1-'rogramm1ervorrichtung (Sonderzubehcr) 

I Programmateur (Pieces en option) I Programador (Piezas opcionales) 

" :t"7'Y 3 :;~Biii\ I OPTION PARTS " 

1-5 

~< \J--1-21 

1-15 ~c··~ 
'-....~ 1-20 --

~ "'"'---1-13 
~1-7 ~~1-16 
~ ~- 1·14 

~~1-8 ~ 
t 

1-1 0 

1-4 

1-3 

1-2 

1-19 

151-V41-942 

61 

r 
t. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. * ~1.1 ~1l'i I Thread wiper mechanism I Fadenwischvorrichtung I Mecanisme de tire-fi I 

I Mecanisme dellimpiador de hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1: :n< 1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 541206001 11'c/\71'1'* THREAD WIPER SPRING 
2 541205001 1 1:7'\f:ii;f. WASHER, PLAIN 
3 S25456001 2 7'7/:J'\'1:/ PLUNGER PIN 
4 S41207000 1 :A~-"7:1'1. SPACER RUBBER 
5 S37147109 1 ') 1-- .11' r' c I)';! ?-1' ;t E SOLENOID SETTING PLATE, E 
6 018681022 2 7) ~J~JV 1'4.37Xl0 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X1 0 
7 100645003 2 ifjj';f. WASHER 
8-1 537148109 1 :li-'.11'f;IJI\-E SOLENOID COVER, E 
8-2 537806109 1 :/l--.11' l':tJi\-E7:ll SOLENOID COVER LID, E 
8-3 008400604 2 + e 7 A ::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
9 062680512 2 'f'/X::J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
11 S25456001 1 :17/:/'\'1:'/ PLUNGER PIN 
12 542858001 1 1 el\7-fv/:t.>:.- THREAD WIPER CONNECTING LEVER 
13 S10217001 1 1' Hl71'77:.-17i: THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY 
14 110735001 1 'ij';lj;f. WASHER 
15 048030342 1 f-. :l I? El3 RETAINING RING, E3 
16 025750132 1 t 7if:ii;f. "3 75.56 WASHER, PLAINS 5.56 
17 S10470101 1 71' /\- WIPER 
18 146288001 1 1 el'71':>1n7- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR 
19 060680512 1 ;\ 1' /I' 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40XS 
20 048040342 1 e ;< 7 E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
21 S02672002 1 1 el'71':l17?-1'P THREAD WIPER SUPPORT 
22 062680512 2 -f··'<::::J4:S7~40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
23 S02677001 1 -j,·y en7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
24 144458001 1 1':ll7':!"' "" * :/3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
25 S02678001 1 ?1'1\-J'\:1(.. SPRING 

151-V41-405 

RM 

M. 7'1:l 7 7' -111Ji!l\ (;t 7' / =' :..- ElBo~o) I Programmer (Option parts) I Programmiervorrlchtung (SonderzubehOr) 

1 
1-1 
1-2 

1-942 

S43249001 
543250000 
S43251000 
543252000 
543253000 
543254000 
0~7~01015 

543255000 
543256000 
543257000 
037200615 
543271000 
543272000 
037300615 
543267000 
543268000 
543270000 
543981000 
543259001 
543269000 

540621000 
149809000 

on) I les) 

7Cl?7<-?~ 

7'Cl?77 '7I.7:$! 
7Cl77-cr-:,.:$l7:$! 
+-;;.-!';<;r.;-"J 
'1'-;Ji-l'::iL.;.,-f 
'1'->F-f';.,-e 

41V'+-'~1l ") !-":' .::.,.~){10 

- r':i'Y ;,~KR51 
2 7'Cl77<-;,:$l;i)J\ 

1 7Cl77<'\'ll/1~ 
1 PROM7Cl1777i: 

U ;.t 7' ~ 3 / asJ3c II 

EMI :J 1' ESD-SR-1 5 
:$! { 7':1 7'L 

PROGRAMMERASSY 
TOP COVER, PROGRAMMER 
LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER 
SPACER, KEYBOARD 
RUBBER SHEET, KEYBOARD 
KEYBOARD SHEET 
TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10 
LCD COVER 
LCD 
INVERTER, LCD 
TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X6 
MAGNET, A 
MAGNET, B 
TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3XG 
PROGRAMMER HARNESS 
INVERTER HARNESS 
CORD BUSH. KR51 
LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER 
PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY 
PROM PROGRAMMERA55Y 

"OPTION PARTS" 
EMI CORE, E5D-SR-15 
BEAD BAND, L 

62 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . *** :1- fl..llf;fi I Thread nipper mechanism I Fadenspannvorrichtung I Mecanisme de pince-fil 
I Mecanisme de Ia mordaza para hila 

1-1 

5 
45 

2~ 

44 

1-7 

1-3 

( 
1-6 1-2 

rr~ 
38 37 

~ 

~---- 36 

,. 35 I . 

12 

~ I !1 ~, 14-1 i 
11 0 1-~~ 

J 
0 

o PI ! 14-2 
. ~I 

1-6 1·5 ~, r 1
-
9 

~ ~-~ 1-10 

~'-"5 @ ~ 

r.'{l 
151-V41-406 

f 
' I 

! 
r 
! 

\;.'--

. 1; 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N. *W ~ ~i~ /Thread nipper mechanism 1 Fadenspannvorrichtung I Mecanisme de pince-fil 
I Mecanismo de Ia mordaza para hilo · 

1·4 
·5 
-6 

1-7 
1-8 
.g 
·10 
·11 

13 
14 

14·1 
14·2 
15 
16 
7 
8 
9 

$47151001 
$17933001 
517934001 
510228001 
510229101 
547143001 
048040342 
$17937001 
147476001 
547142001 
107321003 
021710102 
510243000 
062670612 
153941001 
062681012 
062771012 
548662001 
100022005 
547144001 
062760812 
546144000 
$46145100 
504905000 
018503536 
543903001 
148764001 
118735001 
110161004 
517945101 
159264001 
110367001 
048060342 
014760622 
517949001 
048040342 
100645003 
021680212 
510239001 
149547000 
062680812 
~10232001 

148847001 
025350332 

11c~lv>'7~ 

1 1 c~lv>' 77?"';; t-
1 :tif:r: 7''l7'tl.>J(-7 ~ 
1 1 c =<lv>' l.>JI-
1 -f'}"I L/1<-tq. 
1 [.,II-:J!1l.>/:IJ/ 

3 " " '7E4 
1 ;t'lt:r:7'1'71-1'7~ 
1 !I / .t- :; 4.37 
1 l.>II-:J!171'''7l.>ll-
1 

IJ /7 7 / 7'NK-3N 

357-40X6 
-(-\'1""\i-:t: 

1 7«::J437-40X10 
1 7«:1635-40X10 
1 ;t:.-.t-:'/5.95 

1 :I"';J 1-5.95 
1 )- 1) /!f r 1) ';J ?"1 :J! 
3 :I"X01595·28X8 
1 ~1):,.,-.Y2SX1S"/~ 
1 )-IJ/!f25X15 
2 )\ ::;~::;;-:.-

4 7'7>Fiv "sx3s 
1 ;_;1)/lj';!'f''t 

1 *::; 4.76 

* "4.76 

1 
1 
1 1- >' '7 E6 

1 7'7 "" * ~/5.95 
1 1 c"-iv.><'71-l"'/7 

1 " " '7E4 
1 ifjj'~. 
1 o2'-'.:L4.37 

437-40X8 

TENSION RELEASE ASSY 
TENSION RELEASE BRACKET 
WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY 
TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
SPRING 
CONNECTING ROD, W-CLAMP LIFTER 
RETAINING RING, E4 
PRESSER BAR WIRE ASSY 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
DRIVING LEVER, W-CLAMP LIFTER 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM4. 76 
NUT, 1 SM4.76 
CORD HOLDER, NK·3N 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57·40X6 
WIRE HOLDER 
SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X10 
SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10 
STUD SCREW 5.95 
NUT, SM5.95 
CYLINDER SETTING PLATE 
SCREW, PAN SMS.95·28X8 
CYLINDCRASSY, 25X15 
CYLINDER, 2SX15 
HALF UNION 
BOLT. SOCKET MSX35 
CYLINDER JOINT 
SHOULDER SCREW, SM4. 76 
WASHER, PLAIN'6 
NUT, SM4.76 
PRESSER ROD LEVER ASSY 
PIN 
WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
RETAINING RING, E6 
SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
WIRE SHAFT, TENSION RELEASE 
RETAINING RING, E4 
WASHER 
NUT, 2 SM4.37 
TENSION RCLCASC BAR 
CORD HOLDER, 4N 
SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
CABLE SUPPORT 

HER, PLAIN 4.76 
HER, PLAIN L 3.5 

64 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q . it1:il:tl~i±lfl:r.il1Wt I Synchronizer I Synchronisator I Synchronisateur /Sincronizador 

;:i 
2 

7 6 

~~ 
' ' 

) 

151-V41-501 
R . 'J'I) / 1- J!:~&l'l.\11~ I Printed circuit board mechanism I Leiterplatten I Circuits imprimes 

I Tableros de circuitos impresos 

151-V41·518 

65 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P. ~t1'3i:ill~l±l=n~f~ I Synchronizer I Synchronisator I Synchronisateur I Sincronizador 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::/;<1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 548666001 1 :;;:.-71Jf-1"!'7~ SYNCHRONIZER ASSY 
2 062400806 2 f"«::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
4 538080001 1 /\1) ;;,,. :;;;;,1'77 ~ MAGNET A5SY, D 
5 538082001 2 Ill) '7I:/:;;1'77 ~ MAGNET A5SY, U 
6 062681412 3 f"«::J437·40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X14 
7 025680132 3 t: ., ,., :IJ "~· ~'" "4,0/ WASHER, PLAINS 4.37 

151-V41-501 
Q. / 1) :..- h"!IM&~fil'i I Printed drtuit board mechanism I Leiterplatten I Circuits imprimes 

ITablerosde circuitos i 

1 546449001 t 1 ~'" '1'11'/7 ~ CONTROL PCB ASSY 
1·1 546455000 20 FETFK10KM-10 FET, FK1 OKM-1 0 
1-2 538155000 4 MOSFET2SK1306 MOS FET, 2SK1306 

538164000 6 MOSFET2SK1937 MOS FET, 2SK1937 
U32744000 2 DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH: DS$708 

·V41-518 

66 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. ::l / 1>- Q- Jt,# ·:; 7 7.. ~iWi I Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten 
I Mecanisme du boltier de controle I Mecanisme de Ia caja de controles 

2-t 

3-2 

2-2 

7 
__L_ 

# 

" ;t:;f:/ 3 ;:;g~.frl/ OPTION PARTS " 

~':---. 
~~··,~,'::::-:. 
~::::> -

31 

67 

~t--43 
~42 

s-44 
11!!--45 

~ ~ 
50 52 f 
9 ~ 54 

51 53 

151-V41-502. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. 

. . 

c 

.·.··· 

j 
~, 

!;, . 
' 

'!c-

l2 " 
) 

R . :::J / I- 1:1 - Jil # •J ? .A ~1ii\ I Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten 
I Mecanisme du boltierde controle I Mecanismo de Ia caja de controles 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY t::/~1' NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S43169009 1 #'Y?::Z..?~ BOXA5SY 
1-1 543170009 1 7':..-ij';..-;f.·~ 7 :;t. POWER SUPPLY BOX 
1-2 543171009 1 '\'1\/ f.IJ•VQ'-1':!1 PCB SETTING PLATE 
1-3 543172009 1 ;f-•;!7:::<.7:!1 BOX COVER 
1-4 538094100 2 DC77"/;:-:J<·7 ~ DC rAN MOTORASSY 
1-5 OA5403006 6 +7"<'v7 ~4X30DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X30 
1-6 OA5400806 1 + 7" "<'-if 7 ~ 4XSDB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-7 OA5401006 3 7-"<'::Jiq; 1:: 74X10 SCREW, PAN (S/PWA5HER) M4X10 
1-8 516568000 1 ::J:\'-??3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1 
1-9 538122200 1 'E-:!ltr-:ilvE7~ MOTOR CABLE ASSY, E 
1-10 542260000 1 7'/ 1-SW::J- F4347 ~ FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434 
1-11 543183100 1 l"i<Jv::J cB? ~ PANEL HARNESS ASSY, 6 
1-12 538107100 1 1:!1'~'37/'f/::J- ~ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL 
1-13 S38108000 1 'E :!1;''/ij'/::J-1' MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1·14 538109100 1 lf-f.T'>lf>=>-F POWER SUPPLY HARNF~~. H-P 
1-15 S38110000 1 PER::J- r PER HARNESS 
1-16 S43274000 1 -:f'/ ;_,::2. TB-2938 BUSH, TB-2938 
1-17 543186000 1 ·j'•;t ;_,::J.BU687B BUSH, BU687B 
1-18 500554000 18 if ;f.- 1- 6NS SUPPORT, 6NS 
1-19 531760000 1 CKS'77/726L CORD CLAMP, 26L 
1-20 543275000 7 ::J-1<77/7WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS 
1·21 543276000 3 ..l- ~?7/7WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3N5 
1-22 543277000 1 ::J- t'-77/7WS4NS CORD CLAMP, WS4NS 
1-23 008400604 12 + t-7:::<.::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-24 543309000 1 *rj S/'.,./]7 ~ FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET 
1-25 S37059001 1 PE"i' '7 LABEL, PE 
1-26 537060001 1 7'-:A"i'-7 LABEL, GROUNDING 
1-27 S42653000 1 ::J'J'TFC-23·11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14 
1-28 534413000 2 ""--IT- SPACER 
1-29 $43173001 1 7:..-'f;.,itJ'/7 ~ POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY 
1-29-1 538200000 2 MOSFET2SK1938 MOS FET, 2SK 1938 
1 29 2 232384001 1 S'i'";f'..l J\DSA362MA SURGE ABSORRFR, r>SA::!62MA 
1-29-3 538201000 2 i\'1) :A:!IV14D471 VARISTOR, V14D471 
1·29-4 S08030000 2 GI::::J.-A'SAFB FUSE, SA FB 
1-29-5 153242000 2 I::::J.-7:.6A FUSE, 6A 

------------------------ ---------------------- ------------------------------------ --
<.:~§200V, 220V, 380VIIl > <For "3·Phase 200V, 220V & 380V" > 

2-1 547370000 1 7'--"l:f"---SW"J 3 -=tLl1A P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY. A 341 

<100V~p'gl!l > <For Japan only> 
2-2 S47372000 1 7:..-if;.,sw-7 U41B P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, B 341 

<lll<8110V, 240V!ll > <For "1-Phosc 110V & 240V" > 
2-3 547373000 1 7/'f/SW-7 ~ 341G P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G 341 

<.:i§400V, 415V!Il > <For "3-Phase 400V & 415V" > 
2-4 $47374000 1 )':;,..Jf:,_.IN:::I· I'E POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E IN 

<ll!i§230VIIl > <For "1-Phase 230V" > 
2-5 547371000 1 7':..-if/IN::::l n POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, FIN 

151-V41-502 

* RMir!'ll~liUI'i'l~ I"'{> ~B.lH: Z:ii:l/Jl! ~ t i" 1:;' ;J;.t&!;!l:11-'ll'tt~3.fob'-~A., t~ t! '1 H: t.1? "( j'j IJ t i"' 
i:r When ordering parts which have an asterisk (*) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts 

such as circuit boards. 
ft Boi Bv~t~<~llung von T,g.il.;o mit "'inl';lm Ad.:>rriku~ (t:~) au~d€!r Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen 

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert. 
}:: Si l'on commande des pieces d~signees par un ast9risque (*) dans Ia colo nne RM, ces piecesseront fournies en jeu avec les autres piE!ces 

necessaires telles que des plaquettes. 
'¢!AI ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco <*)en Ia columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes 

necesarias como los tableros de circuitos. 

68 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. ::::J / f. i:l- Jvif-' ·:;?.A mli~ I Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten I Mecanisme du boltier 
de controle I Mecanisme de Ia caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/.>(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<J!!f~200V, 220V, 230VIII > <For "1-Phase 200V, 220V & 230V" > 
3-1 543201000 1 ACIN::J- I'F AC IN HARNESS, F 

<100V, 110VIII > <For 100V & 110V> 
3-2 S43369000 1 A./"fJ~ f- 7::..-AB?' ~ CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B 

<240V, 380V, 400V, 415VIII > <For 240V, 380V, 400V & 415V> 
3-3 543370000 1 "-/:tl/I-7/:AC-7~ CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C 

------------------------ ---------------------- ----------~------------------~------ --
4 018061036 4 77";FJt- c 6X10 SOL T, SOCKET M6X1 0 
5 028060246 4 J(:j'.jf:jj':J'.Z-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
6 025060236 4 1::7-if;lj':J'.7.:t'76 WASHER. PLAIN M 6 
7 228475000 4 'T ';! 'J '711 / I' 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
10 543190000 1 PROM-I:d ~ 'l '7 ~ PROM ASSY, CONTROL 
11 S43191000 1 PROM't-:$17~ PROM ASSY, MOTOR 
20 538352101 2 """""""""' LA~t:L; t:Lt:L. ~HULK 4 LANG. 
21 538353101 2 :r:-'tl;-7r.o:iv!7 -~~-~--~--~--~-~---

____ .. _____ _ .. ___ ... ____ ---- ----------------------
______________________________ .. _____ 

--
<::J:-7'v·,"t-::t.:::·, Hll > <For Compressor unit> 

31 543278000 1 ::J:--7v'Y"t-I'-*:A COMPRESSOR HARNESS 

~~-~~~---- ---------- """ ------------------~--- ------------------------------------ --
40 540616001 1 / 1 X 71 iH< EMC? ~ NOISE FILTERASSY, EMC 
41 OA4400605 4 +Tr.o:-if-7 ~4X6DA SCREW, PAN {5/PWASHER) M4X6 
55 540764000 1 ::J'i'TFC25·15·12 CORE, TFC25-15-12 
56 149809000 1 :$r17'Y7'L BEAD BAND, L 
57 111865009 7 -12:.-6 CAP,6 

"::t:t::..- ::~:...-as~" "OPTION PARTS" 
42 540623000 1 EMI::J 7'TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27 
43 OA5401605 1 +7""\'-if-7 ~4X16DB SCREW, PAN {5/PWASHER} M4X16 
44 Olt>U4023b 1 t:7-lf:ti-1'7::t.'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
45 021400106 1 7"'/ "1:,~4 NUT, 1 M4 
46 S40624000 1 / -r 771 iv.:Sl J\- * :J.A NOISE FILTER HARNESS, A 
50 S40621000 1 EMI =I 71 ESD--SR--15 EM I CORE, ESD-SR-15 
51 540622000 1 EMI::J 7'ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
52 540764000 6 ::J 7'TFC25-15·12 CORE, TFC25-15-12 
53 542653000 3 :::J ?TFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14 
54 149809000 5 :i<17'Y7L BEAD BAND, L 

, -~~fijgl::l~, "SUPPLY PARTS" 

<=:i~200V~220VIII > <For "3·Phase 200V-220V" > 
H-1 546440009 1 ;fi'Y '7 :J. Cl '7 '7 ~A1 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A 1 * 

<ll!;B100VIliJP'l!ll > < Fo Japan only> 
H-2 546441009 1 ;fi';t 7 :A 'J? '7 ~ 81 PWER SUPPLY BOXASSY, 81 * 

c 

<E:i~415Vf!l > <For 3-Phase 415V> ' ,. 
H-3 546442009 1 ;f;'•Y?AV?? ~C1 I'OWER SUPPLY BOXASSY, C1 ;& 

151-V41-502 
. 

1:r RMli!H:* b1 {;f~' H' '0~3,!1, '!: ;:c)i:ll:Jlli'l l11 9 t, i!lil&ll<1Hilit.tgB,ll,n'->I:J..? tot< ·1 r 1: t.l? c s '! ;119, 
i;;; When ordering parts which have an asterisk(*) in the RM column, these parts. will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts 

such as circuit boards . 

..;_:( R.;?i Rt?d~lluno von Toli'ilfi:l mit ~?inE"m llo.~t~;>rrikt.JC: {'<t;') ::tuc: d~?r k"olr:mne RM w4;1rden di.;oSE> T..,.ilo;. .;~IS: S<t~tz, zu-s:amm~,;~n mit and-~toQr'l notw~ndig'm 
-

til en, wie Schaltplatimen gellefert. i 

i,y Si l'on commande des pi~ces designees par un asterisque 0~) dans Ia colonne RM, ces pieces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres piSces 
., 

necessaires telles que des p!aquettes. 

*AI ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco {W) en Ia columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes 
;-', 

' 
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos. 

69 J,. 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. ::J / 1-- 0 - Jv ;F ·:; ? 7. ~fK\ I Control box mechanism I Schaltkasten 
I Mecanisme du boltier de controle I Mecanismo de Ia caja de controles 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/;<1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 
":Nj,~ffl~B~o ~, " SUPPlY PARTS" 

' <ll!i~220V-230Vfll > <For "1-Phase 220V-230V" > 
H·4 546443009 1 ;f,'Y? A 'J ?7 ~A2 POWER SUPPLY BOXASSY, A2 * ' 

<.;;;.ia4oovm > <For 3-Phase 400V > 
H-5 546444009 1 ;f,'Y-7 A 'J? '7 H POWER SUPPLY BOXASSY, E * 

<:.IU80Vfll> <For 3·Phase 3800V > 
H-6 546445009 1 ;r.·"J ":1 :A •.J r;? .:;_ C.2 POWER SUPPLY BOXASSY, C2 * 

< ll!i~230Vfll > <For 1·Phase 230V > 
H-7 546446009 1 ;f,•y? A 'J? 7 H POWER SUPPLY BOXASSY, F * 

<Jli;8110V!ll > <For 1·Phase 11 OV > 
H-8 546447009 1 ;f,';t? A 'J?? H2 POWER SUPPLY BOXASSY, B2 * 

<J!j.i§240Vfll > <For 1·Phase 240V > 
H-9 546448009 1 >t<·~j7;>,'./'77~C3 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C.3 * 

,. 

' 
' 

151-V41-502 
; 

i:r RMHIH~ * tJ'i-tc' < c' <> gs.ll. '!: C::ii:Q:JiH :!< 91;;, olli!i:ll<&•lf>i:~B$0ti->I:J--:> f.: 17 '" 1- 1: t.t '? < :8 '! $9, 
·.··w vvnen ordering parts which have an asterisk (l*O in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts 

such as circuit boards. 
B~i R~d~lllmg von TeiiQ mit Qin(lom Asterrikus (:1¥0 flUS dcr Kolonne ~M werden die5e Teile .::~1!. Sc:tdL..::, :cu:.ammen mit anderen notwendlgen 

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert. 

Si l'on commande des pieces designees par un astQrisque C*} dans Ia colonne RM, ces pieces serontfournies en jeu avec les autres pieces 

necessaires telles que des plaquettes. 

'AI ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (*)en Ia columna RM, estas partes senin suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes 

necesarias como los tableros de circuitos. 

?n 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S . ~I±]Jkli*i I Air pressure mechanism I Luftdruck I Mecanisme de Ia pression d 'air 
I Mecanismo de Ia presion de aire 

21 32-b 23~ 

71 

20 

1-5-2 

":t:1V3 ;;l!f!iji\ I OPTION PARTS" 

~3-2 

~-3·1 

12-5-2 

31~ 
9 

6 

151-V41·514 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



··. 

S. ~EE~i;f I Air pressure mechanism I Luftdruck/ Mecanisme de Ia pression d'air 
I Mecanismo de Ia presi6n de a ire 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/)1' NAME OF PARTS R.l\i 
1 549429009 1 7:.--;;I\Jo'::f3A~ ~ SOLENOID VALVE A5SY, 3A 

· .. · 1-1 531551009 1 i\W:f 1- 1
) •:; 'r 1' 9 2-3 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3 

1-2 S09318101 1 -r:.--:r'1v-9 INTEGRATER 
1-3 540628000 1 >F-Jt-/(Jt-:7'1/4 BALL VALVE, 1/4 
1·4 S09228000 1 'f I) -( = ·:; 7" )lt NIPPLE 

·,. 1-5 $49430001 1 7'/Vi\Jt-73'7 ~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 3 
1-5-1 ' S49431001 1 I 7'7 ;:.*Ji- 1"3? ~ AIR MANIFOLD ASSY, 3 
1-5-1-1 505636001 1 I 7'7 ;:.*Jt- 1'3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3 
1-5-1-2 S49432001 3 :r·:.-- Vi\W:t SOLENOID VALVE 

{ 1-5-1-3 S18415101 6 /\-7::t=:Jt/Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5 
1-5-1-4 503792001 6 1\-("":,0;f-i)X/ EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 

' 1-!>-l )4/1bbUUU 1 "Jv71\-ct:AX3? ~ VALVE HARNE5SASSY, X3 
1-6 062302506 2 :t'X::J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
1-7 028030242 2 J(;j\<;I':IJ'-'i\2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-8 025030232 2 l:7->77ft.7'-"-'7l WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-9 540629000 2 ''""-'17'Jv BARREL NIPPLE 
1-10 543686000 1 PTIIv>f-1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4 
2 018501222 2 7'1'>F!v 1- sx12 BOLT, SOCKET MSX12 

4 3 025050232 2 t:7-!:f';lj;j\:J'::t?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
4 028050242 2 ''*-!:f':l1:t:z-s WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
5 021500103 2 :r·:; l-1 '/::!.5 NUT, 1 MS 
6 149796001 1 ::J'A•J•-;(JJ:t'·;t·:;-f AIR TUBE WITH CONNECTOR 

---------------------r---- ----------------------- ------------------------------------- --
< BAS-341 Elll > <For BAS-341E> 

9 501565000 1 :AI''-( 7Jv7::t? -;l SPIRAL TUBE, 8MM L"' 240 

< BAS-342Eill > <For BAS·342E > 
9 512212000 1 "" -r 7 Jv 290S SPIRAL, 2905 

-------------------- --- ---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
20 549057000 2 I7;J;-;I.Q425U190B AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 U L = 1900 
21 505792000 2 I7*-:A4X2.5 AIRTUBE,4X2.5 L= 1800 
22 S49056000 2 I7';J;-:A0425U170B AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 U L = 1700 
23 149809000 1 5'17';17 BED BAND, L = 200 

< BAS-342EIIl > <For BAS-342E > 

-30 504228001 1 J( * :IJ 'r SPRING HOOK 
31 228475000 1 'T 'Y '/ '7 1\ / c 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
32 549084000 1 I\/0<1/PLT2M30 FASTENING BAND, :PLT2M30 
33 S11762000 1 :Af\17Jv2oos SPIRAL, 200S 

, :.t 7··::.... E .:.,..JifBJ:J~ II " OPTION PARTS" 
10 543683001 1 T':r:;·J·\'J~:f SOLENOID VALVE 
11 543696000 1 JIJv:;I'J\-;t:;I.X1 VALVE HARNESS, X1 ,,., 544746000 1 ';J1:!JHJo7J\ -'i\:A VALVE HARNESS 
11-2 544750000 1 ';J1:1Ji\JLo"j'J\-;t:7..24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
12 S49443009 1 T'/:/1\Jv7'4A'J~ SOLENOID VALVE AS5Y, 4A 
12-1 531554009 1 J(J[...:;ff-IJ•.:JQ-194--5 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5 
12·2 509318101 1 -r:.--:r~v-5< INTEG RATER 
12-3 $40628000 1 * -Jvi\Jv 7114 BALL VALVE, 1/4 
12·4 509228000 1 1' 'r 1- ·:; 7'Jo NIPPLE 
12-5 S49434001 1 7:.--;; 11 Jv :i4'7 ~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 4 
12-5-1 549435001 1 I7'<=*Jvi'4'7~ AIR MANIFOLDASSY, 4 

' 12-5-1-1 S18375101 1 I"FV.::.*Jl.-~4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4 
12·5·1-2 549432001 4 "f''';/ :;/J{)[I-;i SOLENOID VALVE 
12-5-1-3 518415101 8 /\-7::t:::;j'/Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4MS 
12-5-1-4 503792001 8 J\1o+:,O;J<I)X/ EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 
12-5-2 547166000 1 J\Jv7'J\- ;t. :Ax3? ~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X3 

14 151-V41-514 

72 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. ~EE~1* I Air pressure mechanism I Luftdruck I Mecanisme de Ia pression d'air 
I Mecanisme de Ia presion de aire 

20 9 

~ 
1-2 33 

1-5·2 

" ::t:1V 3 ;:Jlll!lil./ OPTION PARTS " 

~-3-1 

12-5-2 

73 

151-V41-514 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



' 
S. ~EE~iifi I Air pressure mechanism I Luftdruckl Mecanisme de Ia pression d'air 

I Mecanismo de Ia presion de a ire 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :n< { NAME OF PARTS RIV 

12-5-3 543696000 1JIJ":il\-;jt;l'.X1 VALVE HARN.E55, X1 
12-5-3-1 544746000 1 '/ 1' 1}1\)"711-'1·;1. VALVE HARNESS 

12-5-3-2 544750000 1 '/11JJ\J":i'!l-;jt.:<24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
12-6 062302506 2 :t--" :l 3X2 5 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
12-7 028030242 2 ''"-"':15*2-~ WASHER, SPRING 2-3 

12-8 025030232 2 1::7-tfii;]t7:J.?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
12-9 540629000 2 i\L.-Jv='Y7'!" BARREL NIPPLE 
12-10 543686000 1 PTIJ.>t-'114 ELBOW, PT 1/4 

' 

' 
-

' ' 

·. 
;. 
-,~ 

-} 

l ;v 

•• 
' 

' ' 
''" ,, 
-;_ r: .:f 

-~'~ .• 151-V41-514 
' 

14 

74 
' 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T . ~~"'Ml.!HWi I Power supply equipment mechanism I Stromversorgung 
I Mecanisme de !'equipment en alimentation electrique 

75 

I Mecanisme del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

15=1 
~ 

13~ :;-1 
12 Cf 

16 

";;t::1V3:;Jl!l!ili\/OPTION PARTS" 

~~ 
35-1 

151-V41-515 · 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T. ~~~~1;fil Power supply equipment mechanismiStromversorgung 
I Mecanisme de I' equipment en alimentation electrique 
I Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::n< 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S46431000 1 HJ!,;t'E-11X-I' ~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X 
2 546433000 1 1\Jt,;>;'t-:llY? ~ PULSE MOTORASSY, Y 
3 S46435000 1 I'Jt,;t.'t-:$<XII-;f;1. PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, X 
4 S46436000 1 1\Jv;t't :I'YII-;f;t PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, Y 
5 018501622 4 7'-T;J\Ji- r 5X16 tlUL I, SOCKET M5XI6 
6 018502522 4 7-T;J\Jv rsxzs BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
7 028050242 8 1\;f-tf'tf:l'-2·5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
8 025050232 8 1::7'f:lift.7';:~.?s WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
9 $47167001 4 4tJ?-:r·:; l-5 NUT, SQUARE MS 
10 544663000 1 'f:.-7/t!::rtj-11-;f;t? 1'; SENSOR HARNESS A5SY, H/P 
10-1 544665000 1 "r/t!'Yt!/<:I"GL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F 
10-2 S44665002 1 "f/t!'Yt!/ifGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, G L-12F 
11 546476001 2 t!/-tttJ-T?' SENSOR BRACKET 
12 510243000 2 T{ 1:1 /? 7 /7'NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
13 OA5400806 2 +TI'\.1f? .;:_4Xt3U~ SCREW, PAN (5/P WASIICR) M4X8 
14 S00480000 2 ::t-l';t-Jt,:$1#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
15 OA5400806 2 +-T-"'-tf? ~ 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SiP WASHER) M4X8 
16 554482000 2 :t- F-t>Jv:$1#12 CORD HOLDER, 12N 
17 OA5400806 2 + j-X-tf? ~ 4XSDB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
18 002301203 2 +-TX:t3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
20 546437000 1 ·)~/{ I"J1-;f;1.7~ SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY 
21 516589100 1 1 1- "< '! v ~ / 1 F THF\~AD I KIIVIIVIEF\ SOLENOID 
22 028040242 2 1\;f-tf:ii':l'-2.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

' 
23 S10243000 1 -T1'1:1/'/7/7'NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N . 24 062670612 1 +A{:::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
25 146080009 2 :J I'-;·:;-"- CORD BUSH 
26 S41202051 1 1 cll71'c~~.~-r r?~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
27 062300612 4 -TX:t3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
28 062300612 2 -TX:t3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
29 546439000 1 7'-:At!/1 GRUNDING WIRE, 1 
30 OA5400806 1 +-TK-tf? ~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
31 531674000 I :t;;t?:i'>l~l·U~P CONNECTOR, 3191·09P 
32 149809000 1 $1 17'Y:1L BEAD BAND, L 
35-2 $43204000 1 EMD':J'/;t{'Y:f?~ EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY 
36 S370S7001 1 EMA..f''J'f-AN-"'1'1 EM-SWITCH SPACER. 3 
37 525664000 4 :t- l';t-Jv:$1#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N 
38 OA5400806 4 + :TX-tf? ~ 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/PWASHER) M4X8 
39 228475000 2 'r'Y'/?11/ I'1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
40 340400001 4 ::J.:::;Il{ll/1' BEAD BAND 

, :;;t 7'~ 3 ::....~~~ , "OPTION PARTS" 
• 35-1 

_; 
543203000 1 EM;t{'Y:f? ~ EM-SWITCH ASSY 

.; 

J-

-. 

-

; 
15 151-V41-515 

76 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U . ~1'FJ ~ ;j':. Jvi~WI~ I Operation panel mechanism I Schaltkasten 
I Mecanisme du boitier de contr61e I Mecanisme del caja de controles 

~ 
1-8 

..®--1-12 

77 

1-17 

15i·V41·530 

' ' 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U . k¥!11=/'t :f. Jv ~1~ I Operation panel mechanism I Schaltkasten 
I Mecanisme du boltier de contr61e I Mecanismo del caja de controles 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY 1:: :o< 1' NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S43220209 1 V'J"tiX;i\!v?l' OPERATION PANELASSY 
1-1 543223009 1 '/ '/11"/'\.;f..Jit7-f JV4 FILM, OPERATION PANEL 
1-2 S43229001 1 11';?-Jv~H:.-? ~ PANEL PCB ASSY 
1-2-1 S29023000 5 LEDGL9P040 LED, GL9P040 
1-2-2 S30260002 8 SW~P1-100 SWDP1-100, (.;RAY 
1-2-3 U34870001 2 DIPSW KSP08 DIP SWITCH: KSP08 
1-2-4 S38104000 1 I;.- ::J- :!f EVQVEMF01 ENCODER, EVQVEMF01 
1-2-5 417382001 1 PKB24SC-3601 BUZZER: PKB24SC-360 1 
1-3 543226000 1 FDD/\ ;j'.;;t. FDD HARNESS 
1-4 543227200 1 H;?.Jv::J- I'P? ~ PANEL HARNESS ASSY, P 
1-5 OA5400805 1 + j-"(ij' 7 !' 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1 6 OA4300605 4 + 7 ~-If·.., ~ 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-7 543237000 1 PROMI<;i\!v?" PROM PANELA5SY 
1-8 502907000 1 ';I .,. " DIAL 
1-9 543224000 1 3.5FDD FDD, 3.5 
1-10 543225000 2 FDD:A"(-"J" SPACER, FDD 
1-11 OA4300605 4 + :T«if? ~ 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SiP WASHER) M3X6 
1-12 037300816 4 V:T « :$< ';I 1::' / 3X8 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8 
1-13 S43228000 1 :1~~7<'::!-I'P?~ PROGRAMMER HARNESSASSY, P 
1·14 002300603 2 +:T«::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-15 542653000 2 ::Ji'TFC-23-11·14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14 
1-16 14'lRO<lOOO ' /;! -1' :'::j ''J 7'1 BEAD BAND, L 
1-17 008400604 8 + "7:A::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-18 S36008009 1 ll;i\!v3::J7JII PANEL SIDE COVER 
1-19 107321009 1 ;r· :.--* V'4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4. 76 
1·20 107017001 1 7-"ll;f.-tf'JI:jc WASHER, SPRING WAVE 
2 543236009 1 v'l"t":f.!v 1"1'"1' OPERATION PANEL BASE 
3 S43674000 1 ?'Y'-'3/A CUSHION, A 
4 543675000 3 7'Y>·'l>O CUSHION, B 

5 525634101 3 7'7-ll'!v "SX65 BOLT, SOCKET MSX65 
6 025050236 6 t:7"\fil:f-7'.::t?S WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
7 018081636 1 7':!-ll'Jv "sx16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16 
8 510408000 1 :i'h;/-" RUBBER SHEET 
9 021500106 6 1'-'.::t7'Y eS NUT, 1 MS 

10 151-V41-530 

78 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V . ll'.~~J]Jl.\Jf:ifi' I Foot switch pedal mechanism I FuBbetatigung I Mecanisme de Ia pedale 
I Mecanismo del pedal 

1-21---G 

~--1-20 

" :t:1V3 ::ll!lllii\1 OPTION PARTS" 

151·V41-651 'i 

79 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i51 

, V. J!'~*.&m!iW\ I Foot switch pedal mechanism I FuBbeti:itigung I Mecanisme de Ia pedale 
I Mecanisme del pedal 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;<1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 542842001 1 2v/7'Y I-3SW 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3 
1-1 538166000 2 7'Y e-'\1f!ldl1 FOOT PEDAL BASE 
1-2 538167001 1 211:-swt:':- SWITCH PIN, 2-STEP 
1-3 048060142 1 1- ;<? '/'13 ') C6 RETAINING RING, C6 
1-4 025060236 1 "' 7 "'f ;If -t. '1- "'- " 6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-5 S38168001 1 7''Y~::L'JJI!(. SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-6 542867001 1 7~1:11*'/311! TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE 
1-7 004400803 8 +"'t7:f:/4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
1-8 538170001 2 TY t--'\ 11 !oJ~ * SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-9 542259000 1 2v:-7'Y r3SWI\-!f..A'l~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY, 3 
1-9-1 S42258000 1 2v:-7'Y I-3SWI\-;j\;t, 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS, 3 
1-9-Z 536260000 3 ;;<'f'/7vxt::':.--,J':l' :..- SWITCH PIN DUTTON, VX 
1-10 062301205 4 :;l--'\:o3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
1-11 228475000 10 'r'Y './ '711:- I' 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
1-12 538174000 ? 7'Y '-'\"''" FOOT PEDAL 
1-13 538175001 2 "'1f )"* :o'1 j2 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE 
1-14 538176001 2 ;1.1'Y:i-;t<J'IJI;j\ SPRING, PLATE 
1-15 002300403 4 +::I-"<':03X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
1-16 028030246 4 J\;j\"if:IJ';\\2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-17 025030236 4 l::7-tf;IJ';;\'1'<1-'}3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

' 1-18 538177001 2 ?') f.-'\::t!•'/'7 FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
1-19 048050346 4f?'7E5 RETAINING RING, ES 
1-20 052400606 2 ::1-"<'::ltl;t. l:: 74X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1-21 117936001 12 :::fAt! /9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-22 S38180000 1 :ot-79172169-1 CONNECTOR, 172169-1 
1-23 S38060000 1 :o;t.'l:l2'\''\"~7'18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-24 S38059000 2 -:;'o ;< 'Y 1- NG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F 

Jf ::t:i~ 3 :_..,.:g:3~ II "OPTION PARTS" 
2 544805001 1 3v/7') I-3SW 3-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3 
2-1 S38166000 3 ?'Y f."<1i!v:l!'1 FOOT PEDAL BASE 
2-2 542867001 1 7~19*:/31:$2 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLA l~ 
2-3 004400803 12 + <!'7 ;t. :/4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 

; 2-4 S38170001 3 7':1 f.-'\$l'M\;t. SPRING, COMPRESSION 
2-5 544806000 13t..-;;...?·Yt·SWI\· *;t7~ 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESSASSY 
2-5-1 S44807000 1 3v/?'Y 1-SW/\-;?-;>, 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS 
2-5-2 S36260000 3 ;t.1'Y?'VXt:'/;)(9/ SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX 
2-6 062301205 6 ::1-X:l3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
2-7 228475000 10 'r'Y 'J? II/ e 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
2-8 S38174000 3 7 'Y 1--'\ 11 !v FOOT PEDAL 
2-9 S38175001 3 "<1f!v*:f19 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE 

=-~ 2-10 S::l!!l /6001 3 ;t,"( '/7;t"'J"I/\;f. SPRING, PLATE 
·, 2-11 002300403 6 +::1-X:03X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 

2-12 028030246 6 1\;j\-tf;lj;j\2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
2-13 025030236 6 1::7'tl':l:f'i<'l'.:~.c13 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
2-14 538177001 3 ?'Y l--'\1f!v'/'1 FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
2-15 048050346 6 r.><ns RETAINING RING, E5 

;; 2-16 052400606 2 j-X ::11(;\'. t: 7 4X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
2-17 117936001 14 j kt! :-9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 

j 2-18 538180000 1 ::l;t.'l:$2172169-1 CONNECTOR,172169-1 
' 2-19 S38060000 1 :o;f.'19'\'"I''Y?'18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 

2-20 S38059000 3 1 D /. ') I- NG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F 

: 

' 
f' ' 
' 

' 151-V41-651 ;;-
'0 

)f 

Rfll 

80 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W . ~1J ~001Wi I Power table I Motorgestell I Mecanisme du plateau de Ia machine 
I Mecanismo de Ia mesa de Ia maquina 

81 

2-1 

~ 
~~~ 9 • 

j 8~-~--

,-~-------_---------, 
I 
I 
I 
I 
11-1-1 1-1-21-1-3 

I ~\,~/~ 
1-1-15 

c] 

1-22 1-21 

' I 

'r 
1-20 1-22 i-23 

vi-1-14 
--1-1-13 

155-V41-652 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W .lir7J~~1ifi I Power table I Motorgestell/ ME!canisme du plateau de Ia machine 
I Mecanisme de Ia mesa de Ia maquina 

1 TABLE STAND ASSY 
1-1-1 017101606 6 '"t'IOXI6 BOLT, M10X16 
1-1-2 028100246 6 11;?--tf:li:?-2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10 
1-1-3 025100236 6 1::71f;I;';?-7:::L"110 WASHER, PLAIN M 10 
1-1-4 017101606 4 :t<Jt< c10x16 ROI T, M10X16 
1-1-5 028100246 4 I I* 1f :ff ;?- 2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10 
1-1-6 025100236 4 !::71f:ll:?-'f:::L?10 WASHER, PLAIN M 10 
1-1-7' 133172003 1 r:t 7 if '.dl1 OIL BRACKET 
1-1-8 037521016 1 +7"\11'Yt':.-z;:,"'-s TAPPING SCREW, PAN 2 M5.2X10 
1-1-9 028050246 "'ftl:?-2-5 HER, SPRING 2-5 
1-1-10 025050236 1::7-tftl:i<'f"-">5 HER, PLAIN M 5 
1-1-11 517994001 NUT 
1-1-12 017102006 BOLT, M10X12 
1-1-13 028100246 HER, SPRING 2-10 
H-14 025100236 HER, PLAIN M 10 
1-1-15 510661109 RUBBER 
1-1-16 S06715002 CASTER 
1-1-17 021160303 NUT, 3 M16 
1-1-18 504754000 LEVEL ADJUSTER 
1-2 517997001 MOTOR BASE SETTING PLATE 
1-3 018081622 Jv~8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X 16 
1-4 028080242 <fjj;?.,.R WASI-l FR. SPRING 2-8 

025080232 2 1::7+!':1i:?-'f"'-?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
152861101 1 t-11111 MOTOR BASE PLATE 
152862001 1 t-11-111':J7 MOTOR BASE PLATE SHAFT 
048100142 2 c-"'7:J'?=l?c1o RETAINING RING, C10 
152865201 1 7f9;J(Jt< oM10 BELT ADJUSTING ROD, M 10 
021100202 2 e2Y"-10 NUT, 2 M10 
025100132 2 l::7'f:!i"'-'-·3710 WASHER, PLAINS 10 
028100242 1 H;?--tf:ff:?-2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10 
S46460000 1 3C/ 7400Wt- :$1 200V MOTOR, 3-PHASE 400W 200V 
152864000 8 ?'Y;/:'1:.- CUSHION 
152863001 4 ?'Y;/:'J:.-1J7- CUSHION COLLAR 
017062503 4 61J?;J(J~< o6X25 BOLT, M6X25 
025800332 10 1:::7-Jf';lj';?-111'7.14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14 
028060242 4 ''*'1>'1''1-<·o WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
021060102 4 :t-·;t "1 ;/~6 NUT, 1 M6 
518103001 1 :'l:JI::'\':If;/ SIDE DRAWER 

1-21 10107~001 1 I--*4S..::J7-1IC?,. SPRING 
1-22 101121000 2 3 :J 1:::'\'11;/-Jf-Jj':J: SIDE DRAWER SUPPORT 
1-23 062300512 4 :1" "<' :J 3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
1-24 510264101 1 'E-:$17-1) MOTOR PULLEY 
1-25 014760622 1 7':1" ";< * ;/'5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
-26 520953001 1 t-:$!1JJl-<j-'jt:J: MOTOR COVER SUPPORT 

-------- ------- ---------------------- ------------------------------------< BAS-341 El!l > <For BAS·341E> 
S47161109 1 :T-7Jt<L TABLE, L 
S47162109 1 :T-:i'Jt<R TABLE, R 

< BAS-342EI!I > <For BAS·342E> 
S47328009 1 :T- 7 Jv342L TABLE, L342 
S47329009 17 7Jv342R TABLE, R 342 

------ ------ ---------------------- ------------------------------------
119755001 5 1J 7 * * Jv o 6X60 BOLT, M6X60 
025060232 5 1::7-Jf7f;j':'f.:I.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
028060242 5 11;?-+!':li:?-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
021060102 5 :I"'Y i' 1 Y"-6 NUT, 1 M6 
515158009 1 :Jt/Jr-;A ACCESSORY CASE 

82 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W. !lW:tJil-~1* I Power table I Motorgestelll Mecanisme du plateau de Ia machine 
I Mecanismo de Ia mesa de Ia maquina 

< BAS·342EIIl/ For BAS·342E > 

--------

' 
I 

1-1-18j 

1-22 1-21 

' 
~ 

1-20 1-22 1-23 

83 

155-V41-652 . 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i 

' 

I 
I 
·' 

4 
1 

_, 

~-· 

' 

.. 
2 

W. i!J.1Ji:l'~i~ I Power table I Motorgestell I Mecanisme du plateau de Ia machine 
1 Mecanismo de Ia mesa de Ia maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY !;::.-;<-( NAME OF PARTS 

9 502740000 1 7:t!v c FELT 
10 ~027::1!1000 1 :i.t.V:.-1'?7'-:1 RUBBER MAGNET TAPE 
11 039411215 2 1 c7:A?':Ii::':.-4x12 TAPPING SCREW, TRUSS 1 M4X12 
12 S06143000 2 I</?1PLT4S BAND,PLT4S 
13 5183~4209 1 'E-1>'})1< MOTOR COVER 
14 062711012 2 :T«::J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
15 025710232 2 1::7-lf:ii;f-7.::1?4.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
16 517802001 2 "'()[, "'tJJ{- :;,7-.::J.? STUD. BELT COVER 
17 S20952101 1 '1'-??:;-CltJI\- MOTOR REAR COVER 
20 018063036 4 7':T>Five6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 
21 028060246 4 ''*-+fn;l;z-s WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
22 025060236 4 t:7'ifi1;f.:f'.:J.'76 WASH~K, PLAIN M b 
23 146256001 4 ?·;;;,s:.-n:r?" CUSHION COLLAR 
24 146255000 4 ?·;~;;,s:.- CUSHION 
25 500617000 4 ~rJ'...'J:::l'L.tJ":?- RUBBER COLLAR 

151·V41-652 

RN 

84 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X1 . 'i='¥13IJX;Jtr;fli!'!lr.!l1Wi (ot 7':;.. 3 /J'lB.l'l.: ~~!1!4I 1) J7 100X60mm) 

85 

I Inner clamping device (Option parts: Sewing area" 100X60mm ") 
llnnere Feststellvorrir.hllmo (Snnder7uhehilr: 100X60mm) 
I Dispositif de griffe interieure (Pieces en option: 100X60mm) 
I Dispositive de grabado automatico (Piezas opcionales: 100X60mm) 

1-9 

b 

1-1-2 

1-14 

1-8·9 1-8-10 

151-V41-943 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i 
J 
J 
I 
1 
j 

i 
·' ,j 
1 

:1 

~ 

1 
' 1 
j 

' ! 
l 

-· 

l 

' 

i 

< 

l 
.· 

~ 

J 

J 
-c:; 

I 
i 

. 
3 j 

' ' l~ 

X1. tj:ljljlif.il:'ii~liU!J1ifi (:t7'~ 3 ::..-flB.I'I,: *I~ I IJ 7100X60mm) 
I Inner clamping device {Option parts: Sewing area "100X60mm") 
I lnnere Feststellvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor: 100X60mm) 
I Dispositif de griffe interieure (Pieces en option: 1 OOX60mm) 
I Dispositive de grabado automatico {Piezas opcionales: 100X60mm) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::n< 1 NAME OF PARTS 
······-··········· .. . ...... 

1 548507109 1 1\/'f/'P'J'Ti:!.'~ ~ INNER CLAMP DEVICE SET 
1" 1 519997109 1 :t-IJ"I?7/'7LA? ~ WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, LA 
1-1-1 512634009 1 :t-IJ"I? 7 /? ;jUI-:$f A WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A 
1-1-2 512635009 1 :t-It I? 7 /? ;j; Jl- :$f B WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B 
1-1-3 519998001 1 :t-tti 7'~H WORK CLAMP, H 
1-1-4 ' 018681232 2 7':1" !!' Jl- 1- 437·40X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X12 
1~1-5 512636009 1 I\':/T'/~1):,_,1/1/"'( REVERSE CYLINDER BRACKET 
1-1-6 018301236 2 7':i"!I'JI- i"-3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
1-1-7 018301036 2 7':i"!I'JI- 1- 3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X1 0 
1-1·8 S05665001 1 :t-IJ"I? 7 /?LA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA 
1-1·9 154235001 1 11/7"/"f'l' REVERSE GEAR 
1-1-10 154236001 1 f\:...-T':..-7'/? REVERSE RACK 
1·1-11 145087001 1 il/7"/"f-l'"if:i5:l< WASHER 
1·1·12 149!!311 01 1 7'11-TY'f t-:J.c?-V3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.1!! 
1-1-13 154237001 1 :t-IJ"I 1 :!1 ;J;Ji-:$fL WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L 
1-1-14 025350132 1 l::7-tfiic?-~3'7 WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 
1-1-15 100242003 1 ~ :J. * >13.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
1-1-16 S12637009 1 ,,:,..r:..-o·Y t: REVERSE ROD 
1-1-17 512639001 1 1\/7/~ 1) ...... 11 REVERSE CYLINDER 
1-1-18 S12642009 2 7'7";fiJI- I-3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35 
1-1-19 S12640009 1 1\ /7' / .::j';J '';/ :!Jf7 JOINT 
1 "1 ·20 018300836 1 7'7;f,Jv I-3XB BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
1-1-21 018300836 1 1'7>ft'Jo t-3XB BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
1-1·22 017501216 1 .-t{)!,; i'-5X12 BOLT, MSX12 
1-1-23 021500216 1 2~"-:i"'Y 1-5 NUT, 2 MS 
1-1-24 S18415101 2 1\- 7 ;1.= :t /Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5 
1-2 S20000001 1 ') l-:t-IJ"I1':!1-H1 WORK CLAMP, EXTERNAL-HI 
1-3 117291002 2 -tt7:l<>l3.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18 
1·4 153403002 2 ;fiJI- I-4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 
1·5 025680232 2 l::7"ifti;l\7~'74.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
1·6 154256101 1 ;t-tt:t1:!177/?A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A 
1-7 S48509001 1 ;t? 1) 111- 7'7 /? H·A FEED PLATE BLANK, H·A 
1·8 S49436009 1 J\/7/J\Jv7"47 ~ VALVE ASSY, 4 REVERSE 
1-8-1 531570209 1 I<!C c;ff. I) 'Y T1' 9 4 5H VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4 SH 
1-8-2 518735101 1 I i'<"=>F!o f'4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4 
1-8-3 062302505 2 :i"«::J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
1·8·4 028030242 2 Jl'?-"ifii;J\2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-8-5 025030232 2 1::7-lf:i5:l<'T"-'73 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-8-6 549432001 1 ;':.>:/IIJ!-7' SOLENOID VALVE 
1-8-7 S43696000 1 JIJt-7"1\- * 7-.X1 VALVE HARNESS, X1 
1·8·7·1 544746000 1 '/1 }Jd)l.-71\-..f..:;t.. VALVE HARNESS 
1·8·7·2 544750000 1 'Y1tii\Jv7"J\-'i<:J..24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
1·8-8 518415101 2 J\-7;l.=:t/Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5 
1-8-9 512647001 1 I7'v~;l.v-5! AIR REGULATOR 
1-8-10 529704000 2 ::J/11'? eiJI-!1'4-1/8 ELBOW, 4-118 
1-8-11 062404005 2 :i"«:::J4X40 SCREW, PAN M4X40 
1·8-12 S03792001 2 J\1'\'~;f,l)«/ EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 
1 ·9 340400001 2 ;1.::';1.1 }\/ "' BEAD BAND 
1-10 515031008 2 I 7'-7~- j' AIR TUBE, L" 1900 
1 "11 520006000 1 ? v'J. :--7"-- 7s URETHANE TUBE, S 
1 "12 018501222 2 J'7;J<Ji- f 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET MSX12 
1 "13 519999001 1 :t-IJ"IJ'~SEL·H WORK CLAMP, SEL-H 
1 "14 510352101 2 ;j"? I) 19 ~ >' '?- >! SCREW, WISOCKET SM4.37 

151-V41-943 

RIV 

86 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X2. <jojljlif.Ui;(iiifl'll.!Jl* (:f 1''/ 3 /$.11,: ,lUi~ I 1J 7' 250X150mm) 
llnnerclamping device (Option parts : Sewing area "250X 150mm ") 
I lnnere Fsststsllvorrichtung (Sonder.7ubehi\r · ?fiOX1fiOmm) 
I Dispositif de griffe interieure (Pieces en option : 250X 150mm) 
I Dispositivo de grabado automatico (Piezas opcionales: 250X150mm) 

2-1-17 

2-7-81 
r~, ~~~7-1 

2-7-12 2-7-6 !I~~ 
0

" :-'-~ 
2-~~~, 

87 

2-9 

,r1~ 
.-----------------------~ ! u~ 
" llll~Jillllllii! I For Supply parts " ~ 

~-3-1 3-2 

~ 
2-13 

4 

6 

~ 

5-1 

2-7-9 2-7-10 

b2-11 

151-V41-943 • , 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-l 
1 
I 

I 

l 
1 

l 
l 
l 
' I 
' l 

j 

1 
' 

' 
' 

.. 

' . 

1 
' ,, 
·': 
.~ 

2 

' '! ' 
' 

143 ; . 
.. , 

.:; 

X2. <j:l}ljliJ1l:iliiil!\:1i'fll1!1\ (::t/'/ 3 /::lB.!'!,: ~~I 1) 7"250X150mm) 
i Inner clamping device (Option parts: Sewing area "250X150mm") 
/lnnere Feststellvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor: 250X150mm) 
I Dispositif de griffe interieure {Pieces en option: 250X150mm) 
I Dispositive de grabado automatico (Piezas opcionales :250X150mm) 

REF.NO. COD!" Q'TV f---'__..}(..,.. NAME OF PARTS 

2 548511109 1 11/7/~?'ft!•;; 1-L INNER CLAMP DEVICE SET, L 
2-1 S21505109 1 ;t"ti77/77~ WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY ,_,_, 

~711S1M1 1 +1l:.t"'t.I71:S. WORK CLAMP FOOT, M 
2-1-2 521152001 1 :t"ti 7 7 :..-7 ;J<Jv:!i HOLDER, WORK CRANK 
2-1-3 018501036 2 7'7-:J'Jv I- SXIO BOLT, SOCKET MSX 10 
2-1-4 521156000 1 I\/T/~1)/Jf REVERSE CYLINDER 
2-1-5 S24729000 2 CQ2>J'Jv 1- M5X45 BOLT, CQ2 M5X45 
2-1-6 S21157001 1 11/7/7'/7':!'1:'7 REVERSE RACK JOINT 
2-1-7 018501436 2 77>f.Jv 1- 5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
2-1-8 521158000 1 1\~7;,....7'/? REVERSE RACK 
2-1-9 018501236 1 7'7->f.Jv 1- sx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
2-1-10 521159001 1 :t"ti77/7 WORK CLAMP CRANK 
2-1-11 S21153000 2 ::ll:l :/7 7 "T6 NEEDLE BEARING, 6 
2-1-12 521160000 1 1\:..--T/::.l''"\1 REVERSE GEAR 
2-1-13 014710522 2 7-T 1- j. * ci4.767 * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4. 76 
2-1-14 155067001 1 t:/VV7t'/ e1J7- SET SCREW COLLAR, H-SHAFT 
2-1-15 014400432 1 7'7'7 ;fi ~ 4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4 
2-1-16 115012002 1 "j. * %.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35 
2-1-17 150554002 1 -r·:; f-6.35 NUT, SM6.35 
1-1-18 ~711.S4001 1 /\'../7-/7"J"J:;t1t.I-1~ CLAMP PLATE, REVERSE RACK 
2-1-19 062501006 4 ;t-r·C:J SXIO SCREW, PAN M5X10 
2-1-20 S21162001 1 :t"ti;J<Jv:!i- HOLDER, CLAMPER 
2-1-21 521153000 2 ::oDV7'7-T6 NEEDLE BEARING, 6 
2-1-22 S21161001 1 7.7?. f.-+f;lf*3.6 WASHER, THRUST 3.6 
2-1-23 062670616 1 7 "<':::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
2-1-24 S20284001 1 17-if;!.l:/ POSITIONING PIN 
2-1-25 047140850 1 .?l.7'1) >7t:;'>1.4XO PIN, SPRING ROLL 1 .4X8 
2-1-26 520285001 1 17-!f;!. t:;'/1\;'f- SPRING 
2-1-27 048030342 1 f.;!. ?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
2-1-28 $21163001 1 "t11'7'v-e SIDE PLATE 
2-1-29 062300616 1 -}-A;:::J M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
2-1-30 S18415101 2 /\-7.:L::;t/Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5 
2-2 $21167001 1 ~ e:t"ti7'0/ WORK CLAMP, U-EXTERNAL 
2-3 521171001 1 :~rot't..L. WORK CLAMP, EXTERNAL 
2-4 153403002 2 ;J<Jv H.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 
2-5 025680232 2 t:7-tf:li:'f-7-.:J.'/4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
7-6 S71S07001 1 +TI:::t-tti-f1lR? ~ INNFR CLAMP PLATE ASSY, B 
2-7 S49436009 1 J\/7/JiJt-:i47 ~ VALVE ASSY, 4 REVERSE 
2-7-1 531570209 1 J\Jv:1 o IJ'Y<71:5!4-5H VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H 
2-7-2 518375101 1 I 7< .:::;J<Jv 1'4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4 
2-7-3 062302505 2 7«:::J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
2-7-4 028030242 2 ''* +f;lj :'f-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
2-7-5 025030232 2 t:7"t;lf*'f.:l'?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
2-7-6 $49432001 1 T>-;.~J'<JV7' SOLENOID VALVE 
2-7-7 543696000 1 JIJv::f"-*:ozx1 VALVE HARNESS, X1 
2-7-7-1 544746000 1 ';/ 1 1J JiJI,-;/1\ ;'f-7. VALVE HARNESS 
2-7-7-2 S44750000 1 'Y1:1JJ\Jv·fl\-;'f-:OZ24V VALVE HARNE$$, 24V 
2·7-8 518415101 2 1\-7.:1.:: ;f :..-Q4MS HALF UNION, Q4M5 
2·7-9 512647001 1 I7'v'f'.:Lv-1! AIR REGULATOR 
2-7-10 S29704000 2 :J/J~7 f-IIv>F4-1/8 ELBOW, 4-118 
2-7-11 062404005 2 7"<:J4X40 SCREW, PAN M4X40 
2-7-12 S03792001 2 1\1'1'0/>f-1)«:..- EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 
2·8 547612001 1 :t7 1J1$l;:f5/7A FEED PLATE BLANK, AT" 1.0 
2-9 $21476001 f OT:titT 1 'i!IJ ~ OT-CASSFTTF PIATF ASSY 
2-10 018501222 2 ?;1-;f,Jv I- SX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
2-11 340400001 2 .:7.:::5'111/f' BEAD BAND 
2-12 S15031008 2 I 7'-'f.:J.-7. AIR TUBE, L= 1900 

Rill 

151-V41-943 

88 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X2. t:j:l¥flif.Uii~tlru1fil\ (::f7":/ 3 /lifflrl'/,: ~~I 1J 7' 250X150mm) 
/Inner clamping device (Option parts : Sewing area " 250X 150mm ") 
/I onere F""t"tAIIvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor : 250X 150mm) 
I Dispositif de griffe interieure (Pieces en option : 250 X 150mm) 
f Dispositive de grabado automatico (Piezas opcionales : 250X 150mm) 

2-3 2-10 

2-9 

" lili~lllllllliil f For Supply parts " 

3-2 

89 

2· ·15 

2-13 

2-7·9 2-7-10 

b2-11 

151-V41-943 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
I 

l 
i 

.· 

l 
I 
I 
1 
i 
l 
' J 
'1 

l 
l 
l 

! 
1 
:.! 

I 
l 
I 
·,~ 
iii 

1 
...• 

' 

' .. 

X2 . cMI!l I JHi\~tllill i* (:>!" :t :/ 3 :..- llBtll, : *'iii! I 1) 7" 250X150mm) 
/'Inner clamping device (Option parts: Sewing area "250X150mm") 
/lnnere Feststellvorrichtung (SonderzubehOr: 250X150mm) 
1 Dispositif de griffe interieure (Pieces en option: 250X150mm) 
I Dispositive de grabado automatico (Piezas opcionales :250X150mm) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

2-13 520006000 1 .; voil :-:T:J.-75 URETHANE TUBE, S 

" t1Ut JfHm~ ,; " For Supply parts" 

<iiill:r: IJ 7'100X60mm!ll > <For Sewing area "100X60mm"> 
3-1 521506001 1 7i:l:t'iJ'J:1oilA7 ~ ... t=3.2 INNER CLAMP PLATEASSY, A ........ 

<iiill :r: 1J 7'250X1 SOmm!ll > <For Sewing area "250X150mm" > 
3-2 521507001 1 7:1J;f'iJ'J:1'oilB? ~ ... t•3.2 INNER CLAMP PLATE ASSY, B . .. ' .... 
3-2 521508001 1 7i:l:t<tJ:19C? ~ ... !•4.0 INNER CLAMP PLATE A5SY, C . ....... 

t .. 3.2 

t= 3.2 
t=4.0 

----------
__ ..,. _______ 

1----1----------------------- ------------------------------------
4 521476001 1 OT;f 1;t J: 1 oil? ~ ...... t= 1.0 OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY ........... t=1.0 
4 521476002 1 OT:t <t J: 1 oil ? ~ ...... !=2.0 OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY ........... t= 2.0 

--------------------r---- ---------------------- -------------------------------------
<ll~:r: ') 7'100X60mm!ll > <For Sewing area "100X60mm"> 

5·1 521168001 1 7:1J;f'iJ'J:1oilA ....... t=3.2 INNER CLAMP PLATE, A . ............ t=3.2 

<ll~:r: 'J 7'250X150mm!ll > <For Sewing area "250X150mm" > 
5·2 521169001 1 7i:l;t'iJ'J:1'oilB ........ 1•3.2 INNER CLAMP PLATE, B ............. t" 3.2 
5-2 521170001 1 7i:l;f'iJ'J:1oilC ........ t=4.0 INNER CLAMP PLATE, C ............. t" 4.0 

---------- ---.------- ---r----------------------- -------------------------------------
6 531134001 1 :J?;J;Jt.-51-7 ~ HOLDERASSY 

151-V41-943 

Rill 

--

--

--

90 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y . '71 t: 1~- 7 I 7 ~ ~illl.\li;fi ( ;;t 7;:; "~ /~BJI,) I Wide perfect device (Option parts) 

91 

I Wide-pertect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehiir) I Dispositifs de pertection large (Pieces en option) 
I LJISpositivo de ancho prfecto (Piezas opvional.,s) 

1·6 

1-4 

1·3 

1-5 _l __ _ 
( 1-5·1 1 

I~ I 18~1 I · I 
I !ts I 
\.. ____ _; 

151-V41-946 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 
3 

Y. '71. !.:' 1~-7 I-7 Hlilfi1~1if (:t/'/3 /ilM'o)/Wideperfectdevice(Optionparts) 
/Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) I Dispositif de perfection large (Pieces en option) 
I Dispositive de ancho prfecto (Piezas opdonales) 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/.)(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 548505001 1 341E'71rPt!'Y~ WP-STITCH DEVICE SET, 341 E 
1-1 540853001 1 Z4Pt-t;I}T)<·(WP7~ SHUTTLE RASE BASE ASSY, WP 
1-1-1 540839001 1 :tJ''i'1 e:P/7"1WP SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, WP 
1-2 540840001 1 1"7111'-WP DRIVER, WP 
1-3: S40B41101 1 ?t?t:IJ<WP SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP 
1-4 540842991 1 7-:IJ:IJ<WPII:t'J~ SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, WP 
1-5 540843001 1 ;J{t:'/'J"-;>.?~WP BOBBIN CASE ASSY, WP 
1-5-1 ' 540845001 1 'r-:>:73 ') :_,1~'t.WP TENSION SPRING, WP 
1-6 540846001 1 11"')1\WP?.:O MOVABLE KNIFEASSY, WP 

Rl\/ 

92 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA. ffllJlJJ~ti:~i~ (::t 7"':/ 3 /~Ml~) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

93 

I Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) I Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) 
I Dispositive auxiliar (Piezas opciinales) 

151-V41-944 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



! 

I 

i . 
' ! 
' .' 
J • : 
! 

1 
j 
• ' ' :j 

l 
' 

' ., 
i 
i 
1 
j 

I 

1 
.l 

1 
·j 

i 
l 

I ' 
) 

jl 
"1 

4 

AA. 'lili)!}J~ll:~ii!\ (:;t -:1 ;/ =:~ / flB~) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 
I Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) I Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) 
1 Dispositive auxiliar (Piezas opcionales) 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY t:..-;<1' NAME OF PARTS 

< 2tltJ!\!Ill"i'iltill' > < 2 .. ~t~p tPnc:inn devke > 
2 548501101 1 2:$i/TV'7:7'il'Y e2 2-STEP THREAD TENSION SET, 2 
2-1 543838001 1 2:$1'/7/'-':l/7.': 2-STEPTHREAD TENSION ASSY 
2-1-1 534706000 1 :r: j? 'l') /:$110X10 AIR CYLINDER, 1 OX1 0 
l-1-l OHS30LO::JL l. J?:J-;f,Jv HX20 BOLT, SOCKET M3X20 
2-1-3 S12150000 2 ;J;-;>:IJI.o;f,M-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4 
2-1-4 534533001 1 "'f 7 '7 I) •;J ;< COUNTERSINK CLAW 
2-1-5 534534001 1 -lt77>';·a"·"'1'? ~ SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
2-1-6 155510001 1 1' H'3 '7 '-':!-'Y e TENSION NUT 
2-1-7 146060000 1 :r·;; e;t'-'''* SPRING 
2-1-8 146059001 1 7'"'5'/'l3/:J-'Y e PRE-TENSION NUT 
2-1-9 146058001 1 7'"'7/,:l/!l.f. PRE-TENSION SPRING 
2-1-1 0 146206009 1 1 eJ?:..-:J-1-tt7;t-tt:r: THREAD GUIDE DISC PRESSER 
2-1-11 144504001 2 1 e"P/:J-1-tt7 THREAD GUIDE DISC 
2-1-12 S3453G001 1 ;, I)/')(- f' I) ':/''J -f" ::,io1 CYLINDER SETTING BRACKET 
2-2 S49437005 1 T' :..- V J\!v 7'0P47 ~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP4 
2-2-1 S49432001 1 5"/VJ\;r,-:f SOLENOID VALVE 
2-2-2 543696000 1 ;\;~.o:f/\ :l.;>:X1 VALVE HARNESS, X1 
2-2-2-1 S44746000 1 ·Y-f:IJ;\;J-;!'11-:t.;z VALVE HARNESS 
2-2-2-2 544750000 1 ';! 1:iJI(JJ,.j'/\-:l.;l:24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
2-2-3 518375101 1 J:J?7:::;J;Jvi"4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4 
l-l-4 ~11!415101 2/\ 7.::t:::;t/Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5 
2-2-5 $03792001 2 /\1'1-'-'*'J«/ EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 
2-2-6 531554009 1t\!v7e'J'Y'r1:$l4-s SETTING PLATE, 4-5 VALVE 
2-3 017821813 2 i'JC c 7.94X1$ BOLT, SM7.94X18 
2-4 S15031008 2 :r.J?-7'::1.-7' AIR TUBE, L = 1900 
2-5 340400001 5 "-=:$!1' ;(:,- F BEAD BAND 
2-6 104525001 1 11-7:1'7:/J\:l. TENSION SPRING 
2-7 149287000 3 :J-11:1/77/7' CORD HOLDER, 7N 

--------------------r----r---------------------- -------------------------------------<.=- f"JI~?-.;;. ~ll!> <Needle cooler set> 
4 548503109 1 =-l''!v?-7-V-:>:7''\!'/ e NEEDLE COOLER SET 
4-1 518027101 1 =-I''JJ,.-;}'1:1'7- NEEDLE BLOWER 
4-2 S15031008 1 J: J?-'f::>.-7' AIR TUBE, L= 1900 
4-3 549437008 1 5":..-VJ'!v70P4?~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP4 
4-3-1 S49432001 1 5":..- :,!J(JJ,.:f SOLENOID VALVE 
4-3-2 543696000 1 ;\Jv7'" :i'-::.\X1 VALVE HARNESS, X1 
4-3-2-1 544746000 1 ''./ -(7JI\JI,"'fl'< *"' VALVE HARNESS 
4-3-2-2 544750000 1 '/1:1Ji(Jo7·"-*::<.24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
4-3-3 518375101 1 :~: J?< :::;J;J~.o e4 AIR MAN I FOLD, 4 
4-3-4 518415101 2 /\-7.::t::;t/04M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5 
4-3-5 S03792001 2 "1'~-'-'*')«'/ EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 
4-3-6 531554009 1 j(JJ,.:f f. 1) •y 'r1 :$!4-5 SETTING PLATE, 4·5 VALVE 
4-4 504897000 1 7774 PLUG,4 
4-5 062670612 2 7«:J 3.57·40X8 5Cf\EW, PAN SM3.57·40X8 

151·V41-944 

RIV 

--

94 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ Z . 1-;f ~81,~1* I Accessories I Zubehor I Accessoires I Accesorios 

il 
':i 
j 

95 

33 

34 

II :;t:f:YEJ JSfS~ 
I OPTION PARTS " 

~16 
42 

t 

~ 
10 9 

30-10-1 30-4-5 

30-11-1 -I» 

29 

30-5 

i 
30-11-2 

30-7 ., 
30-11-4 

30-6-1 

, lr 

151-V41-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• ! 
' 

Z . 1-t•~~iWi I Accessories I Zubehor I Accessoires I Accesorios 

REF. NO. CODE Q'TY 0;;.,;<{ NAME OF PARTS 

<.Pill!4l>JIIl > <For Medium-weight materials> 
1 $15665001 3 <1'1::/LA BOBBIN, LA 

<Jll!4l>JIIl > <For Heavy-weight materials> 
1 S15666001 3 ;f,i:'/LB BOBBIN, LB 

-------------------- ----r---------------------- -------------------------~-----------
< .Pill!4l>JIIl > <For Medium-weight materials> 

2 107415416 1 ~;:, /J\1) DPX5#16?::; NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#16) 

<Jll!4l>JJII > <For Heavy-weight materials> 
2 145646421 1 ~ ;:,;_,J\I)DPX17#21? ~ NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#21) 

--------------------r---r---------------------- ----------------------------------~-
4 S10208001 1 { 1'"'71\:11 /"'f ......... t=0.4 SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.4 ••••• t=0.4 
4 510208002 1 { t'?J\:1:1 :-<t ......... t=O.S SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.5 ••••• t=O.S 
4 S10?nRnn~ 1 -< 1.:-'r']J\':h:...--lf. ··-···· t = n.fi SPACER. MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.6 ..... t=0.6 
5 506706001 1 "'J::J:-<t1!v SILICONE OIL 
9 S08030000 1 G 0:.2- XSAFB FUSE, SA FB 
10 153242000 1 t.:> X6A FUSE,6A 

--------------------r---r---------------------- ------------------~~~---------------
< BAS-341 Elll > <For "BAS-341 E" > 

19-1 518039000 2 J\l){:ii>F'-'=l1:$!;:--t- AUXILIARY PLATE SHEET 

< BAS-342EIIl > <For "BAS-342E" > 
19-2 S47318000 2 J\1)1:$!>F'-'=l111;/- 1- AUXILIARY PLATE SHEET 

--------------------r--- ---~------------------ ------------------------------------
20 122991001 1 ?:J?t/;J('IJ??CJ ACCESSORY BAG 
21 142443001 1 ot-'-'<'7 ;/1.9X52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52 
22 118837001 1 -t ~; ~ r:1l-'3.11X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70 
23 101572101 1 *'-''? ;:,s.sx190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190 
24 100887001 1 ;>;1178X9 WRENCH,8X9 
25 107780001 1 ;>;I\710X12 WRENCH, 10X12 
26 142721001 1 6:1J?;f,7;>;1<73 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
27 118064001 1 6:1J? <F? ;>;1\74 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
28 114483002 1 ;j(l);j"-(7-'7~ OILERASSY 
29 154702101 1 <t·fiv:S<:.-7 OIL TANK 
30 502763302 1 1 e :$1 5' :f 1 '7 ~ 2DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR 
30-1 150180001 2 7-7-tf7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
30·2 150182000 2 ;>; :t-Jv<'Y ~ SPOOL MAT 
30-3 126863001 2 :>;:7-!v?'Y;/!'l/ SPOOL CUSHION 
30-4 502777001 1 ''17Dot-'-'"iz';l 1-B PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B 
30-4-1 150206002 1 t7ifti'ot-16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
30·4·2 ~::nl64B001 1 6:11?7'/ 1-US/8 NUT, U5/8-Z8 
30-4-3 150174000 1 ::J7h'\'"I''Y'1 COLUMN CAP 
30-4-4 501005000 2 11-:$!7::ih RUBBER WASHER 
30-4-5 S027~7101 1 .,. ';i:J'.rJI'j> SPRING 
30-5 540640001 1 ::J 7 hi\ { 7' '\'"I' •y '1';1"' COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP 
30-5-1 150174000 1 ::J7h"f"I''Y7' COLUMN CAP 
30-6 156112003 1 ::J 7 hit{ '1D COLUMN PIPE, D 
30-6-1 150207001 .1 ::J 7 hi\17'* '-''Y "i COLUMN PIPE WITH SCREW 
30-6-2 150206000 1 0:7-tf'1Jot-16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
30-7 150173003 1 ::J7hV31/I- COLUMN JOINT 
30-8 521798001 2 ::Zf-Jv;t-Vt'Y e SPOOL SCREW SET 

151-V41-910 

@#~-~~~~-~T-~t#aij*T• 
@The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten ZubehOre sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessoires i nclus sont sujets a des changements. 

1o @Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar. 

RIV 

--

--

--

--

96 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. 1-tfii£~1* I Accessories I Zubehor I Accessoires I Accesorios 

19-1 

~ 

29 

30-5 

2 
y 

30-1 0·1 30·4-5 

i 
30-11·2 

34 
30-11-1-0 30-7 , 

30-11-4 
II ~:1::; 3 :;JB(S~ 

I OPTION PARTS " 

30-6-1 

42 

t 

< 
151-V41·910 ~ 

97 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z . f;t~81:JI'!lii!'i I Accessories I Zubehor I Accessoires I Accesorios 

• ; 

.. 
;~ 

1 
l 

1 
I 

I 
i 

REF.NO. CODE 

30-8-1 150179002 
30-8-2 028050246 
30-8-3 021500106 
30-9 502778002 
30-10 502786002 
30-10-1 502787002 
30-10-2 150183000 
30-10:3 142990001 
30-11 540641001 
30-11-1 021500106 
30-11-2 537038001 
30 11-3 537037001 
30-11-4 062501406 
31 $11243001 
32 115157001 
33 $43273000 
34 509989000 
35 542658000 
36 150335001 
37 105343001 

16 157237001 
40 542890001 
41 032422003 
42 081351606 

Q'TY t:-.-;<1 

2 ;:t.7'-J":/-7B 
2 1\'!'-IJ'IJ'f-2-5 
2 1::.-.::t.::J-'Y l-5 

1 ;:t. 7-J">t-Jv~-2 
1 ::z_ I> ·:1 ~ 1\ 0> :Ji- ,:> '; 2 

1 ;:t. 1/"Y 1'11/:ll-2 
2 11-;I)'T!I/:Jj-~1 
2 ;:t.J.-':1 l'';f•y:;_,.::t. 
1 ;:t.7'-Jv:/-7;t-::>1t'Y 1-A 
4 1::.-.::t.:r·:; l-5 

1 :;1--.;:::ll: 7 -tf5X14 
1 :1-«:o 1;;7"'f5X32 
2 ::J--.;:::J SX14 

1 ;:(~ t'- 1-'71 ~~-

1 6:1J-7#C,;t.H76 

1 3.5-" 7172HD 
1 7CI'YI::'-'r-;t. 

1 3.51;.. 7-'"1-7 ;t. 7 /'{)" 

1 6:1J-7;f,cp,/\::J-5 

1 ;<:if/L-/7-SX9 

" :.t 7' .y 3 :.--as~ " 
1 :t'\TJ::P::,F 

1 7'CI1'7<1t"'fJ: 
2 + 'Jv't? -<· !l4.1X20 

2 +"'t7'tnSX16 

~ 151-V41-910 

:~ @f<t!!i!OJ,QJi~*m'<tli'J!'f.-.,.: ttJ'ib•J :lo'fo 
@The detai Is of included accessories are subject to change. 

NAME OF PARTS 

SPOOL SHAFT, B 
WA!>HoK, ~PKING 2-5 
NUT, 1 MS 
SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
THREAD HANGERASSY, 2 
THREAD HANGER, 2 
THREAD HANGER BASE 
THREAD BUSH 
SPOOL SCREW SET, A 
NUT, 1 M5 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X14 
SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X32 
SCREW, PAN M5X14 
SCREW DRIVER 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6 
3.5 MEDIA, 2HD 
FLOPPY CASE 
INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 
WRENCH,8X9 

"OPTION PARTS" 
PRESSER FOOT, F 
PROGRAMMER SUPPORT 
WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X 16 

@Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
® Les detai Is des eccessoires inclus sont sujets a des changemenl>. 

0 @Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar. 

RM 

98 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3a . If- :;;.gB~-'ji~ I Gauge parts List I Lehrenliste I Lisle des Pieces decartment 
I Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores 

:fill I.@ I Presser foot 

Ref.No.A * Ref.No.B Ref.No.C Rei.No.D 

~ 5~11.¢4 '~·''' ~ 
5 

·II 'f3 \ 
~ 

~'¢2.5 ~¢4 ~¢2 ft¢3 
Rei.No.E Ref.No.F Ref.No.G Ref.No.J 

~ ~ ~ I~ 
5 10 .l \. ¢4 .II.<~ 2.5 

~ 

2.s .11. ¢3 

-;J!f¢1.6 /.;2 /1>2 -;;t/¢2.5 
., 

it/i:W: I Needle hole plate 

Ref.No.A Ref.No.D Ref.No.E * Ref. No. ED Ref.No.F * 
~ ~ ~ @) ~ 

~ ~· ~ 
.p 1.6 4 ¢2.2 

~3 ~3 2.8 2.8 3 

Ref.No.FD Ref.No.H Ref.No.L Ref.No.M Ref. No.3 

~ @) eJ C§? Ce'") 

~ ~' ~ & &2.8 

;• 2 4 

3 2.8 2.8 2.8 

"{;( * ~PJ1)$o'E.I;t, IJif!llJl<fl, 1'T, 
"{;(The * symbol is for Standard parts. 1! 

*: Mit dsm ZGichen * Standardtsile be7eir.hnP.t 

"{;( Le symbol * correspond aux pieces normales. 

"{;( El asterisco * es para piezas normales. 

151-V41 

99 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga. If- :/gB~-Jl~ I Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste I Liste des Pieces decartment 
I Lista d' ePiezas de calibradores 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;<1 NAME OF PARTS 

A S42843001 1 otif:t:J';/A PRESSER FOOT, A 

Rill 

* 
--------------------r---- ---------------------- ------------------------------------· --

"::t7':,..3:;...-gB~" 

B 542844001 1 ;t if :t: J' ;/ B 
c S42845001 1 ;t if :r: J' ;/ c 
D 542846001 1 ;tif:t:J';/D 

E 542847001 1 otif:t:J''lE 
r 157237001 1 .lj I) .:t:Jl';.tF 

G 158592001 1 :ttfi7:..-G 
J 542848001 1 ;t if :r: I' ;/ J 

<~'II.!JIIl > 
E 510212101 1 /\ 1) T-t- -( ~ E , • •, • •• , ••• 02.6 

< 'f1Jll!!ji}JIIl > 
F 510213001 1 II') J' T 17 F ........... 02.2 

------------------------r-----------------------11 :;f":;f ~ 3 ~aB~ 11 

A S10211001 1 !II)J'71$1A .......... 
D 529997001 1 1\ 1) J':l'"f 5I D .......... 
ED 530925001 1 II'}J'71:$1ED ... ,. .... 
FD S30926001 1 III}J'71:$1FD ......... 
H 530450001 1 J\J)J7::1-1'9H ----······ 
L 525127001 1 f\l)J'71:JIL ........... 
M 534348001 1 II'}J'71:$1M .......... 
3 540217001 1 i\I)J'71:$13"f'/1J .... 

151-V41 

t.r J<il'n<1l~illl.'•· ll!l11!gllll. r: j, 
it The*' symbol is for Standar parts. 
it Mit dem Zeichen * Standardtei le bezechnet 
it Le symbol * correspond aux piecE><. 
it El asterisco * es para piezas norm ales. 

01.6 
02.6 
03.4 
02.2 
<2'2.6 

03.3 
04.0 
03.0 

"OPTION PARTS" 
PRESSER FOOT, B 
PRESSER FOOT, C 
PRESSER FOOT, D 
PRESSER FOOT, E 
PRESSER FOOT, F 
PRESSER FOOT, G 
PRESSEl FOOT, J 

<For Heavy-weight materials> 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E 0 ••••• 0 ••••••• 02.6 * 
<For Medium-weight materials> 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F .............. 02.2 * 
-----------------------~------------ --
"OPTION PARTS" 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A .............. 01.6 
NeeDLe HllLE PLATE, D .............. 02.6 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, ED ............. 03.4 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD ............. 02.2 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H .............. 02.6 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L .............. 03.3 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M .............. 04.0 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, 3 .............. 03.0 

100 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



101 

Wa. ~~~5"'()1; I Warning labels I Warnschilder I Etiquettes d'avertissernent 
I Etiquetas de advertencia 

~~:;>""()!;I Warning labels 

All!* 

m<mmm- mmml 

lffi::8 I Name of Parts 

Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 
' 

Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 

Label, arrow 

PE"'7-? 

Label, PE 

7' -7.:":?-? 

Mark, grounding 

8ize(mm) Code 

40X64 838353-101 

35X118 838352-101 

52X84 338357-002 

52X84 838571-002 

10X30 837058-001 

7.5X12.5 837059-001 

f/J 12 837060-001 

151-V41-050 

' 

• 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• 

~51 /INDEX/VERZEICHNIS 
I INDEX /INDICE 

CODE REF.NO. Page 

500480000 T -H 76 
500554000 R - 1-18 68 
500617000 w -25 84 
500705001 K -49 60 
S01005000 z - 30-4-4 96 
501565000 s -9 72 
501696001 C4 -203-1-3 26 

C4 -203-1-3 26 
C4 -203-1-3 26 
C4 -203-2-3 26 
C4 • 203-2-3 26 
C4 - :>O::l-:>-3 26 
C1 0- 203-3 40 
C1 0-203-3 40 
C10- 203-3 40 

501998001 J -1-12 56 
502268001 B - 20-6 14 

B -20-6 14 
502269001 B -23 14 
502354001 K - 17 58 
502429101 F -20-1-2 48 
502438001 H - 32-1 54 
502439001 H -32-2 54 
502445001 A2 -106 4 

A4 - 106 10 
502657101 E - 6-4 46 
502672002 L - 21 62 
502677001 L -23 62 
502678001 L -25 62 
502739000 w -10 84 
502740000 w -9 84 
502747101 z - 30-4-5 96 
502763302 z - 30 96 
502777001 z -30-4 96 
502778002 z - 30-9 98 
502786002 z -30-10 98 
502787002 z -30-10-1 98 
S0/853001 cs -212-1 28 

C11-212-1 42 
502854001 C5 -212-2 28 

C11- 212-2 42 
so2a:;:;oo1 cs -212-3 28 

C11-212-3 42 
502907000 u - 1-8 78 
503487001 A2 -53 4 

A4- 53 10 
503611001 B -47 16 
503677001 D -28 44 

c1 - n 18 
C1 -32 20 
C8 27 36 

503704002 F - 16 48 
503792001 5 - 1-5-1-4 72 

5 - 12-5-1-4 72 
AA- 2-2-5 94 
AA- 4-3-5 94 
X1 -1-8-12 86 
X2 -2-7-12 88 

503801101 C1 - 1-9 18 
504228001 5 -30 72 
504754000 w -1-1-18 82 
504897000 AA- 4-4 94 
504905000 N - 14-2 64 

CODE REF.NO. 
505636001 5 - 1-5-1-1 
505665001 X1 -1-1-8 
505792000 5 -21 
506143000 w -12 
$06706001 L -~ 
506715002 w - 1-1-16 
508030000 R - 1-29-4 

z -9 
508967001 B -48 
509043000 G -40 
509228000 5 - 1-4 

s - 12-4 
509318101 5 - 1-2 

5 - 12-2 
509378001 C4 - 203-3 
509379001 C4 - 203·3 
509380001 C4 -203-3 
509989000 z -34 
510029209 A1 -8 

A3 -8 
510030002 A 1 - 10 

A3 -10 
~10036001 B -2 
510038001 B - 3 
510040001 8 - 1 5-1 
510044001 B - 25 
510078001 C1 -39 

C8 -39 
510091101 C2 -69 

C9 -69 
~10103001 C1 - 33 

C8 -33 
510111101 D - 19 
510112001 D -20 
510145001 F -4 
510149101 F - 12 
510155000 G -s 
510156000 G 6 
510162201 G -10 
510167000 G - 19 
510172001 J - 1-2 
510173001 J - 1-11 
510174000 J - 1-21 
510175001 J - 1-23 
510178001 K ·3 
510179001 K -5 
510189001 K - 16 
510191001 K - 21-1 
$10192001 K -22 

K -32 
510193001 K - 23 
510194001 K -24 
510195001 K -25 
510196101 K -29 
510204101 K -43 
510205001 K -44-1 
510208001 K -45 

z -4 
510208002 K -45 

z -4 
510208003 K -45 

z -4 
510209101 K -50 

Page CODE REF. NO. Page 

72 510210101 K - 51-1 60 
86 510211001 K - 55-1 60 
72 Ga ·A 100 
84 510212101 K - 55-2 60 
96 Ga - E 100 
82 510213001 K - 55-3 60 
68 Ga - F 100 
96 510217001 I -13 62 
16 510228001 N - 1-3 64 
52 510229101 N - 1·4 64 
72 510232001 N -44 64 
72 510239001 N -39 64 
72 510243000 N -2 64 
72 T - 12 76 
26 T -23 76 
Z6 ~1U2b4101 w -1-24 82 
26 510267001 K - 21 58 
98 510268001 J - 1-22 56 
2 510352101 C2 -112 22 
8 C9 - 112 38 
2 X1 - 1-14 86 
8 510364001 G - 2-1 52 
14 510371001 D - 23 44 
14 510372100 D -24 44 
14 510408000 u -8 78 
14 510438001 J • 1-1 5 56 
20 510469001 H -20 54 
36 510470101 L -17 62 
22 510478000 G - 2-3 52 
38 510661109 w -1-1-15 82 
20 511182009 H - 15 54 
36 $11243001 z -31 98 
44 511314101 F -5 48 
44 ~11767000 s -33 72 
48 512150000 AA- 2-1-3 94 
48 512212000 s -9 72 
52 512441001 H - 14 54 
52 512634009 X1 - 1-1-1 86 
52 512635009 X1 -1-1-2 86 
52 512637009 X1 -1-1-16 86 
56 512638009 X1 -1-1-5 86 
56 512639001 X1 -1-1-17 86 
56 512640009 X1 -1-1-19 86 
56 512642009 X1 -1-1-18 86 
58 512647001 X1 • 1-8-9 86 
58 X2 -2-7-9 88 
58 513007001 cs -204-2-2 28 
58 C11- 204-2-2 42 
58 513399001 D - 27 44 
58 513695001 C4 -203-4 26 
58 513697001 C4 · 203-4 26 
58 513698001 C4 -203-4 26 
58 515031008 AA- 2-4 94 
58 AA- 4-2 94 
60 X1 -1·10 86 
60 X2 -2-12 88 
60 515158009 w -8 82 
96 515662991 F - 28-1 48 
60 515663991 F - 28-1 48 
96 515665001 F -32 48 
60 z - 1 96 
96 515666001 z - 1 96 
60 515667001 F -30-1-3 48 

102 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page 
515667001 F - 30-2-3 50 517906000 G -8-4 52 518026001 C3 -11-1-12 24 

F - 31 50 G - 20 52 C3 - 11-2-12 24 
515902401 F - 30-1 48 517907001 G - 12 52 C6 -214-6 30 
516074101 F -30-1-1 48 517908000 G - 13 52 518027101 AA- 4-1 94 
516492101 F -30-1-2 48 !>1/910000 G - 14 52 518032001 E - 1-1 46 

F - 30-2-2 so 517911000 G - 15 52 518037009 E - 1-12 46 
516568000 R - 1-8 68 517916001 J - 1-1 56 518038101 C1 - 1-4 18 
S16589100 T - 21 76 517918201 K - 7 58 518039000 z - 19-1 96 
517800001 A1 -22 2 517922001 K -18 58 A2 -108 4 

A3 -22 8 517923001 K -31 58 518055001 K -41 58 
517801000 A1 -23 2 517924101 K -35 58 518103001 w - 1-20 82 

A3 -23 8 517925000 K -36 58 S18344?0q w -13 84 
517802001 w -16 84 517929001 K -42 58 $18375101 5 - 12-5-1-1 72 

A1-112 2 $17933001 N - 1-1 64 AA- 2-2-3 94 
A3 - 112 8 $17934001 N - 1-2 64 AA- 4-3-3 94 

517803001 A1 -21 2 s 17937001 N - 1-7 64 X2 - 2-7-2 88 
A3 -27 8 517945101 N -30 64 $18415101 5 - 1-5-1-3 72 

517809009 C1 - 1-24 18 $17949001 N -35 64 s -12-5-1-3 72 
C8 - 1-25 34 517951109 A1 -34 2 AA- 2-2-4 94 

$17811001 C1 - 1-6 18 517952009 A1 -37 2 AA- 4-3-4 94 
$17812001 C1 - 1-11 18 A3 -37 8 X1 -1-1-24 86 

C8 -1-12 34 $17956001 A2 -66 4 X1 -1-8-8 86 
$17813001 C1 - 1-12 18 $17957001 A? -67 4 X2 -2-1-30 88 

C8 - 1-13 34 517958001 A2 -68 4 X2-2-7-8 88 
517814001 C1 1-13 18 517959001 A2 -72 4 518538000 A1 -36 2 

C8 -1-14 34 A4 -72 10 A3 -36 8 
517815000 C1 - 131 20 517960000 A2 -73 4 518539000 C1 - 1-S 18 

C8 - 131 36 A4 -73 10 C8 1-5 34 
517816001 C1 - 1-20 18 517962100 A2 -77 4 518636101 C1 - 1-21 18 

cs - 1-21 34 A4 -77 10 C8 - 1-22 34 
517817009 C1 - 1-23 18 517963UU1 A2 -/9 4 518653001 K -1-1 56 

C8 -1-24 34 A4 -79 10 518735101 X1 - 1-8-2 86 
517823100 Cl - 1-25 18 517965001 A2 -84 4 518919001 K -9 58 

C8 - 1-26 34 A4 -84 10 519593000 C4 -203-1-1 26 
517825001 C1 - 2 18 517966101 A2 -85 4 $19595000 C4 -203-1-1 26 

C8 -2 34 A4 -85 10 519599001 C4 -202-3 26 
517826001 C1 -3 18 517967001 A2 -86 4 519600001 C4 -202-4 26 

C8 -3 34 /\4 -86 10 519609009 C3 -5-1 24 
517829001 C3 -5-1-2 24 517968001 A2 -88 4 519610009 C3 - 5-1-1 24 

C3 - 5-2-2 24 A4 -88 10 519612001 C3 -11-2-1 24 
C1 0- 5-2 40 517969001 A2 -89 4 519613000 C3 -11-2-11 24 

517836001 C3 -11-1-2 24 A4 -89 10 519615000 C4 - 203-2-1 26 
C3 -11-2-2 24 517971000 A2 -94 4 519617000 C4 - 203-2-1 26 
cs -211-2-2 28 A4 -94 10 519619000 C4 - 203-2-1 26 
C7 - 260-2 32 517972001 A2 -95 4 $19620009 C3 -5-2 24 
C10-11-2 40 A4 -95 10 519621009 C3 -5-2-1 24 
C11- 260-2 42 517973001 A2 -96 4 $19626000 C3 -11-1-11 24 

$17837001 C3 - 11-1-4 24 A4 -96 10 519629001 cs -204-1-2 28 
C3 · 11-2-4 24 517974001 A2 - 101 4 cs -204-3-2 28 
C5 -211-2-4 28 A4 -101 10 C11- 204-1-2 42 
C7 -260-4 32 517975100 A2 - 102 4 519630001 cs -205-1 28 
C10- 11-4 40 A4 - 102 10 C11- 205-1 42 
C11- 260-4 42 517979001 C4 -202-1 26 519631000 cs ·206 28 

517840001 C1 - 12 18 517981001 C4 - 202-2 26 519632000 C5 -207 28 
517871101 D -8 44 $17983000 C4 -203-1-1 26 519633000 C5 -208 28 
517872101 D -10 44 517994001 w -1-1-11 82 519634001 cs -211-1 28 
517873101 D -13 44 $17997001 w -1-2 82 519636001 C6 -214-1 30 
517896001 F - 11 48 518014001 C3 -11-1-5 24 519637001 C6 - 215 30 
517901000 G - 2-2 52 C3 -11-2-5 24 $19638001 C6 - 216 30 
$17902000 G - 1-4 S2 cs -211-2-5 28 519643000 cs -207 28 
517903000 G -7 52 C7 - 260-5 32 519644000 cs -208 28 
517905000 G -8-3 52 C10-11-5 40 519914001 cs -211-2 28 

G -34 52 C11- 260-5 42 519915001 cs -211-2-1 28 

103 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page 

519997109 X1 - 1-1 06 523041001 0 -42 16 531266000 C11- 206 42 
519998001 X1 - 1-1-3 86 524511007 B - 27 16 531273001 C11-211 42 
519999001 X1 - 1-13 86 524590001 C1 - 20 18 531551009 5 . 1-1 72 
520000001 X1 - 1-2 86 524593001 B -35 16 531554009 s - 12-1 72 
52000b000 Xl -1-11 8b 524b750U1 A1 -2 2 AA · 2·Z·b 94 

X2 -2-13 90 A3 -2 8 AA- 4-3-6 94 
520282001 C6 -235-2 30 524729000 X2 -2-1-5 88 531570209 X1 -1-8-1 86 
520283001 C6 -235-4 30 525127001 K - 55-4 60 X2 -2-7-1 88 

C6 -236-4 30 Ga - L 100 531612001 K -44-2 60 
520284001 C6 -235-5 30 525154009 A 1 - 2-1 2 531674000 T - 31 76 

C6 -236-5 30 A3 -2-1 8 531760000 R - 1-19 68 
X2 -2-1-24 gg 525155000 1\1 - 2-2 2 532035001 C6 -225 30 

520285001 C6 -235-8 30 A3 -2-2 8 C10-225 40 
C6 -236-8 30 525456001 L -3 62 533251001 D - 30 44 
C7 -237-8 32 L . 11 62 533252001 G . 37 52 
C7 - Z38-8 32 $25634101 u -5 78 533720001 c 11- 204-2 42 
X2 -2-1-26 88 529023000 u - 1-2-1 78 533721001 C11- 204-2-1 42 

520288001 C6 -236-2 30 529468100 E -6-1-4 46 533722001 C7 - 239-5 32 
520755001 C5 -205-2 28 529704000 X1 - 1-8-10 86 C7 - 240-5 32 

• 520756001 C6 -218 30 
520952101 w -17 84 

X2 -2-7-10 88 
529997001 K - 55-5 60 

534156001 CG -233 30 
534157001 C6 -234 30 

520953001 w -1-26 82 Ga - D 100 $34158001 C6 -235 30 
S2111S001 A2-111 6 530033001 K - 12-3 ss 534159001 C6 -235-1 30 

A4 - 111 12 530117101 K - 12-1 58 534160001 C6 -236 30 
521151001 X2 -2-1-1 88 530128001 K - 51-2 60 534161001 C6 -236-1 30 
521152001 X2 -2-1-2 88 530260002 u - 1-2-2 78 534162001 C7 -237 32 
521153000 X2 -2-1-11 88 530450001 K - 55-6 60 534163001 C7 -237-1 32 

X2 -2-1-21 88 Ga - H 100 534164001 C7 -238 32 
521154001 X2 -2-1-18 88 530925001 K -55-7 60 534165001 C7 -238-1 32 
521156000 X2 -2-1-4 88 Ga -ED 100 534166001 C7 - 237-2 32 
521157001 X2 -2-1-6 88 530926001 K - 55-8 60 534167001 C7 · 238-2 32 
521158000 X2 -2-1-8 88 Ga - FD 100 534168001 C7 - 237-5 32 
521159001 X2 -2-1-10 88 530932001 A3 -47 8 C7 • 238-5 32 
521160000 X2 -2-1-12 88 530941002 C8 -120 36 534169001 C7 - 237-4 32 
521161001 X2 -2-1-22 88 530944001 c8 -zo 36 C7 - 238-4 32 
521162001 X2 -2-1-20 88 530945000 C2 -87 22 534170001 C7 -239 32 
521163001 X2 -2-1-28 88 C9 -87 38 534171001 C7 -240 32 
521167001 X2 - 2-2 88 530948001 C8 - 1 6 34 $34172001 C7 -239 1 32 
521168001 X2 -5-1 90 530950000 C8 · 1-4 34 534173001 C7 -240-1 32 
521169001 X2 - 5·2 90 530951001 C8 - 1-9 34 534174001 C7 - 239·2 32 • 521170001 X2 -5-2 90 
~:.!11/1001 XL - L-3 88 

530957001 K -42 58 
~309otOOl 1.8 ·1Z 34 

C7 - 240-2 32 
S34175001 C7 - 239-3 32 

521476001 X2 • 2-9 88 530995000 C1 0- 203-1 40 C7 - 240-3 32 
X2 -4 90 530997000 C1 0- 203-1 40 534348001 K - 55-10 60 

521476002 X2 -4 90 530999000 C1 0- 203-1 40 Ga-M 100 
521505109 X2 - 2-1 88 531012001 D -17 44 534413000 R - 1-28 68 
521506001 X2 - 3-1 90 531013001 D -18 44 534533001 AA-2-1-4 94 
521507001 X2 -2-6 88 531134001 X2 -6 90 534534001 AA- 2-1-5 94 

X2 -3-2 90 53116~009 C10-5 40 53~536001 AA -2-1-12 94 
521508001 X2 -3-2 90 531165009 C10-5·1 40 534706000 AA- 2-1-1 94 
521527001 G -8-1 52 531167001 C10- 11-1 40 536008009 u - 1-18 78 
521723001 C4 -202-5 26 531168000 C10-11-11 40 536260000 v - 1-9-2 80 
521724001 C4 · 202-6 26 531244001 C1 0- 202-1 40 v - 2-5-2 60 
521774001 F -7 48 531245001 C1 0- 202-2 40 537037001 z -30-11-3 98 
521775001 C1 -1-16 18 531256001 (10-201-1 40 537038001 z -30-11-2 98 

C8 -1-17 34 531257001 C10· 201-2 40 537057001 T • 36 76 
521798001 z -30-8 96 531259101 C11-204-1 42 537058001 Wa 101 
523443000 C1 - 1-2 18 531260101 C11-204-1-1 42 537059001 R - 1-25 68 

C8 - 1-2 34 531261001 C11- 205-2 42 Wa 101 
S?3651001 (:7 - ?~q-4 q2 S~1262000 C11-206 42 537060001 R - 1-26 68 

C7 -240-4 32 531263000 (11-207 42 Wa 101 
523839001 B -30 16 531264000 C11-207 42 537064001 B - 15 14 
523840001 B -32 16 531265000 C11- 208 42 537066001 K - 1 58 

104 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

537113001 A1 -20-1-4 2 540628000 s 12 3 72 543190000 R - 10 6q 
A3 -20-1-4 8 540629000 5 - 1-9 72 543191000 R - 11 69 

537147109 L -5 62 5 - 12-9 74 543201000 R - 3·1 69 
537148109 L -8-1 62 540640001 z -30-5 96 543203000 T - 35-1 76 
537619001 A1 -20-1-2 2 !>40641001 z -30-11 98 543204000 T ~ 3J~2 76 

A3 -20-1-2 8 540764000 R -52 69 543220209 u - 1 78 
537806109 L - 8-2 62 R -55 69 543223009 u - 1-1 78 
5379/8019 B -27 16 540837001 F - 20-2 48 543224000 u - 1-9 78 
537929009 B -27 16 540838001 F - 20-2-1 48 543225000 u - 1-10 7!1 
537929016 B -27 16 540839001 F - 20-2-2 48 543226000 u - 1·3 78 
538035109 B -13 14 y -1-1-1 92 543227200 u - 1-4 78 
5380~9000 v - 1-24 80 5~0840001 F -24-2 48 S43228000 u - 1-13 78 

v - 2-20 80 y - 1-2 92 543229001 u - 1-2 78 
538060000 v - 1-23 80 540841101 F - 27-2 48 543236009 u - 2 78 

v - 2-19 80 y - 1-3 92 543237000 u - 1-7 78 
538080001 p -4 66 540842991 f - 28-2 50 543249001 M - 1 62 
538082001 p -5 66 y - 1-4 92 543250000 M - 1-1 62 
538094100 R - 1-4 68 540843001 F - 30-2 so 543251000 M - 1-2 62 
538104000 u - 1-2-4 78 y - 1-5 92 543252000 M - 1-3 62 
538107100 R - 1-12 68 
538108000 R - 1-13 68 

540845001 F - 30-2-1 50 
y - 1-5-1 92 

543253000 M • 1-4 62 
543254000 M - 1-5 62 , 

538109100 R - 1-14 68 540846001 K -44-4 60 543255000 M - 1-7 62 
538110000 R - 1-15 68 y - 1-6 92 543256000 M - 1-8 62 
538122200 R - 1-9 68 540853001 y - 1·1 92 543257000 M - 1-9 62 
538155000 Q - 1-2 66 540886001 F -20-1-1 48 543259001 M - 1-18 62 
538164000 Q - 1-3 66 540934101 K -44-3 60 543267000 M - 1-14 62 
538166000 v - 1-1 80 541202051 T -26 76 543268000 M - 1-15 62 

v -2-1 80 541205001 L -2 62 543269000 M - 1-19 62 
538167001 v - 1-2 80 541206001 L - 1 62 543270000 M - 1-16 62 
538168001 v - 1-5 80 541207000 L -4 62 543271000 M - 1-11 62 
538170001 v - 1-8 80 541222101 H - 3Z-3 54 543272000 M -1-12 62 

v - 2-4 80 541644001 F - 20-1 48 543273000 z - 33 98 
538174000 v - 1-12 80 542258000 v - 1-9-1 80 543274000 R - 1·16 68 

v - 7-R 80 542259000 v - 1-9 80 543275000 R -1-20 68 
538175001 v -1-13 80 542260000 R - 1-10 68 543276000 R - 1-21 68 

v -2-9 80 542653000 R - 1-27 68 543277000 R - 1-22 68 
538176001 v - 1-14 80 R -53 69 543278000 R - 31 69 

v - 2-10 80 u - 1-1 5 78 543279100 E -6-1-1 46 
538177001 v - 1-18 80 

v - 2-14 80 
542658000 z -35 98 
542842001 v - 1 80 

543309000 R - 1-24 68 
$43369000 R - 3-2 69 j 

538180000 v - 1-22 80 
v - 2-18 !IU 

538200000 R - 1-29-1 68 

542843001 D - 26-1 44 
Ga -A 100 

542844001 D -26-2 44 

543370000 R -3-3 69 
543674000 u -3 76 
543675000 u -4 78 ~ 

538201000 R - 1-29-3 68 Ga - B 100 543683001 5 -10 72 ! 

538357101 R - 20 69 
Wa 101 

538353101 R -21 69 
Wa 101 

S38357002 Wa 101 

' 

I 
542845001 D -26-3 44 

Ga - C 100 
542846001 D - 26-4 44 

Ga - D 100 
5~:2847001 D - 26-5 44 

543686000 5 - 1-10 72 
5 - 12-1 0 74 

543693000 D -2 44 
543696000 5 - 11 72 

s - 12-5-3 74 
538571002 Wa 101 Ga - E 100 AA- 2-2-2 94 
538648001 z - 30-4-2 96 542848001 D -26-8 44 AA- 4-3-2 94 
539110001 C1 - 17 18 Ga - J 100 X1 - 1-8-7 86 
54021/001 K - 55-9 60 542858001 L - 12 62 X2 - 2-7-7 88 

Ga -3 100 542867001 v - 1-6 80 543834109 E - 1 46 
540417151 A2 - 105 4 v - 2-2 80 $43835100 E - 1-11 46 

A4 -105 10 542890001 z -40 98 $43836201 E -6 46 
540616001 R -40 69 543169009 R - 1 68 543838001 AA -2-1 94 
540621000 M - 1-20 62 543170009 R - 1-1 68 543903001 N - 16 64 

R -50 69 543171009 R - 1-2 68 543977101 E -6-1 46 
540622000 R - 51 69 ~43172009 R - 1-3 68 543981000 M • 1-17 62 
540623000 R -42 69 543173001 R - 1-29 68 544483001 A1 -20-1 2 
540624000 R -46 69 543183100 R - 1-11 68 A3 -20-1 8 
540628000 5 - 1-3 72 543186000 R - 1-17 68 544484001 A1 -20·1-1 2 

105 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page 

544484001 A~ -70-1-1 8 547076009 A4 -64 10 547121000 C8 -53 36 
544485001 A1 -20-2 2 547077001 A2 -75 4 547122000 C1 -56 20 

A3 -20-2 8 A4 · 75 10 C8 ·56 36 
544487001 A 1 -20-6 2 547078001 A2 -91 4 547123001 C1 -60 20 

AJ • 20-6 8 A4 -91 10 C8 ·60 36 
544494001 A1 -20 2 547079101 A2 -109 4 547124000 C1 • 65 20 

A3 -20 8 547083009 A2 -114 6 C8 "65 36 
5446:29000 A1 -920 2 547084009 A2 - 115 6 547125001 C1 - 66 20 

A3 • 920 8 547085001 A2 - 120 6 C8 -66 36 
$44663000 T - 10 76 A4 ·120 12 547126000 C2 · 72 22 
544665000 T - 10-1 76 547086001 B - 1 14 547127000 C9 -77 38 
544665002 T - 10-2 76 547087001 B -20 14 S471?7100 C2-77 22 
$44746000 5 - 11-1 72 547088001 B - 20-1 14 547128001 C2 -82 22 

s - 12-5-3-1 74 B - 20-1 14 C9 -82 38 
AA- 2-2-2-1 94 547091001 B . 20-2 14 547129001 C2 -79 22 
AA 4-3-2-1 94 0 -20-2 14 C9 ·79 38 
X1 - 1-8-7-1 86 547092001 B . 20-5 14 547130100 C2 -88 22 
X2 -2-7-7-1 88 B -20-5 14 C9 -88 38 

544750000 5 - 11-2 72 $47093001 B • 20 14 547131001 C2 -92 22 
5 - 12-5-3-2 74 547096001 C1 - 1 18 C9 -92 38 
AA • 2-2-2-2 94 547097001 C1 · 1·1 18 547132001 C2 -98 22 
AA- 4-3-2-2 94 547102101 C3 -11-1 24 C9 -98 38 
X1 -1-8-7-2 86 547103001 C3 -11-1-7 24 547135101 C2 -105 22 
X2 -2-7·7·2 88 C3 -11-2-7 24 547136101 C2 -107 22 

$44805001 v -2 80 C6 -214-2 30 547137001 C2 -110 22 
544806000 v . 2-5 80 C10· 11-7 40 547138001 C2 ·111 22 
544807000 v . 2-5-1 80 547104001 C3 - 11-1-8 24 $47139009 C7 -250 32 
546144000 N -14 64 C3 • 11-2-8 24 547140001 D . 1 44 
546145100 N - 14-1 64 C6 ·214-3 30 547141001 D - 1-1 44 
54643100.0 T . 1 76 C10- 11·8 40 547142001 N . 1-9 64 
546433000 T -2 76 547105001 C3-11-2 24 54714300'1 N - 1-~ b4 
546435000 T • 3 76 547106101 C1 - 14 18 547144001 N - 12 64 
546436000 T -4 76 547107001 C1 -14-1 18 547151001 N . 1 64 
546437000 T -20 76 547108000 C1 - 14-4 18 547154009 w -1 82 
546439000 T - 29 76 547109101 C1 -14-6 18 547161109 w -2-1 82 
546440009 R - H-1 69 547110000 C1 · 19 18 $47162109 w -3-1 82 
546441009 R - H-2 69 547111101 C1 · 23 18 547163001 A2 -130 6 
546442009 R - H-3 fiq c:s • 23 36 A4 -130 12 
546443009 R · H-4 70 547112000 C1 · 28 18 547165000 C1 -22 18 
$46444009 R - H-5 70 C8 -28 36 C8 -22 36 
546445009 R - H-6 70 547113001 C1 · 30 20 547166000 s . 1-5-2 72 
$46446009 ll - 11-7 70 C8 -30 36 s - 12-5-2 72 
546447009 R - H-8 70 $47114001 C1 -35 20 547167001 T -9 76 
546448009 R - H-9 70 C8 -35 36 547168001 C4 -203-1 26 
546449001 Q - 1 66 547115001 C1 -40 20 547169001 C4 -203-1-2 26 
S464~~000 Q - 1-1 66 C8 ·40 36 C4 -203-1-2 26 
546460000 w ·1·13 82 547116001 C1 -42 20 C4 -203-1-2 26 
$46476001 T - 11 76 C8 -42 36 C4 - 203-2"2 26 
547069009 A1 -38 2 547117001 C1 -54 20 ("4 - ?03-2-2 26 

A3 ·38 8 C8 -54 36 C4 · 203-2-2 26 
547070001 A2 -40 4 547118001 C1 -48 20 C1 0- 203-2 40 

A4 -40 10 C8 -48 36 C1 0- 203-2 40 
547071009 A1 -43 2 547119001 C1 --45 20 C1 0- 203-2 40 

A3 -43 8 C8 ·45 36 547170001 C4 -203-1 26 
$47072000 A1 -44 2 547120001 C1 -51 20 $47171001 C4 · 203-1 26 

A3 -44 8 C1 • 63 20 547172001 C2 · 75 22 
547073001 A2 -56 4 C2 -84 22 C9 -75 38 

A4 -56 10 C2 -95 22 547173001 C1 · 113 20 
547074001 A2 -50 4 C8 -51 36 C8 - 113 36 

A4- 50 10 C8 -63 36 C9 · 113 38 
547075001 A2 ·60 4 C9 -84 38 $47174000 J - 3 56 

A4 -60 10 C9 -95 38 547176001 A2 ·55 4 
547076009 A2 -64 4 547121000 C1 -53 20 A4- 55 10 

106 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
547177009 A1 - 31 2 547617001 cs - 20~-1 28 OA5400806 T -30 76 

A3 -31 8 547618001 C5 -204-1-1 28 T -38 76 
547178001 A2 -140 6 547619001 cs -204-2 28 OAS401006 R - 1-7 68 

A4 -140 12 547620001 cs -204-2-1 28 OA5401605 R -43 69 
~41211009 A3 -34 5 547621001 C5 -204-3 25 OA5403006 R ~ 1 ~5 68 
$47278101 A4 -109 10 547622001 cs -204-3-1 28 081351606 z -42 98 
547281009 A4 - 114 12 547623001 C6 -214 30 002300403 v • 1-15 80 
547282009 A4 -115 12 547624001 C6 -232 30 v - 2-11 80 
547283001 C8 - 1 34 548501101 AA -2 94 002300603 u - 1-14 78 
547284001 C8 -1-1 34 548503109 AA-4 94 002301203 T -18 76 
547289101 C1 0· 11 40 548505001 y • 1 92 002501002 A1 -45 2 
5~72901 01 cs -14 34 548507109 X1 - 1 86 A3 -45 8 
547292000 C8 -14-4 34 548509001 X1 -1-7 86 002501003 A2 -92 4 
547293001 C8 -14-6 34 548511109 X2 -2 88 A4 -92 10 
547295001 A4 -67 10 548617001 C1 -7 18 004300513 C1 - 14-3 18 
547296001 A4 -65 10 548615001 C1 -7-1 18 C1 - 14-8 18 
547297001 A4 - 147 12 548619000 C1 - 7-2 18 C8 - 14·3 34 
547298000 C9 -72 38 548620001 C3 - 11-1-1 24 004400803 v - 1-7 80 
547299000 C8 - 19 36 548621001 C8 -7 34 v - 2-3 80 
547300101 C9 -105 38 548622001 C8 - 7-1 34 008400604 L -8-3 62 
547301101 C9 -107 38 548623000 C8 - 7-2 34 R - 1-23 68 
547302001 C10-203 40 548625001 C9 -110 38 u - 1-17 78 
S47303001 C10-203 40 548626001 C9 -111 38 013760612 H -26 54 
547304001 C10-203 40 548662001 N - 10 64 014400432 X2 -2-1-15 88 
547306101 C9 -126 38 548665001 D -21 44 014680422 J - 1-14 56 
547307001 C8 -14-2 34 548666001 p - 1 66 J - 1-20 56 
547311000 cs - 14-9 34 $49042001 C2 -100 22 C1 - 1-3 18 
547312001 C8 ·14·12 34 C9 -100 38 C1 -1-16-1 18 
547313001 C8 -14-13 34 549043001 C2 -102 22 C1 -29 20 
547314001 C8 -14-15 34 C9 -102 38 C8 - 1-3 34 
54/31~001 CIS ·14·16 34 549044001 C9 -122 35 C8-H7·1 34 
547316001 C8 -14-18 34 549045001 C9 -124 38 C8 -29 36 
547317001 A4 -66 10 549056000 s - 22 72 C8 -34 36 
547318000 z -19-2 96 549057000 s -20 72 014680622 F - 3 48 

A4 -108 10 549059001 K -40 58 014710522 C3 - 11-1-6 24 
547319001 A4 -146 12 549084000 s -32 72 C3 - 11-2-6 24 
547321001 C8 -14-10 34 549418001 C8 -14-1 34 cs -211-2-6 28 
547325001 C2 -97 22 549429009 s - 1 72 C7 - 260-6 32 
547326001 C1 -14-7 18 549430001 s - 1·5 72 X2 -2-1-13 88 
547327101 C8 - 14-7 34 549431001 s - 1-5-1 72 C10- 11-6 40 
547328009 w -2-2 82 549432001 5 ·1·5-1-2 72 C11- 260-6 42 
547329009 w -3-2 82 s -12-5·1-2 72 014760622 B -4 14 
547370000 R - 2-1 68 AA- 2-2-1 94 B -14 14 
547371000 R -2-5 68 AA-4-3-1 94 B -21 14 
547372000 R -2-2 68 X1 -1-8-6 86 B -31 16 
547373000 R -2-3 68 X2 -2-7-6 88 B -43 16 
547374000 R -2-4 68 549434001 s - 12-5 72 D - 1-2 44 
547601001 C7 -260 32 549435001 5 - 12-5-1 72 F -6 48 
547602001 C7 -?60-1 ~' ~4Q4~600Q X1 - 1-8 86 F - 13 48 
547603001 C7 -261 32 X2 - 2-7 88 F - 21 48 
547604000 C7 -261-1 32 549437005 AA- 2·2 94 J -4 56 
547606001 C7 -262 32 549437008 AA- 4-3 94 K - 10 58 
547607001 C11- 260 42 549443009 s - 12 72 K - 28 58 
547608001 C11- 260-1 42 U32744000 Q - 1-4 66 N -34 64 
547609001 C11-261 42 U34870001 u - 1-2-3 78 w -1-25 82 
547610000 C11-261-1 42 OA4300605 u - 1-6 78 A2 -76 4 
547611001 C11-262 42 u - 1-11 78 A2 -90 4 
547612001 C4 -201-1 26 OA4400605 R -41 69 A2 -97 4 

X2 -2-8 88 OA5400805 u - 1-5 78 A4 -76 10 
547613001 C4 -201-2 26 OAS400806 R - 1-6 68 A4 -90 10 
547614001 C4 - 203-2 26 T -13 76 A4 -97 10 
547615001 C4 - 203-2 26 T -15 76 C1 -1-17 18 
547616001 C4 - 203-2 26 T - 17 76 C1 - 1-22 18 

107 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

014760622 C1 - 21 18 018082522 A4 150 12 018681232 X1 - 1-1-~ 86 
C2 -76 22 018123522 A2-74 4 021060102 w - 1-19 82 
C8 - 1-18 34 A4 -74 10 w -7 82 
C8 - 1-23 34 018300622 C1 - 14-5 18 021060106 A2 - 144 6 
C8 · 21 36 C8 - 14-S 34 A4 - 144 12 
C9 -76 38 018300836 X1 -1-1-20 86 021100202 w -1-10 82 

014770622 B -7 14 X1 -1-1-21 86 021160303 w -1-1-17 82 
B - 15-2 14 018301036 X1 -1-1-7 86 021400106 R -45 69 
B - 15-4 14 018301236 X1 -1-1-6 86 021500103 s - 5 72 
B -36+2 16 018302032 AA- 2-1-2 94 021500106 u -9 78 
B - 36-2-2 16 018400532 C8-14-11 34 z - 30-8-3 98 
B - 51 16 018400822 C8 -14-19 36 z -30-11-1 98 
B -53 16 018400832 C1 -1-18 18 021500216 X1 - 1-1-23 86 
F - 16-1 48 C8 -1-19 34 021660102 A 1 - 20-4 2 
K - 1-2 58 018401036 C2 -73 22 A3 -20-4 8 
K - 13 58 C9 -73 38 021660306 C5 -204-2-3 28 
K - 38-1 58 018401622 C8 -1-10 34 C11- 204-2-3 42 
C1 -49 20 018501022 C1 -26 18 021680202 J - 1-28 56 
C1 -52 20 C1 -31 20 K - 34 58 
C1 -55 20 C1 - 1 14 20 021680212 N -38 64 
C1 -64 20 C8 -26 36 021710102 N - 1-11 64 
C2 -83 22 CB -31 36 021750102 D -7 44 
C2 -85 22 C8 -114 36 025030135 E - 1-9 46 
C2 -96 22 C9 -114 38 025030232 E - 6-1-3 46 
C8 -49 36 018501036 X2 -2-1-3 88 s - 1-8 72 
C8 -52 36 018501222 K -37 58 s - 12-8 74 
C8 -55 36 5 -2 72 A1 20 s 2 
C8 -64 36 A2 -61 4 A3 - 20-5 8 
C9 -83 38 A4 -61 10 X1 - 1-8-5 86 
C9 -85 38 C1 -4 18 X2 - 2-7-5 88 
l9 ·96 38 C7 - 237-3 32 025030236 v - '1-17 80 

017062503 w -1-16 82 C7 - 238-3 32 v -2-13 80 
017091606 A2- 57 4 C8 -4 34 025040132 C1 -1-19 18 

A4- 57 10 X1 - 1-12 86 C8 - 1-20 34 
017101606 w - 1-1-1 82 X2 -2-10 88 C8 - 14-20 36 

w - 1-1-4 82 018501236 X2 -2-1-9 88 025040236 R -44 69 
017102006 w -1-1-12 82 018501422 F -25 48 A2 -42 4 
017501216 X1 - 1-1-22 86 018501436 X2 -2-1-7 88 A2 - 122 6 
017751412 D -9 44 018501622 T - 5 76 A4 -42 10 
017761212 A2 -69 4 C1 - 1-26 18 A4 - 122 12 

A4 -69 10 C2 -78 22 025050232 s 3 72 
017821813 AA · 2-3 94 C2 -89 22 T -8 76 
018061022 A2 -80 4 C8 -1-27 34 A1 -46 2 

A4 -80 10 C9 -78 38 A3 -46 8 
018061036 R -4 69 C9 -89 38 C1 -58 20 
018061622 A2 -131 6 018502522 T -6 76 C2 -90 22 

A4 -131 12 C1 -57 20 C8 -32 36 
018062022 C1 -37 20 C1 -116 20 C8 -58 36 

C8 -37 36 C) -91 27 C9 .qo 38 
018063036 w -20 84 C8 -6 34 025050233 A2 -93 4 

A2 -141 6 C8 -57 36 A4 -93 10 
A4 -141 12 C8 - 116 36 025050236 u -6 78 

018081622 w -1-3 82 C9 -91 38 w -1-1-10 82 
A2 -98 4 C9 - 116 38 025060232 w -5 82 
A4 -98 10 018503022 C1 -59 20 A2 -70 4 

018081636 u -7 78 C8 -59 36 A2 -82 4 
018082022 A2- 54 4 018503536 N -15 64 .A2 - 133 6 

A2 -87 4 018601622 C8 -17 36 A4 -70 10 
A4- 54 10 018680822 C1 -41 20 A4 -82 10 
A4 -87 10 C6 - 235-3 30 A4 -133 12 
C1 -43 20 C6 -236-3 30 C1 - 18 18 
C8 -43 36 C8 -41 36 C8 - 18 36 

018082522 A2 -150 6 018681022 L -6 62 025060236 R -6 69 

108 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

025060236 v - 1-4 so 028060246 R - 5 69 048080342 C2 • 81 22 
w -22 84 w -21 84 C2 -94 22 
A2 - 143 6 A2 - 142 6 C8 -47 36 
A4 -143 12 A4 - 142 12 C8 -62 36 

025080132 AZ - 103 4 028080242 w -1·4 82 C9 -81 38 
A4 • 103 10 A2 -99 4 C9 -94 38 

02508023,2 w -1-5 82 A2 ·117 6 048100142 w -1-8 82 
A2 - 100 4 A4 -99 10 048150142 B - 11 14 
A2 - 118 6 A4 -117 12 048280242 A2 -52 4 
A4 · 100 10 028100242 w -1-12 82 A4- 52 10 
A4 - 118 12 028100246 w -1-1-2 82 052400606 v • 1-20 80 

025100132 w -1-11 87 w - 1-1-S R1 v - 2-1 fi 80 
C1 · 132 20 w -1-1-13 82 060400816 C8 - 121 36 
C8 -132 36 028350242 K . 12-6 58 060670612 H -6 54 

025100236 w . 1-1-3 82 032422003 z -41 98 060680512 L - 19 62 
w -1-1-6 82 037200615 M . 1-10 62 060660712 C2 · 101 22 
w -1-1-14 82 037300615 M - 1-13 62 C9 - 101 38 

025350132 X1 - 1·1-14 86 037300816 u - 1-12 78 061300616 C1 - 16 18 
025350134 C7 -239-6 32 037301015 M - 1-6 62 C8 -16 36 

C7 • 240·6 32 037521016 w - 1-1-8 82 061660806 A 1 - 20-3 2 
025350332 N -46 64 039411215 w -11 84 A3 · 20-3 8 

A2 ·107 4 047140850 C6 - 235-7 30 062300412 C8 - 14-8 34 
A4 -107 10 C6 - 236-7 30 062300512 w - 1-23 82 

025680132 p -7 66 C7 -237-7 32 C1 - 15 18 
025680232 K -20 58 C7 -238-7 32 C8 -15 36 

K -33 58 X2 -2-1-25 88 062300612 E - 6-1-2 46 
A1 -33 2 047201042 J - 1-26 56 E - 6-1-S 46 
A3 • 33 8 047251640 G -25 52 T -27 76 
Cl - 10 18 047502242 A2 -78 4 T -28 76 
C1 -68 20 A4 -78 10 C1 - 14-2 18 
C2 -104 22 048020342 E ·1-10 46 C6 · 235-9 30 
C3 -11-1-13 24 048030342 L -15 62 C6 - 236-9 30 
C3 -11-2-13 24 C6 -235-6 30 C7 - 237-9 32 
C6 · 214-7 30 C6 - 236-6 30 C7 - 238-9 32 
C8 -10 34 C7 - 237-6 32 062300616 X2 ·2·1-29 88 
C8 -68 36 C7 • 238-6 32 062301205 v . 1-10 80 
C9 ·104 38 C8 - 14-14 34 v - 2-6 80 
X1 - 1-5 86 cs - 14-17 34 062301616 E - 1-13 46 
X2 -2-5 88 X2 · 2-1-27 88 062302505 X1 · 1-8·3 86 

025710232 w -15 84 048040342 D -25 44 X2 - 2-7-3 88 
Al-113 2 L -20 62 062302506 s - 1-6 72 
A3 -113 8 N • 1-6 64 s - 12-6 74 

025750132 L - 16 62 N -36 64 062400616 A2 -41 4 
025800332 w -1-17 82 C1 -1-8 18 A2 - 121 6 
028030242 s . 1-7 72 C8 -1-8 34 A4 -41 10 

s - 12-7 74 048050342 J - 1-9 56 A4 - 121 12 
XI - 1-8-4 86 J - 1-16 56 062400806 p -2 66 
X2 - 2-7-4 88 C1 ·1-14 18 062404005 X1 · 1·8-11 86 

07!!0~0746 v - 1-16 80 cs - 1-15 34 X2 -2-7-11 88 
v -2-12 80 048050346 v - 1-19 80 062501006 X2 -2-1-19 88 

028040242 T -22 76 v - 2-15 80 062501406 z -30-11-4 98 
028050242 s -4 72 048060142 v - 1-3 80 062660412 F -20-1-3 48 

T -7 76 048060342 B - 33 16 F . 2023 48 
A2 -62 4 B -44 16 062660712 F -20-1-7 48 
A4 -62 10 K -27 58 F - 20-2-7 48 

028050246 w -1-1-9 82 N -33 64 062670412 H - 29 54 
z - 30-8-2 98 A2 -104 4 062670512 A1 -20-7 2 

028060242 w -1-18 82 A4 ·104 10 A3 - 20·7 8 
w -6 82 048070342 K - 11 58 062670612 E -4 46 
A2 ·81 4 048080342 F -9 48 G -4 52 
A2 -132 6 F - 26 48 G - 18 52 
A4 -81 10 C1 -47 20 G -24 52 
A4 - 132 12 C1 - 62 20 H -4 54 

109 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page CODE REF. NO. Page 

062670612 J - 1-7 56 062711412 A1 -6 2 107017002 C3 ·11-2-10 24 
N - 3 64 A3 -6 8 C6 -214-5 30 
T -24 76 062760812 N - 13 64 C10- 11-10 40 

062670616 C7 - 239-7 32 062771012 N -6 64 107093002 K • 19 58 
C7 · 240-7 32 A4 - 149 u 107149001 G -30 52 
X2 • 2-1-23 88 070638800 A2 -51 4 107321003 N - 1-10 64 

062679812 AA- 4-5 94 A4 -51 10 A1 -28 2 
A 1 -9 2 072630260 B -9 14 A3 -2& 8 
A 1 -21 2 076000850 C1 · 46 20 107321009 u - 1-19 78 
A3 -9 8 C1 -61 20 107415009 8 - 27 16 
A3 -21 8 C2 -80 22 107415011 B - 27 16 

062671012 K -6 58 C2 -93 22 107415014 8 -27 16 
062680512 L -9 62 C8 -46 36 107415016 B -27 14 

L - 22 62 cs -61 36 107415018 B - 27 16 
C3 - 11-1-14 24 C9 -80 38 107415019 B - 27 16 
C3 - 11-2-14 24 C9 ·93 38 ·r 07415021 i:j -'l.l 16 
C6 -214-8 30 081003670 F - 15 48 107415023 B 27 16 

062680612 G ·9 52 F . 23 48 107415416 z -2 96 
G . 38 52 100022005 N - 11 64 107419002 cs -213 28 
A 1 · 32 2 100136001 H -22 54 C11-213 42 
A2 · 110 6 J - 1-29 56 107453001 D -6 44 
A3 -32 8 100242003 X1 -1-1-15 86 107606001 H - 16 54 
A4 - 110 12 100250001 R - 16 14 107780001 z -25 96 

062680712 J . 1-25 56 100360003 K -56 60 108802001 G -41 52 
062680812 B - 20-7 14 100402004 H - 19 54 G -42 52 

B . 20-7 14 100645003 L - 7 62 109239002 A 1 - 12 2 
G - 16 52 N - 37 64 A3 -12 8 
N • 41 64 C3 -5-1-4 24 110146001 K . 30 58 
A4 -148 12 C3 - 5-2-4 24 110161004 N -19 64 
C1 -67 20 C10-5-4 40 110168001 C1 • 1-10 18 
C2 -70 22 100887001 z . 24 96 C8 -1-11 34 
C2 -103 22 101073001 w -1-21 82 110367001 K -26 58 
C8 -67 36 101121000 w -1-22 82 N - 32 64 
C9 -70 38 101482001 B - 5 14 110494001 F . 10 48 
C9 -103 38 101572101 z -23 96 110735001 L -14 62 
C9 -127 38 101706001 B - 15-3 14 111140002 K -52 60 

062681012 K -4 58 104525001 H - 16 54 111466101 D - 15 44 
N -5 6~ AA- 2-6 94 111865009 R • 57 69 
C2 -99 22 104567001 G . 11 52 113006001 G -32 52 
C9 -99 38 104689002 F -2 48 113316001 H - 5 54 • 062681212 D - 22 44 

062681412 p -6 66 
104832009 C3 -5-1-5 24 

C3 -5-2-5 L4 
114294001 H • 10 54 
114483002 z . 28 96 

C3 -5-1-3 24 C1 0- 5-5 40 114486002 A2 -83 4 
C3 - 5-2-3 24 105343001 z - 37 98 A4 -83 10 
C1 0- 5-3 40 106129002 K - 12-5 58 115012002 X2 -2-1-16 88 

062681612 C3 -11-1-3 24 106147002 K - 15 58 115157001 z -32 98 
C3 -11-2-3 24 106436001 G - 33 52 115183101 J - 5 56 
C5 -211-2-3 28 106588003 K -21-3 58 115186001 H - 21 54 
C7 - 260-3 32 106629002 K . 54 60 115188001 H 23 54 
C10- 11-3 40 A2 -71 4 116735000 B - 20-8 14 
C11- 260-3 42 A2 -116 6 B . 20-8 14 

062710712 H - 2 54 A4 -71 10 116922001 H -13 54 
062710812 A1 -24 2 A4 -116 12 117150001 G - 17 52 

A3 -24 8 C2 -106 22 117160001 A4 • 145 12 
062711012 J -6 56 C2 -108 22 117291002 X1 - 1-3 86 

w ·14 84 C9 -106 38 117934009 A 1 -5 2 
A 1 -7 2 C9 -108 38 A3 -5 8 
A1 -39 2 C9 -123 38 117936001 v - 1-21 80 
A3 -7 8 C9 -125 38 v -2-17 80 
A3 -39 8 107017001 IJ - 1-:lO 78 117936009 E - 6-3 46 

062711212 J -2 56 107017002 A1 -29 2 A 1 - 18 2 
A 1 -35 2 A3 -29 8 A3 - 18 8 
A3 -35 8 C3 -11-1-10 24 118064001 z - 27 96 

110 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

118735001 N - 18 64 146059001 E - 1-5 46 152684101 F 20 2 5 48 
118837001 z -22 96 AA- 2-1-8 94 152686101 F -27-1 48 
119255000 A 1 -20-1-3 2 146060000 E - 1-6 46 152861101 w - 1-6 82 

A3 -20-1-3 8 AA -2-1-7 94 152862001 w - 1-7 82 
119755001 w -4 82 146080000 E -5 46 1528b3UU1 vv -1-"15 82 
120438001 F -29 48 146080009 T -25 76 152864000 w - 1-14 82 
120448001 J - 1-19 56 146206009 E - 1-3 46 152865201 w - 1-9 82 
122991001 z -20 96 AA-2-1-10 94 152869001 H - 1 54 
123006001 B -52 16 146255000 w -24 84 152870001 H -3 54 

F -7-1 48 146256001 w -23 84. 152872001 H -9 54 
126863001 z - 30-3 96 146288001 L -18 62 152881001 H -25 54 
129986001 Al -30 2 146354001 C1 - 1-7 18 152883000 H - 27 54 

A3 -30 8 C8 - 1-7 34 152884001 H -28 54 
133172003 w -1-1-7 82 147476001 N - 1-8 64 152889001 E -6-2 46 
140379001 B -36-1-1 16 147763101 B - 6 14 152891101 H -33 54 
140380001 B - 36-2-1 16 148196000 D - 1 1 44 152933001 J - 1-17 56 
140392009 A 1 - 17 2 148197000 D -12 44 152936001 J - 1-5 56 

A3 -17 8 148294001 J - 1-33 56 152937001 J - 1-6 56 
140651001 B -34 16 148764001 N - 17 64 152940001 J - 1-10 56 
140726000 B -8 14 148813001 K - 12-4 58 152948001 G - 1 52 
141331001 K -21-2-2 58 148847001 G -39 52 152955001 G -8-2 52 
141492001 K -21-2 58 N -45 64 152984052 J - 1-3 56 
141493001 I< -21-2-1 58 149287000 AA- 2-7 94 153057007 C1 -9 18 
141550001 J - 1-4 56 149482001 C1 - 13 18 C8 -9 34 
141590001 J - 1-34 56 C8 -13 34 153242000 R - 1-29-5 68 
141786001 F - 1 48 149547000 N -40 64 z - 10 96 
142211001 B - 22 14 149796001 5 -6 72 153403002 X1 - 1-4 86 
142268001 G -3 52 149809000 M - 1-21 62 X2 -2-4 88 

G -23 52 R -54 69 153597001 K - 12-2 58 
G -27 52 R -56 69 153718001 A 1 - 11 2 

142443001 z - 21 96 s - 23 72 A3 - 11 8 
142566001 J - 1-13 56 T - 32 76 153941001 N -4 64 
142721001 z -26 96 u - 1-16 78 154235001 X1 - 1-1-9 86 
1429!)0001 z . 30-10-3 98 149831101 X1 -1-1-12 Rfi 154236001 X1 -1-1-10 86 
143591001 C1 -1-15 18 150173003 z -30-7 96 154237001 X1 - 1-1-13 86 

C8 -1-16 34 150174000 z - 30-4-3 96 154256101 X1 - 1-6 86 
144105000 J - 1-32 56 z - 30-5-1 96 154528001 J - 1-18 56 
144110001 J - 1-30 56 150179002 z - 30-8-1 98 154596000 B 38 16 
144458001 B -24 14 150180001 z -30-1 96 154623000 B -50 16 

L -24 62 150182000 z -30-2 96 154624101 B -20-3 14 
144504001 E - 1-2 46 150183000 z - 30-10-2 98 154702101 z -29 96 

AA-2-1-11 94 150206000 z - 30-6-2 !:lb 154763010 B -27 16 
144588001 H - 11 54 150206002 z - 30-4-1 96 155067001 X2 -2-1-14 88 
144712001 B - 2-1 14 150207001 z - 30-6-1 96 155167002 D - 14 44 
145087001 X1 -1-1-11 Rfi 150335001 z -36 98 155510001 E - 1-7 46 
145446001 H -18 54 150460001 D -4 44 AA- 2-1-6 94 

H -24 54 150461001 D - 5 44 156070002 C1 -50 20 
J - 1-31 56 150551000 H - 12 54 C8 -50 36 

145465001 a -20-4 14 150553003 J 1 35 56 156112003 2 - 30-6 C!6 
B - 20-4 14 150554002 X2 -2-1-17 88 157237001 D -26-7 44 

145472001 D - 16 44 152237101 B -20-3 14 z -16 98 
145519001 H - 11 54 152243001 B - 26 14 Ga - F 100 
145646011 B -27 16 152632001 C5 -209 28 157255100 E - 1-8 46 
145646014 B -27 16 C11- 209 42 157828001 B -46 16 
145646016 B -27 16 152633001 C5 - 210 28 157829001 B -41 16 
145646018 B -27 16 C11-210 42 157968001 J - 1-24 56 
145646019 B -27 16 152678101 F -14 48 158384001 K -53 60 
145646021 B -27 14 F -22 48 158592001 D - 26-6 44 
145646024 B - 27 16 152681201 F -24-1 48 Ga - G 100 
145646025 [) - 27 16 152682101 F -27-1 48 159,4001 H -7 54 
145646421 z - 2 96 152683001 F -20-1-4 48 159264001 N - 31 64 
146058001 E - 1-4 46 F - 20-2-4 48 159269001 C3 - 11-1-9 24 

AA- 2-1-9 94 152684101 F -20-1-5 48 C3 -11-2-9 24 

111 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

159269001 C6 - 21~-~ 30 
C10-11-9 40 

159486001 J - 1-8 56 
159574101 J - 1-27 56 
159605001 H - 17 54 
159905001 K -14 58 
1599.47001 B -45 16 
183305001 B - 36-2 16 
183816001 B - 36-1 16 
183827001 K -38 58 
228475000 R -7 69 

s - 31 77 
T -39 76 
v - 1-11 80 
v - 2-7 80 

231071001 K -8 ~a 

232384001 R - 1-29-2 68 
340400001 G -36 52 

T -40 76 
AA- 2-5 94 
X1 - 1-9 86 
X2 -2-11 88 

402887001 F -20-1-6 48 
F - 20-2-6 48 

417382001 u - 1-2-5 78 
525664000 T -37 76 
554402000 T - 16 76 
623033000 D - 1-3 44 

112 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




